[/







EN |
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT TO BEREAD AND OBSERVED

Before using the appliance, read these safety
instructions.  Keep them nearby for future
reference.

These instructions and the appliance itself provide
important safety warnings, to be observed at all
times. The manufacturer declines any liability for
failure to observe these safety instructions, for
inappropriate use of the appliance or incorrect
setting of controls.

A\ Do not touch the oven during pyrolytic cycle
(self cleaning) - risk of burns. Keep children and
animals away during and after the pyrolytic cycle
(until the room has been fully ventilated). Excess
spillage, especially fats and oils, must be removed
from the oven cavity before initiating the pyrolytic
cycle. Do not leave any accessory or material
within the oven cavity during the pyrolitic cycle.
A\ If the oven is installed below a hob, make sure
that all burners or electric hotplates are switched
off during the pyrolytic cycle - risk of burns.

A\ Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept
away from the appliance. Young children (3-8
years) should be kept away from the appliance
unless continuously supervised. Children from 8
years old and above and persons with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of
experience and knowledge can use this appliance
only if they are supervised or have been given
instructions on safe use and understand the
hazards involved. Children must not play with the
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must
not be carried out by children without supervision.
A\ WARNING: The appliance and its accessible
parts become hot during use. Care should be taken
to avoid touching heating elements. Children less
than 8 years of age must be kept away unless
continuously supervised.

A\ Never leave the appliance unattended during
food drying. If the appliance is suitable for
probe usage, only use a temperature probe
recommended for this oven - risk of fire.

A\ Keep clothes or other flammable materials
away from the appliance, until all the components
have cooled down completely - risk of fire. Always
be vigilant when cooking foods rich in fat, oil or
when adding alcoholic beverages - risk of fire. Use
oven gloves to remove pans and accessories. At
the end of cooking, open the door with caution,
allowing hot air or steam to escape gradually
before accessing the cavity - risk of burns. Do not
obstruct hot air vents at the front of the oven - risk
of fire.

A\ Exercise caution when the oven door is in the
open or down position, to avoid hitting the door.

A\ The food must not be left in or on the product
for more than one hour before or after cooking.
PERMITTED USE

A\ CAUTION: The appliance is not intended to
be operated by means of an external switching
device, such as a timer, or separate remote
controlled system.

A\ This appliance is intended to be used in
household and similar applications such as: staff
kitchen areas in shops, offices and other working
environments; farm houses; by clients in hotels,
motels, bed & breakfast and other residential
environments.

A\ No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
A\ This appliance is not for professional use. Do
not use the appliance outdoors.

AN Do not store explosive or flammable
substances (e.g. gasoline or aerosol cans) inside or
near the appliance - risk of fire.

INSTALLATION

A\ The appliance must be handled and installed
by two or more persons - risk of injury. Use
protective gloves to unpack and install - risk of
cuts.

A\ Installation, including water supply (if any),
electrical connections and repairs must be carried
out by a qualified technician. Do not repair or
replace any part of the appliance unless specifically
stated in the user manual. Keep children away from
theinstallation site. After unpacking the appliance,
make sure that it has not been damaged during
transport. In the event of problems, contact the
dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. Once
installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam
parts etc.) must be stored out of reach of children
- risk of suffocation. The appliance must be
disconnected from the power supply before any
installation operation - risk of electrical shock.
During installation, make sure the appliance does
not damage the power cable - risk of fire or
electrical shock. Only activate the appliance when
the installation has been completed.

A\ Carry out all cabinet cutting works before
fitting the appliance in the furniture and remove
all wood chips and sawdust.

A\ Do not remove the appliance from its
polystyrene foam base until the time of
installation.

A\ After installation, the bottom of the appliance
must no longer be accessible - risk of burn.

A\ Donotinstallthe appliance behind a decorative
door - risk of fire.

A\ If the appliance is installed under the worktop,
do not obstruct the minimum gap between the
worktop and the upper edge of the oven - risk of
burns.




ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

A\ The rating plate is on the front edge of the
oven (visible when the door is open).

A\ It must be possible to disconnect the appliance
from the power supply by unplugging it if
plug is accessible, or by a multi-pole switch
installed upstream of the socket in accordance
with the wiring rules and the appliance must
be earthed in conformity with national electrical
safety standards.

A\ Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets
or adapters. The electrical components must not
be accessible to the user after installation. Do not
use the appliance when you are wet or barefoot.
Do not operate this appliance if it has a damaged
power cable or plug, if it is not working properly,
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

A\ If the supply cord is damaged, it must
be replaced with an identical one by the
manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard -
risk of electrical shock.

A\ If the power cable needs to be replaced,
contact an authorised service center.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

A\ WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is
switched off and disconnected from the power
supply before performing any maintenance
operation. To avoid risk of personal injury
use protective gloves (risk of laceration) and
safety shoes (risk of contusion); be sure to
handle by two persons (reduce load); never use
steam cleaning equipment (risk of electric shock).
Non-professional repairs not authorised by the
manufacturer could result in a risk to health and
safety, for which the manufacturer cannot be
held liable. Any defect or damage caused from
non-professional repairs or maintenance will not
be covered by the guarantee, the terms of which
are outlined in the document delivered with the
unit.

A\ Do not use harsh abrasive cleaners or metal
scrapers to clean the door glass since they can
scratch the surface, which may result in shattering
of the glass.

A\ Make sure the appliance has cooled down
before cleaning or performing maintenance - risk
of burns.

A\ WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS

The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the
recycle symbol é‘; . The various parts of the packaging must therefore

be disposed of responsibly and in full compliance with local authority
regulations governing waste disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES

This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials.
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations.
For further information on the treatment, recovery and recycling
of household electrical appliances, contact your local authority, the
collection service for household waste or the store where you purchased

the appliance. This appliance is marked in compliance with European
Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE)
and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment regulations
2013 (as amended). By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly,
you will help prevent negative consequences for the environment and

human health. The ﬁ symbol on the product or on the accompanying
documentation indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste
but must be taken to an appropriate collection center for the recycling
of electrical and electronic equipment.

ENERGY SAVING TIPS

Only preheat the oven if specified in the cooking table or your recipe.
Use dark lacquered or enamelled baking trays as they absorb heat better.
Food requiring prolonged cooking will continue to cook even once the
oven is switched off.

Standard cycle (PYRO): which is suitable for cleaning a very dirty oven.
Energy-saving cycle (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - only in some models -: which
consumes approximately 25% less energy than the standard cycle.
Select it at regular intervals (after cooking meat on 2 or 3 consecutive
occasions).

Make sure the oven door is closed completely when the appliance is
turned on and keep it closed as much as possible while baking.

Cut the food into small, equally-sized pieces to reduce cooking time and
save energy.

When the cooking time is long, over 30 minutes, reduce the oven
temperature to the lowest setting during the last phase (3-10 minutes),
based on the overall cooking time. The residual heat inside the oven will
continue cooking the food.

DECLARATIONS OF CONFORMITY

This appliance meets: Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation
66/2014; Energy Labelling Regulation 65/2014; Ecodesign for Energy-
Related Products and Energy Information (Amendment) (EU Exit)
Regulations 2019, in compliance with the European standard EN 60350-
1.

The information related to low power mode of the appliance in
accordance with Regulation (EU) 2023/826 can be found in the
following link: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class F.

The Manufacturer, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., declares that
this MNV12PY model of household appliance with radio equipment
Indigo 2.0 Wifi Module is compliance with directive 2014/53/UE and
Radio Equipment Regulations 2017.

The complete text of the declaration of conformity is present at the
following website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

The radio equipment operates in the 2.4 GHz ISM frequency band, the
maximum radio-frequency power transmitted does not exceed 20
dBm (e.i.r.p.).

This product includes certain open source software developed by
third parties. The open source license usage statement is available at
the following website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA

E IMPORTANTE QUE LEIA E RESPEITE
ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Antes de utilizar o aparelho, leia estas instrucdes
de seguranca com atencdo. Guarde-as por perto
para consulta futura.

Estas instrucoes e o proprio aparelho possuem
mensagens importantes relativas a seguranca, que
deve ler e respeitar sempre. O fabricante declina
qualquer responsabilidade pela inobservancia das
presentes instrucdes de seguranca, pela utilizagcao
inadequada do aparelho ou pela incorreta
configuragao dos controlos.

A\ Nao toque no forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolitica (limpeza automatica), pois existe risco
de queimaduras. Mantenha as criangas e os
animais afastados do aparelho durante e apds o




ciclo de limpeza pirolitica (até que a divisao esteja
completamente ventilada). Antes do ciclo de
limpeza pirolitica, qualquer excesso de residuos
de alimentos, especialmente gorduras e 6leos,
deve ser removido da cavidade do forno. Nao
deixe nenhum acessério ou material dentro da
cavidade do forno durante o ciclo de limpeza
pirolitica.

A\ Se o forno estiver instalado por baixo de uma
placa de cozedura, certifique-se de que, durante o
ciclo de limpeza pirolitica, os queimadores ou as
placas elétricas estao desligados.

A\ As criancas até aos 3 anos deverdo manter-
se afastadas do aparelho. As criangas entre os
3 e os 8 anos devem ser mantidas afastadas
do aparelho, exceto se estiverem sob supervisao
permanente. Este aparelho pode ser utilizado
por criancas a partir dos 8 anos e por
pessoas com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou
mentais reduzidas ou com falta de experiéncia e
conhecimento, desde que estejam sob supervisao
ou tenham recebido instru¢des quanto a utilizagcao
segura deste aparelho e se compreenderem os
perigos envolvidos. As criancas nao devem brincar
com o aparelho. A limpeza e a manutencao a
cargo do utilizador nao devem ser realizadas por
criangas sem supervisao.

A AVISO: O aparelho e os seus
componentes acessiveis ficam quentes durante
o funcionamento. Deve ter cuidado para evitar
tocar nos elementos de aquecimento. Mantenha
as criancas com idade inferior a 8 anos afastadas
do aparelho a menos que estejam vigiadas em
permanéncia.

A\ Nunca deixe o aparelho sem vigilancia
durante a secagem de alimentos. Caso o
aparelho seja adequado para a utilizacdao de uma
sonda de temperatura, utilize apenas uma sonda
recomendada para este aparelho, pois existe o
risco de incéndio se assim nao for.

/\ Mantenha quaisquer pecas de vestuario ou
outros materiais inflamaveis afastados do aparelho
até que todos os componentes deste tenham
arrefecido completamente, pois existe risco de
incéndio. Preste sempre atencao quando cozinhar
alimentos ricos em gorduras, 6leos ou quando
existe a adicao de bebidas alcodlicas, pois existe
risco de incéndio. Utilize apropriadas luvas para
retirar recipientes do forno para retirar panelas e
acessoérios. No final da cozedura, abra a porta
com cuidado, permitindo que o ar quente ou
o vapor saia gradualmente antes de aceder a
cavidade do forno, caso contrdrio, existe o risco
de queimaduras. Nao obstrua a ventilacao de ar
guente existente na parte frontal do aparelho, pois
existe risco de incéndio.

A\ Tenha cuidado quando a porta do forno estiver
aberta ou para baixo, de forma a evitar bater na
porta.

A\ Os alimentos ndo devem ser deixados dentro
ou sobre o produto durante mais de uma hora,
antes ou depois da cozedura.

UTILIZACAO AUTORIZADA

A\ ATENCAO: o aparelho nao deve ser ligado a
partir de um dispositivo de comutagao externo,
como, por exemplo, um temporizador, nem a
partir de um sistema de controlo remoto em
separado.

A\ Este aparelho destina-se a ser utilizado em
ambiente doméstico eem aplicacdes semelhantes,
tais como: copas para utilizagao dos funcionarios
em lojas, escritérios e outros ambientes de
trabalho; quintas de exploracao agricola; clientes
em hotéis, motéis, bed & breakfast e outros tipos
de ambientes residenciais.

A\ Estao proibidos outros tipos de utilizacdo (por
exemplo, aquecimento de divisdes da casa).

A\ Este aparelho nio esta concebido para o uso
profissional. Nao utilize o aparelho no exterior.

A\ Nio armazene substancias explosivas ou
inflamaveis (p.ex., gasolina ou latas de aerossol)
no interior ou proximas do aparelho - risco de
incéndio.

INSTALACAO

A\ 0O aparelho deve ser transportado e instalado
por duas ou mais pessoas - risco de lesdes. Use
luvas de protecao para desembalar e instalar o
aparelho - risco de cortes.

A\ Ainstalacao, incluindo a alimentacdo de agua
(caso seja necessario) e as ligacdes elétricas, bem
como quaisquer reparacdes devem ser realizadas
por um técnico devidamente qualificado. Nao
repare nem substitua nenhuma peca do aparelho
a nao ser que tal seja especificamente indicado
no manual de utilizacdo. Mantenha as criancas
afastadas do local da instalacdo. Depois de
desembalar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este
nao foi danificado durante o transporte. Em caso
de problemas, contacte o revendedor ou o Servico
Pos-Venda mais proximo. Uma vez instalado o
aparelho, os elementos da embalagem (plastico,
pecas de esferovite, etc.) devem ser armazenados
longe do alcance das criangas - risco de asfixia.
Deve desligar o aparelho da corrente elétrica
antes de efetuar qualquer operacédo de instalacao
- risco de choques elétricos. Durante a instalagao,
certifique-se de que o aparelho ndo danifica o
cabo de alimentacao - risco de incéndio ou de
choques elétricos. Ligue o aparelho apenas depois
de concluida a instalagdao do mesmo.

A\ Execute todos os trabalhos de corte no mével
antes de instalar o aparelho e remova todas as
lascas de madeira e a serradura.

A\ Néo retire a base de espuma de poliestireno do
aparelho até ao momento da instalagao.

A\ Apbs a instalacdo, a base do aparelho nao
deverd ficar acessivel, pois existe o risco de
queimaduras.




A\ Nao instale o aparelho atrds de uma porta
decorativa - Risco de incéndio.

A\ Se o aparelho estiver instalado por baixo
de uma bancada, nao obstrua o espaco minimo
existente entre a bancada e o rebordo superior do
aparelho, para evitar o risco de queimaduras.
AVISOS RELATIVOS A ELETRICIDADE

A\ A chapa de caracteristicas encontra-se na
extremidade frontal do forno visivel com a porta
aberta.

A\ Deve ser possivel desligar o aparelho da fonte
de alimentacdo, desligando-o na ficha, caso esta
esteja acessivel, ou através de um interruptor
multipolar instalado na tomada de acordo com
a regulamentacao aplicavel a ligaces elétricas;
além disso, o aparelho deve dispor de ligacao
a terra, de acordo com as normas de seguranca
elétrica nacionais.

A\ Nao utilize adaptadores, fichas multiplas ou
extensdes. ApOs a instalacao do aparelho, os
componentes elétricos devem estar inacessiveis
ao utilizador. Nao utilize o aparelho com os pés
descalcos ou molhados. Nao ligue este aparelho
se o0 cabo ou a ficha elétrica apresentar danos, se
nao estiver a funcionar corretamente, se estiver
danificado ou se tiver caido.

A\ Se o cabo de alimentacao estiver danificado
devera ser substituido por um idéntico pelo
fabricante ou por um técnico de assisténcia ou
pessoas similarmente qualificadas de modo a
evitar a ocorréncia de situacdes perigosas, pois
existe o risco de choques elétricos.

A\ Se for necessario substituir o cabo de
alimentacao, contacte um Centro de Assisténcia
autorizado.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENCAO

A\ AVISO: Assegure-se de que o aparelho estd
desativado e desligado da fonte de alimentacao
antes de realizar quaisquer operacdes de
manutencao. Para evitar o risco de danos pessoais,
use luvas de protecao (risco de laceragoes)
e calcado de seguranca (risco de contusoes);
Certifique-se de que o manuseamento é realizado
por duas pessoas (reduza a carga); Nunca utilize
uma maquina de limpeza a vapor para limpar o
aparelho (risco de choques elétricos). Quaisquer
reparacdes nao efetuadas por profissionais e que
nao sejam autorizadas pelo fabricante podem
resultar em riscos para a saude e seguranca, pelos
quais o fabricante nao pode ser responsabilizado.
Qualquer defeito ou dano causado por reparacdes
ou manutencdes que nao sejam efetuados por
profissionais ndo serao coberto pela garantia, cujos
termos estao descritos no documento fornecido
com a unidade.

A\ Nao utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos, nem
raspadores metalicos afiados para limpar a porta
de vidro do aparelho, pois estes podem riscar a

sua superficie, o que pode fazer com que o vidro
quebre.

A\ Assegure-se de que o aparelho arrefece antes
de executar qualquer operagao de manutengao
ou limpeza - risco de queimaduras.

A\ AVISO: Desligue o aparelho antes de substituir
alampada, para evitar orisco de choques elétricos.
ELIMINACAO DA EMBALAGEM

O material da embalagem é 100% reciclavel, conforme indicado pelo
simbolo de reciclagem g"p . As vdrias partes da embalagem devem

ser eliminadas de forma responsavel e em total conformidade com as
normas estabelecidas pelas autoridades locais.

ELIMINAGCAO DE ELETRODOMESTICOS

Este aparelho é fabricado com materiais reciclaveis ou reutilizaveis.
Elimine-o em conformidade com as normas de eliminacdo de residuos
locais. Para obter mais informagdes sobre o tratamento, recuperacdo
e reciclagem de eletrodomésticos, contacte as autoridades locais, o
servico de recolha de residuos domésticos ou a loja onde adquiriu
o aparelho. Este aparelho esta classificado em conformidade com a
Diretiva Europeia 2012/19 / UE relativa aos Residuos de Equipamentos
Elétricos e Eletrénicos (REEE) e com os regulamentos referentes a gestdo
de residuos de equipamentos elétricos e eletrénicos de 2013 (conforme
alteracdo). Ao assegurar a eliminacdo correta deste produto, estamos
a proteger o ambiente e a salde humana contra riscos negativos.
O simbolo g no produto, ou nos documentos que acompanham o
produto, indica que este aparelho ndo deve ser tratado como residuo
domeéstico e deve ser transportado para um centro de recolha adequado
para proceder a reciclagem do equipamento elétrico e eletrdnico.

SUGESTOES PARA POUPAR ENERGIA

Aqueca previamente o forno apenas se indicado na tabela de cozedura
ou na receita. Utilize tabuleiros de assar lacados de preto ou esmaltadas,
pois estas absorvem melhor o calor. Os alimentos que necessitem de
uma cozedura mais prolongada continuardo a ser cozinhados mesmo
com o forno desligado.

Ciclo padrao (PIRO): garante uma limpeza profunda no caso de um forno
muito sujo. Ciclo econémico (LIMPEZA EXPRESS PIROL./ECO) - apenas
em alguns modelos - : 0 consumo diminui cerca de 25% em relagdo ao
ciclo de limpeza pirolitica padrdo. Acione este ciclo a intervalos regulares
(ap6s cozinhar carne por 2 ou 3 vezes consecutivas).

Certifique-se de que a porta do forno esta fechada sempre que ligar
o aparelho e mantenha-a fechada tanto quanto possivel durante a
cozedura de alimentos.

Corte os alimentos em pedacos pequenos e de dimensbes iguais, de
forma a reduzir o tempo de cozedura e poupar energia.

Sempre que o tempo de cozedura exceda os 30 minutos, reduza a
temperatura do forno para o nivel mais baixo durante a ultima fase de
cozedura (3-10 minutos), com base no tempo de cozedura geral. O calor
residual do forno ira continuar a cozinhar os alimentos.

DECLARAGOES DE CONFORMIDADE

Este aparelho estd em conformidade com: Requisitos de concecdo
ecolégica do Regulamento Europeu n.° 66/2014; Regulamento de
Rotulagem Energética n.° 65/2014; Os requisitos de concepgao ecolégica
dos produtos relacionados com o consumo de energia e o regulamento
sobre as informagdes energéticas (alteragao) (saida UE) de 2019 em
conformidade com a norma europeia EN 60350-1.

As informacgoes relacionadas com o modo de baixo consumo

do aparelho, em conformidade com o Regulamento (UE)

2023/826, podem ser encontradas na seguinte hiperligacdo:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Este produto contém uma fonte de luz da classe de eficiéncia
energética F.

O Fabricante, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., declara que

este modelo MNV12PY de eletrodoméstico com equipamento de
radio Indigo 2.0 Wifi Module estda em conformidade com a diretiva
2014/53/UE e com os Regulamentos de Equipamento de Radio de
2017.

O texto completo da declaracdo de conformidade encontra-se
disponivel no seguinte website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
O equipamento de radio opera na banda de frequéncia 2,4 GHz ISM; a
poténcia de radiofrequéncia maxima transmitida ndo excede 20 dBm
(p.i.r.e.).

Este produto inclui software de fonte aberta desenvolvido por
terceiros. A declaragdo da licenga de uso de fonte aberta encontra-se
disponivel no seguinte website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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WHCTPYKLU I 3A BE3SOINMACHOCT

BAXHO E OA T NMPOYETETE U OATU
CNA3BATE

Mpean wu3Non3BaHeTO Ha Yypeaa npoyeTeTe
BHMMATENHO Te3M YKa3aHWsA 3a 6e30MmacHOoCT.
JpbXKTe r Ha yRo6HO MACTO 3a 6bAeLymn CnpaBKy.
B Te3m ykazaHmA 1 Ha camuA ypef ca npeacTaBeHu
BaXHU NpeaynpexaeHuna 3a 6e30nacHOCTTa, KOUTO
TpAbBa ga ce npoueTtaT M Aa ce cvbniogasaT
BUHaru. MNpon3BoanTenAT OTKa3Ba BCAKAKBA
OTrOBOPHOCT MpPW HecrnasBaHe Ha Te3n yKa3aHuA
3a 6e30MacHOCTTa, BbB Bpb3Ka C Henoaxoadua
ynotpeba Ha ypefa nim HenpaBWiHA HAaCcTPOMKa
Ha OpraHuTe 3a ynpasfieHue.

A\ He pokocsaite ¢pypHaTta no BpemMe Ha LMKbNa
Ha nuMponu3a (camMonouyncTBaHe) - OMacHOCT OT
n3rapsHua. [leuata v JOMaLIHNTE XNBOTHM TPsIGBa
[a CTOAT fdaney oT gypHaTa Mo Bpeme u cnef
LUUKbSa Ha Nnponu3a (4o MbAHOTO NPOBETPABAHE
Ha nomeuleHneTo). lpean NoYMCTBALLMA LUNKDB
BbTPELHOCTTa Ha pypHaTa TpAbBa Aa ce NOUYNCTM
OT pas3netM TeyHoCTM, OcCOBEeHO Mas3HUHK U
mMacna. He ocrtaBante BbB QypHaTa HUKAKBU
NPWHAANEXHOCTM WX MaTepuany No Bpeme Ha
LMKbSIa Ha NMponm3a.

A\ Ako dypHaTa e MHCTanupaHa noa naoT 3a
roTBEHE, BCUYUKM TOPENKN WU eNneKTPUYECKN
KOT/IOHN TpAGBa [Ja ca U3K/OUYEHM MO Bpeme
Ha UMKbNAa Ha camonouyucTBaHe (nNuponusa) -
OMacHOCT OT U3rapsiHUSA.

M\ Muoro mankn peua (0-3 rop.) Tpsab6sa fga
CTOAT paney ot ypepa. Manku geua (3-8 rog.)
TpAbBa fa CTOAT Janey OT ypefa, OCBEH aKo
He ca nopg NoCToAHHO HabnopeHue. To3m ypep
MOXe [a ce u3non3eBa OT fAeua Ha 8 roavHu
N NO-rofieMn, KakTo M OT Nuua C OrpaHnUYeHu
bur3nyecKkmn, CeTUBHU NN YMCTBEHU Bb3MOXKHOCTY
WU C HeJoCTaTbyeH OMNMUT N NO3HAHMA CaMO aKko
Ca noj HaA30p WM ca UM [afeHU VHCTPYKLMU
3a ynotpebaTta Ha ypega no 6e3onaceH HauyvH ”
pa3bupaT Bb3MOXHUTE omacHocTW. [euaTa He
TpAbBa Aa cv UrpaaTt c ypega. oyncTBaHeTo U
noaapbXKKata oT notpebutensa He TpAbBa Oa ce
N3BbPLLBaA OT AeLa 6e3 Hag3op.

A\ MPEAYMPEXKAEHWUE: YpenbT n oTKputUTe My
YacTU Ce HaropelsBaT Mo Bpeme Ha paborta.
BHuMmaBaliTe ga He [AOKOCBaTe HarpeBaTeNHUTe
enemeHTn. leuata nog 8-rogviHa Bb3pacT TpAbBa
[a ce MasAT faney OT ypeda, OCBEH ako He ce
HabodaBaT HEMNPEKbCHATO.

A\ Hukora He ocTaBainTe ypena 6e3 HabnogeHme
Mo Bpeme Ha CyuweHe Ha XpaHu. AKO ypeabT e
NoaxoAsLL 3a U3MO3BaHe Ha COHAA, U3MOM3BanTe
CaMo TemnepaTypHa COHAQA, NPenopbyaHa 3a Tasu
dypHa - UMa OMacHOCT OT NoXap.

AN\ MazeTe gpexute n gpyrv 3ananMmm maTepum
paney oT ypeda, [OKATO  BCUYKM  HEroBwm
KOMIMOHEHTN M3CTUHAT HAMbJIHO - MMA OMACHOCT
OT noxkap. BuHarm BHMMaBanTe, KoraTo
npuroTBATe XpaHu, 6oratm Ha Ma3HMHK, Macio
nnu ¢ pobaBKa Ha aNKoXosn - MMa OMacHOCT OT
noxap. M3nonseante pbkaBuum 3a ypHa, 3a Aa
n3BaXkgaTe TUraHW v npuHagnexHoctn. Korato
rOTBEHETO MNPUKIIOYN, OTBOPETE BHMMATENTHO
BpaTMuKaTa M OCTaBeTe ropewmsa Bb3gyx Wan
napata ga w3nAsat, npegum Aa OpbkHeTe BbB
dypHaTa - MMa onacHOCT OT u3rapsaHuA. He
3aKpvBanTe OTBOpUTE 3a ropel, Bb3gyxX OT
npepgHata CTpaHa Ha ¢ypHaTa - MMa OMmacHOCT
OT Nox<ap.

A\ BHumaBanTe, KoraTto BpaTuukaTta Ha ¢pypHaTa
€ B OTBOPEHO VAW [ONHO MONOXeHue, 3a fJda
n3berHeTe ygap no Hes.

A\ XpaHata He Tpa6Ba fa ce 0CTaBsA B WU BbPXY
npodykTa 3a MoBeye OT 4ac nNpeau wnu cnepg
roTBeHe.

NMO3BOJIEHA YNOTPEBA

A\ BHUMAHWE: YpenbT He e npegHa3HaueH Ja
Ce M3Mon3Ba C BbHIUEH TanMep WAM C OTAeNHa
cucTema C AUCTAHUMOHHO ynpaBieHue.

A\ Tosn ypep e npeaHasHayeH 3a ynotpeba B
AOMALLHW YCNOBUA 1 NOA0OHN NPUNOXKEHNA, KaTo:
KYXHM 3@ CNYXKUTENN B MarasuHu, opucun n apyru
paboTHWN cpefu; B CTOMNAHCTBA; OT KWEHTU B
XOTenn, MOTENN 1 APYr MecTa 3a HaCTaHABaHe.
A\ He e no3soneH HMKaKbB Apyr Bua ynoTpeba
(Hanp. oTonnABaHE Ha NOMeLLEHMA).

A\ Tosn ypen He e npeaHasHauyeH 3a
npodecroHanHa ynotpeba. He n3nonssante 103u
ypea Ha OTKpUTO.

M\ He cbxpaHsasante m3byxnnem vam 3ananvimu
BellecTBa (Hanp. Kytum ¢ 6eH3VH UM aepo3on)
BbB UM B 61M30CT A0 ypeaa — MMa OMacHOCT OT
nokap.

MOHTUPAHE

A\ BopaBeHeTO M MOHTaXbT Ha ypeaa TpsA6Ba
fla Ce u3BbpWBAT OT ABE WM MOBeYye nuua —
MMa OMACHOCT OT HapaHABaHWA. V3non3sante
npeanasHu pbKaBMUM 3a pPa3oMnakoBaHETO WU

MOHTaXa Ha Yypeaa — WMa ONaCHOCT OT
nopA3BaHUA.

NHcTannpaHeTo, BKIOUMTENHO BOAOMNOAABALLATA
cucTemMa (@Ko UMa) 1 eneKkTpuyeckruTe BPb3KMY,
KaKTO WU PEeMOHTHUTE AEeNHOCTW, CneaBa .na ce
M3BbPLWBAT OT KBAMUGULUUPAH TEXHUK. He
nonpaBAnTe U He 3aMeHsIATe YacTu OT ypeaa, ako
TOBA HE € M3PWYHO NOCOYEHO B PbKOBOACTBOTO Ha
notpebutena. [leuata He 61Ba Aa CToAT 651130 Ao
MSICTOTO 3a MoHTax. (ren KaTo pa3onakoBaTe
ypena, npoBepeTe AanvM He € MNOBPeAeH mno
Bpeme Ha TpaHcnoptupaHeto. [pu npobnemu
ce ob6bpHETE KbM TbProBCKMA NpeacTaBuTen unm
KbM Hal-GnmM3Kns cepBu3 3a CneanpoiakbeHo
obcnyxBaHe. Cnep Kato ypeabT 6bae MOHTUPAH,




OoTnagbLUTe OT ONakKoBKaTa (nnacTmaca, CTMponop
n ap.) TpabBa aa CcToAT Aaney ot obcera Ha geua -
MMa OMacHOCT OT 3aJylwaBaHe. YpeabT TpAbBa Aa
6bAe V3KNIYEH OT 3aXpaHBAHETO Npean MOHTa)a
— CbLyecTBYBa OMACHOCT OT TOKOB yaap. o Bpeme
Ha MOHTaXa BHUMaBalTe ypeabT Aa He NoBpeau
3axpaHBaWma Kaben — CbliecTByBa OMAacHOCT OT
TOKOB yhap. AKTUBMpanTe ypeda enBa cnej
3aBbpLUBAHE Ha UHCTANIMPAHETO.
A\ VN3sbpueTe BcnukaTta paboTa no pA3aHeTo Ha
wkada, npean fa nocCtaBuTe ypeda B HuwaTa,
N BHUMATENTHO OTCTPAHETE BCUYKU ObPBEHU
napyeHUa 1 CTbProTUHMW.
/A He w3BaxpganTte ypega OT oOcCHOBaTta My
OT MONUCTMPOSIOBA MsHA, [AOKATO He 3arouvHe
MOHTUpPaHETO.
A\ Cnep MoHTaXka JonHaTa 4acT Ha ypeda He
TpA6Ba Aa 6bae NoBeve AOCTbMHA - MMa ONacHOCT
OT M3rapAHUA.
A\ He moHTMpaiiTe ypesa 3a1 AeKOpaTriBHa BpaTa
- IMa OMACHOCT OT NoXap.
A\ Tpun MoHTMpaHe Ha ypeda nopg paboTeH
MIOT He NOKPMBaNTe NPeaBUAEHOTO MUHUMANHO
MPOCTPaAHCTBO MeXAy PaboTHMA NNIOT U FOPHUSA
pb6 Ha dypHaTa - Ma OMACHOCT OT U3rapAHKA.
NPEAYNPEXXAEHUA OTHOCHO
EJIEKTPO3AXPAHBAHETO
A\ TabenkaTa c JaHHM ce HaMMpPa Ha NpegHNA pbb
Ha ¢pypHaTa (BUKAa ce Npu OTBOPEHa BpaTUUKa).
TpAbBa fJa e BbB3MOXHO YypeabT fAa ce
N3KMOYM OT 3axpaHBAHETO upe3 M3Ba)KAaHe Ha
Lerncena, ako e AOCTbMeH, WIn uYpe3 AOCTbMeH
MHOTrOMOJIOCEH MPEBKIIOYBATESl, MOHTUPAH crea
KOHTaKTa, KaKTO M YypeabT da e 3a3eMeH B
CbOTBETCTBME C HAUWOHANHWTE CTaHOApTX 3a
enekTpuryecka 6e3onacHocT.
A\ He n3snonssaiite yabmiKUTeNm, pasknoHuTenm
C HAKOMKO TrHe3da Wnu agantepu. Cnep
MOHTUPAHETO €ENEKTPUYECKNTE KOMMOHEHTU He
TpAbBa fa 6bAaT A4OCTbMNHM 3a noTpebutens. He
N3Mnon3BanTe ypeda, Korato CTe C MOKpU WK
6ocn Kpaka. He m3nonseante TO3M ypen, ako
3aXpaHBaLMAT My Kaben nnu wencen e NoBpeaeH,
aKo He paboTu NPaBWITHO UK aKo e 6un noBpeaeH
nunn e nagan.
A\ Axo 3axpaHBaWWMAT Kaben e nospepeH,
TOM TpAGBa Ja ce CMeHM OT npowu3BoauTens,
HeroB CepBU3EH areHT WM Nuue C aHanormyHa
KBanupuKkauusa, 3a fAa ce un3berHe onacHa
cuTyaums.
A\ B cnyyan ye ce Hanara CMAHa Ha 3axpaHBaLmA
Kaben, CBbpXeTe ce C OTopu3MpaH CepBU3EH
LEeHTbp.
MOYNCTBAHE MU NOOOPDKKA
A\ NPEOYNPEXIEHWE: Ysepete ce, ye ypeabT
€ W3K/IYeH OT 3axpaHBaHeTo, npean pAa
N3BbpLUBaTE KakBaTo M Aa 6uno onepaums no
06cnyKBaHeTo. 3a un3bAreaHe Ha pUCK OT
HapaHsABaHWSA N3M0J3BalTe Npeana3Hu PbKaBULM
(OnacHOCT OT pa3KbCBaHWA) U 3aWUTHU OOYBKM

(OmacHOCT OT KOHTYy3uA); YyBepeTe ce, Ye
npeHacATe ypeaa ABamMa Aywn (3a HamansaBaHe
Ha TOBapa); He Wu3non3BalTe nocobua 3a
noyncTBaHe € napa (OMACHOCT OT eneKkTpPUYeCKM
yaap). HenpodecroHanHn peMoHTU, HeopobpeHn
OT nNpou3BOAWTENA, MOXe f[a pjgoBejat [Jo
PUCK 3a 34paBeTo UM 6e30MacHOCTTa, 3a KOEeTo
NPOU3BOAUTENAT He MoOXe fa Obae AbprKaH
OTFOBOpPEH. Bcekn pedekT wnm nospepna,
NPUYNHEHN OT HENPOdECMOHANHN PEMOHTU UK
obcnyxBaHe, HAMa fAa 6bgaT nokputM  OT
rapaHuUuATa, yCIoBUATa Ha KOMTO Ca NOAYEpPTaHM
B JIOKYMEHTa, IOCTaBEeH C ypefa.

A\ He wu3nonssante rpybu  abpasvsHu
MOYMCTBALYM nNpenapat WM OCTPU MeTaSHU
CTbprafikKm 3a MOYUCTBAHE HA CTbKIOTO Ha
BpaTUYKaTa, Tb KaTo Te MoraT Aa HajapackaTt
MOBbPXHOCTTA, KOETO MOXe pfda poBefe [o
CUYyrnBaHe Ha CTbKOTO.

A\ YseperTe ce, ue ypeabT ce e oxnagun, npeav aa
FO NOUKCTBATE UK U3BbPLLBATE MOAAPBKKA - M
OMacHOCT OT N3rapsAHMA.

A\ NMPEOYNPEXIOEHUE: N3knoueTe ypena,
npean ga CMeHuTe flamnarta - MmMa OnacHOCT OT
enekTpuyecku yaap.

MN3XBbPNAHE HA ONAKOBDYHUTE MATEPUATA

OnakoBbYHMAT MaTepuran e 100% rogeH 3a peunknmpaHe u e MmapkmpaH
CbC CMMBONa 3a peuukMpaHe é’p . PaznnuHuTe onakoBbYHN MaTepranu

TpA6Ba fa 6bAaT 3XBBPMNEHN OTTOBOPHO M B CbOTBETCTBME C Hapeaourte
Ha MeCTHWTe OpraHu 3a U3XBbPNAHE Ha OTNAABLUN.

N3XBbPJIAHE HA JOMAKWUHCKW EJIEKTPOYPEAN

To3n ypen e npousBefeH C MaTepuany, roAgHW 3a peumkampaHe
WA 3a NOBTOPHO u3non3BaHe. [lpu M3XBbPNAHETO My cnassante
MeCTHUTe pa3nopendv 3a N3XBbpJiAHE Ha OTNagbun. 3a AOMbAHUTENHA
uHbopmaLms  OTHOCHO  TPETMpPaAHeTO,  OMONI30TBOPABAHETO 1
PEeLUMKINPAHETO Ha [OMaKWHCKU enekTpoypean ce obbpHeTe KbM
KOMNEeTEeHTHUTEe MEeCTHW opraHu, cnyxb6ata 3a 6UTOBM oTMagbUU UK
MarasuHa, OTKbAETO CTe 3aKynunu ypepa. To3u ypen e mapKupaH
B cboTtBeTcTBMe C EBponeiicka ampektuea 2012/19/EC, OTtnagbyHO
eneKTPUYecKo 1 enekTpoHHo obopypsaHe (WEEE) u c npaBunata 3a
OTNagbyHO eNeKTPUYECKO U eneKTPOoHHO obopyasaHe ot 2013 r. (c
u3MeHeHusATa). KaTo ce norpwxute ypeabT fa 6bae M3XBbpreH
no npasBuneH HauvH, Bre wWwe nomorHeTe 3a npefgoTBpaTABaHe Ha
Bb3MOXKHUTE HEraTMBHM NOCNEACTBMA 3a OKOMHaTa cpefa 1 34paBeTo

Ha xopata. CumBONBT E BbPXY ypefa wiv npuapy)kasawaTa ro
[IOKYMEHTaLuA MNokasea, Ye To3M ypef He TpsAbBa fa ce TpeTmpa Kato
6VTOB OTMagbK, a Aa 6bAe npedafeH B CbOTBETHWA CbbupaTeneH
NYHKT, MpefHa3HaueH 3a PeLVKIMpaHe Ha eleKTpUYecKa 1 eNeKTpoHHa
anaparypa.

CbBETU 3A UKOHOMWA HA EHEPIUA

3arpsaBante npegBapuTenHo ¢ypHaTa camMoO ako TOBa € YyKas3aHo B
roTBapckata Tabnuua wnu BbB Bawata peuenTa. V3nonsgante TbMHU
NAKMpPaHW Unm emannmpadm Gopmum 3a neyeHe, Toil KaTto Te NornbLyaT
TonAMHaTa no-gobpe. XpaHWTe, HyXAaewy ce OT MPOABIPKUTENHO
roTBEHe, e NPOoAb/MKAT Ja Ce FOTBAT JOPW Clef U3KIIoYBAHETO Ha
dypHaTa.

CranpapteH umkbn (PYRO): nopxopAw, 3a nounmcTtBaHe Ha CUJTHO
3ambpceHa ¢ypHa. EHeprocnectasaw umkbn (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO):
- CaMO MpPU HAKON MOAENM - : KOHCYMMPa OKono 25% no-manko eHeprua
OT CTaHAAPTHUA UMKbA. M3nbnHABaliTe ro pefoBHO (cnef rotBeHe Ha
Meco 2 unu 3 NbT eauH cneg apyr).

YBepeTe ce, Ye BpaTMyKaTa Ha QypHaTa e 3aTBOPEHA HAMbAHO Mpu
BK/IOYBAHE Ha ypeaa U A ApbXKTe 3aTBOPEHa Bb3MOXHO Hall-AbJiro npu
neveHe.

HapnasBaiite npoayKktute Ha ApebHM MapyeTa C paBeH pa3mep, 3a Aa
HaManuTe BPEMETO 3a FOTBEHEe 1 CNecTUTe eHeprus.

Korato BpemeTo 3a rotBeHe e Abaro, Hag 30 MUHYTW, MNOHWXKeTe
TemnepatypaTa Ha ypHaTa o Hall-HMCKaTa HacTpolKa Npe3 nocnegHaTta
dasza (3-10 MMHYTK) cnopep LANOCTHOTO Bpeme 3a roteeHe. OcTaTbyHaTa
ToNAVHa BbB dypHaTa NpoAbIKaBa fja rOTBM XpaHaTa.




AEKNAPALUA 3A CbOTBETCTBUE

To3n ypep oTroBapa Ha: M3nckBaHuA 3a ekopm3anH Ha EBponencku
pernameHT 66/2014; PernameHT 3a eHepruinHo o6o3HaueHve 65/2014;
PernameHTn 3a exkogm3alH 3a eHepruviHM NPOAYKTU W eHeprumnHa
nHdopmauma (n3merHenme) (EC wm3xop) 2019, B cCboTBeTCTBUE C
EBponenickn ctaHgapt EN 60350-1.

NHbopmaLumaTa, cBbp3aHa C pexxrma Ha HMCKa MOLLHOCT Ha ypeaa

B cboTBeTCTBUE C PernameHT (EC) 2023/826, MOXe fia ce OTKpuMe Ha
cnepHusa nuHK: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

To3u ypen cbabpKa CBETIMHEH N3TOYHUK C KIac Ha eHepruiiHa
edekTmBHOCT F.

MNpowuszsogutenar, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., eknapupa,
ye 1031 MNV12PY mogen DOoMaKMHCKN enekTpoypeq C
pagunoobopynsaHe Indigo 2.0 WiFi mogyn e B CbOTBETCTBME C
OupekTnea 2014/53/EC n PernameHTa 3a pagrnoobopynsaHe 2017.

MbAHUA TEKCT HA feKnapaumsaTa 32 CbOTBETCTBME MOXKETE Ja
HamepuTe Ha cnegHua yebcanT: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

PagnoobopynBaHeTo paboTu B YyecToTHaTa NieHTa 2,4 GHz ISM, kaTo
MaKCcMMmasnHaTa n3fbyeHa pagmoyecToTHa MOLWHOCT He HagBuwasa 20
dBm eKBMBaNeHTHA N30TPOMHO U3JTbYEeHa MOLLHOCT (e.i.r.p.).

To3wn ypea cbabpxa codpTyep C OTBOPEH KOA, pa3paboTeH oT Tpetu
CTpaHu. [leknapauusTa 3a 13Mnon3BaHe Ha NNLEH3 32 OTBOPEH Kof e
HaNMyHa Ha cnepHuA yebcanT: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

JE DULEZITE SI JE DUKLADNE PRECIST
A RIDIT SE JIMI

Pred pouzitim spotiebice si prectéte tento navod
k pouziti. Uschovejte si jej pro pozdéjsi pouziti.

V tomto ndvodu a na samotném spotrebici jsou
uvedena dllezitd bezpecnostni upozornéni, ktera
je nutné si precist a fidit se jimi. Vyrobce odmita
nést jakoukolizodpovédnost za nedodrzenitéchto
bezpecnostnich pokyn(, za nevhodné pouzivani
spotrebice nebo za nespravné nastaveniovladaca.
A\ Z dtvodurizika popéleni se nedotykejte trouby
béhem procesu pyrolytického Cisténi (samocisténi)
— riziko popaleni. Béhem pyrolytického
CiSténi a rovnéz po jeho skonceni drzte déti
i zvifata v bezpecné vzdalenosti od spotiebice
(dokud nedojde k Uplnému odvétrani mistnosti).
Pfred zahajenim pyrolytického cisténi je treba
z trouby odstranit nejvétsi necistoty, zvlasté
zbytky tuku a oleje. Béhem pyrolytického cisténi
neponechavejte v troubé Zadné prislusenstvi nebo
material.

A\ V pfipadé, Ze je trouba nainstalovana pod
varnou deskou, zkontrolujte, zda jsou hofaky nebo
elektrické ploténky béhem samocisticiho cyklu
(pyrolyzy) vypnuté, v opacném pripadé hrozi riziko
pozaru.

A\ Velmi malé déti (0-3 roky) by se nemély
pohybovat v blizkosti spotfebice. Malé déti
(3-8 let) by se nemély ke spotrebici priblizovat,
pokud nejsou pod dozorem. Détistarsi8letaosoby
s fyzickym, smyslovym ¢i duSevnim postizenim
nebo bez patficnych zkuSenosti a znalosti
mohou tento spotiebi¢ pouzivat pouze pod
dohledem nebo tehdy, pokud obdrzely informace
0 bezpecném pouziti spotiebice a pokud rozuméji
rizikim, ktera s pouzivanim spotrebice souviseji.

Nedovolte détem, aby si se spotiebicem hraly.
Nedovolte détem, aby bez dohledu provadély
¢isténi a béznou udrzbu spotrebice.

A\ VAROVANI: Spotfebi¢ a jeho pfistupné soucasti
se pfi pouziti zahtivaji. Je tfeba dbat opatrnosti,
abyste se nedotkli topnych téles. Déti mladsi 8 let
se nesmegji ke spotrebici priblizovat, pokud nejsou
pod dohledem dospélé osoby.

A\ PFi suseni potravin neponechdvejte spotiebic
bez dozoru. Je-li spotiebi¢ vhodny pro
pouziti teplotni sondy, pouzivejte pouze sondy
doporucené vyrobcem —riziko vzniku poZzaru.

A\ Do blizkosti spotiebi¢e nepokladejte odévy
nebo jiné horlavé materialy, dokud veskeré jeho
soucastizcelanevychladnou-riziko vzniku pozaru.
Budte vzdy obezietni, pokud pfipravujete jidlo
s vysokym obsahem tuku, oleje nebo kdyz
pridavate alkoholické napoje — riziko vzniku
pozaru. Pfi vyjimani pekaca a dalsiho prislusenstvi
pouzivejte chnapku. Po skonceni peceni otevirejte
dvirka opatrné a nechejte horky vzduch nebo paru
unikat postupné — riziko popaleni. Neblokujte
vyvody na predni strané trouby, kterymi odchazi
horky vzduch —riziko vzniku poZzaru.

A\ Budte vzdy opatrni, pokud jsou dvitka trouby
otevienda nebo se nachazeji ve spodni poloze,
abyste do nich nenarazili.

A\ Jidlo nesmi zGstat uvnitt vyrobku nebo byt
na vyrobku poloZeno déle nez jednu hodinu pred
jeho tepelnou upravou i po jejim dokonceni.
SCHVALENE POUZITI

A\ UPOZORNENI: Tento spottebi¢ neni uréen
k ovladani pomoci externiho spinaciho zafizeni,
jako je <&asova¢, (¢i samostatného systému
dalkového ovladani.

A\ Tento spotfebi¢ je wuréen k pouziti
v domacnostech a zafizenich, jako jsou: kuchynské
kouty pro zaméstnance v obchodech, kancelarich
a na jinych pracovistich; farmy; klienty hoteld,
motelU, penzionu a jinych ubytovaci zatizeni.

A\ Neni ptipustné jej pouzivat jinym zplisobem
(napf. k vytapéni mistnosti).

A\ Tento spotiebi¢ neni uréen pro profesionalni
pouziti. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivejte venku.

A\ Neskladujte vybu$né nebo hoflavé latky (napf.
benzin nebo tlakové rozprasSovace) uvniti nebo
v blizkosti spotrebice — nebezpeci pozaru.
INSTALACE

A\ Ke stéhovani a instalaci spotfebi¢e jsou
nutné minimalné dvé osoby — nebezpedi zranéni.
Pfi rozbalovani a instalaci pouzivejte ochranné
rukavice — nebezpecdi porezani.

A\ Instalaci, v&etné pfipadného pfipojeni
k prfivodu vody a elektfiny, a opravy musi
provadét kvalifikovany technik.  Neopravujte
ani nevymeénujte zadnou cast spotiebice, pokud
to neni vyslovné uvedeno v navodu k pouziti.
Nedovolte détem, aby se pfiblizovaly k mistu




instalace. Po vybaleni spotiebice se presvédcte,
Zze nebyl pfi dopravé poskozen. V pfipadé
problém{ se obratte na prodejce nebo na nejblizsi
servisni stfedisko. Po instalaci musi byt obalovy
material (plasty, polystyrenova péna atd.) ulozen
mimo dosah déti — nebezpeci uduseni. Pred
zahdjenim instalace je nutné spotiebi¢ odpojit
od elektrické sité — nebezpedi urazu elektrickym
proudem. Béhem instalace se ujistéte, ze
zaftizeni neposkozuje napdjeci kabel — nebezpeci
pozaru a urazu elektrickym proudem. Zafizeni
nezapinejte, dokud nebyla ukoncena instalace.
A\ Je-li nutné skiiku, do které bude zafizeni
umisténo, pfifiznout, provedte tyto prace jesté
predtim, nez jej do skfinky zasunete. Nasledné
odstrarite viechny dfevéné tfisky a piliny.

MNDo zahdjeni montdze  neodstrafujte
polystyrénovy podstavec spotfebice.

A\ Po provedeni instalace nesmi byt dno trouby
pfistupné —riziko popaleni.

A\ Z divodu rizika pozaru neinstalujte spotfebi¢
za dekorativni dvitka.

A\ Pokud je spotfebi¢ usazen pod pracovni
deskou, do prostoru minimalni vzdalenosti
mezi pracovni plochou a horni hranou trouby
nevkladejte Zadné predméty — riziko popaleni.
UPOZORNENI NA PRERUSENi DODAVKY
ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

A\ Typovy stitek je umistény na pifednim okraji
trouby a je viditelny pfi otevienych dvefich.

A\ 'V souladu s narodnimi bezpe&nostnimi
normami tykajicimi se elektrickych zafizeni musi
byt mozné odpojit spotiebi¢ od elektrické
sité vytazenim zastrcky, pokud je zastrcka
pfistupna, nebo, v souladu s pravidly
pro zapojovani, prostfednictvim vicepolového
vypinace umisténého pfed zasuvkou a spotiebic
musi byt uzemnén.

A\ Nepouzivejte prodluzovaci kabely, sdruzené
zasuvky nebo adaptéry. Po provedeni montaze
nesmi byt elektrické prvky spotiebice uzivateli
pfistupné. Nepouzivejte spotiebi¢, pokud jste
mokfi nebo bosi. Tento spotfebi¢ nezapinejte,
pokud je poskozeny napdjeci sitovy kabel (i
zastrcka, pokud nefunguje spravné nebo byl
poskozen ¢i doslo k jeho padu.

A\ Jestlize je poskozeny pFivodni kabel, smi ho
vymeénit (za identicky dil) pouze vyrobce, servisni
technik nebo osoba s obdobnou kvalifikaci, jinak
by mohlo dojit k urazu —riziko elektrického Soku.
A\ Je-li potteba vyménit napajeci kabel, obratte
se na autorizované servisni centrum.

CISTENI A UDRZBA

A\ VAROVANI: Piedtim, nez za¢nete provadét
jakoukoli udrzbu, ujistéte se, ze je spotiebic
odpojen od elektrické sité. Abyste se vyhnuli
zranéni, pouzivejte ochranné rukavice (riziko
trznych poranéni) a bezpecnostni obuv (riziko

pohmozdéni); zajistéte manipulaci ve dvou
osobach (snizeni hmotnosti bfemene); nikdy
nepouzivejte parni CistiCe (riziko elektrického
Soku). Neprofesiondlni provadéni oprav, které
vyrobce nepovoluje, by mohlo mit za nasledek
ohrozenizdraviabezpecnosti, za coz nelze vyrobce
¢init odpovédnym. Na vady nebo poskozeni
zapftic¢inéné provadénim neprofesionalnich oprav
nebo udrzby se nevztahuje zaruka, jejiz podminky
jsou uvedeny v dokumentaci, ktera byla k jednotce
dodana.

A\ K ¢isténi skla dvifek nepouzivejte drsné
abrazivni Ccistice nebo kovové Skrabky, jinak se
jeho povrch mize poskrabat a v dusledku toho
roztristit.

A\ Pied ¢isténim nebo provadénim udrzby
se ujistéte, ze spotrebi¢ vychladl — nebezpedi
popaleni.

A\ VAROVANI: Pfed vyménou Zzarovky spotiebi¢
vypnéte —riziko elektrického Soku.

LIKVIDACE OBALOVEHO MATERIALU

Obal je ze 100% recyklovatelného materidlu a je oznacen recykla¢nim
znakem ¥p . Jednotlivé ¢asti obalového materialu proto zlikvidujte
odpovédné podle platnych mistnich predpisi upravujicich nakladani
s odpady.

LIKVIDACE DOMACICH ELEKTROSPOTREBICU

Tento spotiebi¢ byl vyroben z recyklovatelnych nebo opakované
pouzitelnych materidl(. Zlikvidujte jej podle mistnich predpisd pro
likvidaci odpadu. Dalsi informace o likvidaci, renovaci a recyklaci
elektrickych spotiebicl ziskate na mistnim uradé, ve stiedisku pro
sbér domaciho odpadu nebo v obchodé, kde jste spotiebic¢ zakoupili.
Tento spotiebic je oznacen v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2012/19/EU
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zatizenich (OEEZ) a nafizenimi
o odpadnich elektrickych a elektronickych zafizenich 2013 (vcetné
dodatk(l). Zajisténim spravné likvidace tohoto vyrobku pomuzete
zabrdnit negativnim vliviim na Zivotni prostiedi a lidské zdravi. Symbol
E na vyrobku nebo pfislusnych dokladech udava, ze tento vyrobek
nesmi byt likvidovan spole¢né s domacim odpadem, nybrz Ze je nutné
jej odevzdat do pfislusného sbérného strediska k recyklaci elektrickych
a elektronickych zafizeni.

RADY K USPORE ELEKTRICKE ENERGIE

Troubu predehfivejte pouze tehdy, je-li to vyslovné uvedeno v tabulce
peceni nebo ve vasem receptu. Pouzivejte tmavé lakované nebo
smaltované plechy, nebot mnohem lépe absorbuji teplo. Jidlo vyzadujici
delsi peceni se bude péct dale i po vypnuti trouby.

Standardni cyklus (Pyrolytické cisténi): Zajistuje ucinné vycisténi velmi
znedisténé trouby. Usporny cyklus (PYRO CISTENI EXPRESS / ECO) — jen
u nékterych modeld —: Ve srovnani se standardnim pyrolytickym cyklem
je spotieba energie nizsi pfiblizné o 25 %. Zapinejte ho v pravidelnych
intervalech (po nejméné 2-3 pecenich masa za sebou).

Pfi zapindni zafizeni se ujistéte, Ze jsou dvitka trouby dobfe uzaviena
a pfi peceni je otevirejte co nejméné.

Z davodu zkraceni doby varfeni a Uspory energie krajejte potraviny na
malé, stejnomérné velké kousky.

Je-li doba pfipravy pokrmu dlouhd, tj. deldi nez 30 minut, nastavte
v posledni fazi peceni, umérné k celkové jeho délce (vétsinou 3 az 10
minut), teplotu trouby na minimum. Zbytkové teplo uvniti trouby zajisti
dopeceni pokrmu.

PROHLASENI O SHODE

Tento spotiebi¢ splnuje: pozadavky na ekodesign evropského nafizeni
66/2014; nafizeni o uvadéni spotfeby energie 65/2014; nafizeni
o ekodesignu vyrobki spojenych se spotifebou energie a informacich
o energii (dodatek) (EU Exit) 2019 v souladu s evropskou normou EN
60350-1.

Informace tykajici se rezimu nizké spotreby spotiebice v souladu

s nafizenim (EU) 2023/826 naleznete na nasledujicim odkazu:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tento produkt obsahuje zdroj osvétleni energetické tridy F.




Vyrobce, spole¢nost Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., prohlasuje,
ze tento model MNV12PY domaciho spotfebice s radiovym zafizenim
Indigo 2.0 Wifi vyhovuje smérnici 2014/53/UE a nafizeni o radiovych
zafizenich 2017.

PIné znéni prohlaseni o shodé se nachazi na nasledujici webové
strance: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Rédiové zafizeni pracuje v kmito¢tovém pasmu 2,4 GHz ISM, pficemz
maximalni hodnota prenasené radiofrekvencni energie nepresahuje
20 dBm (ekvivalentni izotropné vyzaieny vykon, EIRP).

Soucasti tohoto vyrobku je software s otevienym zdrojovym

kédem vyvinuty tretimi stranami. Prohlaseni o pouzivani licence

k tomuto otevienému softwaru je k dispozici na této webové strance:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

DA |
SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER, DER SKAL LASES
OG OVERHOLDES

Lees disse sikkerhedsanvisninger f@r apparatet
tages i brug. Opbevar dem i naerheden til senere
reference.

Disse anvisninger og selve apparatet er forsynet
med vigtige oplysninger om sikkerhed, der altid
skal overholdes. Fabrikanten frasiger sig ethvert
ansvar for manglende overholdelse af disse
sikkerhedsregler, for uhensigtsmaessig brug af
apparatet eller forkerte indstillinger.

A\ Ror ikke ovnen under pyrolysecyklussen
(selvrensning) - risiko for forbraendinger. Hold barn
og dyr pd afstand under og efter pyrolysecyklussen
(indtil rummet er helt udluftet). Overdreven
spild af iser fedt eller olie skal fjernes fra
ovnrummet far pyrolysecyklussen startes. Efterlad
aldrig redskaber eller materiel i ovnrummet under
pyrolysecyklussen.

Hvis ovnen er installeret under en
kogesektion, skal man kontrollere, at alle
blussene eller kogepladerne er slukkede under
pyrolysecyklussen - risici for forbraendinger.

A\ Meget smé born (0-3 ar) skal holdes pé afstand
af apparatet. Sma bern (3-8 ar) skal holdes pa
afstand af apparatet med mindre de er under
konstant opsyn. Apparatet kan bruges af bgrn
pa 8 ar og derover, og personer med nedsatte
fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner eller med
manglende erfaring og viden, hvis disse er under
opsyn eller er oplaert i brugen af apparatet pa en
sikker made og, hvis deforstar deinvolveredefarer.
Born ma aldrig lege med apparatet. Renggring
og brugervedligeholdelse ma ikke udferes af barn
uden opsyn.

A\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og de tilgeengelige dele
kan blive varme, nar apparatet er i brug. Der
bar udvises forsigtighed omkring ikke at bergre
varmeelementerne. Bgrn under 8 ar skal holdes
vk fra ovnen, medmindre de er under konstant
opsyn.

A\ Apparatet skal altid vaere under opsyn under
torring af madvarer. Hvis apparatet egner
sig til stegetermometer, ma du kun bruge

et stegetermometer, der anbefales til ovnen -
brandfare.

A\ Hold klude eller andre braendbare materialer
vek fra apparatet, indtil alle apparatets dele
er fuldstaendig afkglede - brandfare. Veer altid
opmaerksom under tilberedning af fedevarer
med et hgjt indhold af fedt eller olie, eller
hvis der skal tilsettes alkoholiske vaesker -
brandfare. Benyt ovnhandsker nar pladerne eller
tilbeheret skal tages ud. Abn I&gen forsigtigt ved
tilberedningens afslutning, sa den varme luft eller
damp ledes gradvist ud af ovnrummet - risiko
for forbreendinger. Varmlufthullerne pa ovnens
forside ma ikke blokeres - brandfare.

A\ Pas pd nar ovnens l3ge star dben eller er lagt
ned, for at undga at stade pa lagen.

A\ Retten ma ikke efterlades i eller pad produktet i
over en time, for eller efter tilberedningen.
TILLADT BRUG

A\ GIV AGT: Apparatet er ikke beregnet til at blive
startet ved hjeelp af et eksternt taendingssystem,
som f.eks. en timer, eller af et separat fjernbetjent

system.
A Dette  produkt er  beregnet til
husholdningsbrug og lignende, sa som: i

kokkenet pa arbejdspladser, kontorer og/eller
forretninger Pa landbrugsejendomme; Af kunder
pa hoteller, moteller, bed & breakfast og andre
beboelsesomgivelser.

A\ Enhver anden brug er
opvarmning af rum).

A\ Dette apparat erikke beregnet til erhvervsbrug.
Brug ikke apparatet udendgrs.

A\ Opbevar aldrig eksplosionsfarlige eller
breendbare stoffer (f.eks. benzin eller spraydaser) i
eller i neerheden af apparatet - brandfare.
INSTALLATION

A\ Flytning og opstilling af apparatet skal
foretagesaftoellerflere personer -risiko for skader.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker under udpakning og
installation - snitfare.

A\ Installation, inklusive vandforsyning (om
forudset), elektriske tilslutninger, og reparation
skal udfgres af en kvalificeret tekniker. Reparer
eller udskift ingen af apparatets dele, medmindre
dette specifikt er anfgrt i brugsvejledningen. Hold
born vaek fra installationsomradet. Kontrollér,
at apparatet ikke er blevet beskadiget under
transporten.  Kontakt forhandleren eller den
naermeste serviceafdeling, hvis der skulle opsta
problemer. Efter installation skal emballagen
(plastik-, flamingodele etc.) opbevares udenfor
barns raekkevidde - kvaelningsrisiko. Tag stikket
ud af stikkontakten fgr, der udferes enhver
form for installationsindgreb - risiko for elektrisk
sted. Kontrollér at apparatet ikke beskadiger
stremkablet under installationen - brandfare eller
risiko for elektrisk stad. Aktivér kun apparatet, nar
installationen er fuldendt.

forbudt (f.eks.




A\ Skeer kokkenelementet til, s& det passer, for
apparatetinstalleres i skabet, og fjern omhyggeligt
eventuel savsmuld og traespaner.

AM\Fjern forst polystyrenskumunderlaget nar
apparatet skal installeres.

A\ Der md ikke vaere adgang til apparatets
nederste del efter opstillingen - brandfare.

A\ Installér ikke apparatet bag en pynteldge -
Brandfare.

A\ Hvis apparatet skal installeres under
kokkenbordet, ma minimumsafstanden mellem
kgkkenbordet og ovnens gvre kant ikke blokeres -
risiko for forbraending.

ADVARSLER OM ELEKTRICITET

A\ Typepladen er anbragt pa forkanten af ovnen
(synlig, nar lagen er dben).

A\ Stremforsyningen skal kunne afbrydes enten
ved at tage stikket ud eller ved hjeelp af en multi-
polet afbryder, der er anbragt far stikkontakten
i henhold til el-reglerne, og apparatet skal
jordforbindes i overensstemmelse med nationale
sikkerhedsstandarder for elektrisk materiel.

A\ Der md ikke anvendes forlaengerledninger
eller multistikdaser. Efter endt installation ma
der ikke veere direkte adgang til de elektriske
dele. Rer aldrig ved apparatet, hvis du er vad
eller har bare fedder. Anvend ikke dette apparat,
hvis streamkablet eller stikket er beskadiget, hvis
apparatet ikke fungerer korrekt, eller hvis det er
beskadiget, eller har veeret tabt pa gulvet.

A\ Eventuel udskiftning af el-kablet skal foretages
af en autoriseret tekniker eller af en tilsvarende
kvalificeret person, for at undga fare for
personskade - risiko for elektrisk stad.

A\ Kontakt et autoriseret servicecenter ved behov
for udskiftning af stramkablet.

RENGO@RING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

A\ ADVARSEL: Kontrollér, at apparatet er slukket
og at stikket er trukket ud af stikkontakten, far der
udfgres nogen form for vedligeholdelsesindgreb.
Brug beskyttelseshandsker (risiko for sdrdannelse)
og sikkerhedssko (risiko for kontusion) forat undga
risiko for personskade; s@rg for, at handteringen
udfgres af to personer (reduktion af belastningen);
anvend aldrig damprensere (risiko for elektrisk
sted). |kke-professionelle reparationer, der ikke
er godkendt af fabrikanten, kan medfere risici
for sundhed og sikkerhed, som fabrikanten ikke
kan holdes ansvarlig for. Enhver defekt eller
skade forarsaget af ikke-professionel reparation
eller vedligeholdelse er ikke daekket af garantien,
hvis vilkar er beskrevet i dokumentet, der leveres
sammen med enheden.

A\ Brug ikke steerke slibende renggringsmidler
eller metalskrabere til at renggre glasrudenilagen,
da de kan ridse overfladen og @deleegge glasset.

A\ Sorg for, at apparatet er koldt, inden du
foretager vedligeholdelse eller rengaring - risiko
for forbreending.

A\ ADVARSEL: Sluk for apparatet, for du skifter
paeren - risiko for elektrisk stad.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF EMBALLAGEN

Emballagen kan genbruges 100% og er maerket med genbrugssymbolet
g'p .Emballagen bgr derfor ikke efterlades i miljget, men skal bortskaffes
i overensstemmelse med lokale regler.

BORTSKAFFELSE AF HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARATER

Apparatet er fremstillet af materialer, der kan genbruges. Det skal
skrottes i henhold til geeldende lokale miljeregler for bortskaffelse
af affald. Kontakt de lokale myndigheder, renovationsselskabet eller
den forretning, hvor apparatet er kgbt, for at indhente yderligere
oplysninger om behandling, genvinding og genbrug af elektriske
husholdningsapparater. Dette apparat er maerket i overensstemmelse
med EU-direktiv 2012/19/EU, affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
(WEEE) og med forskrifterne for affald af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr
2013 (som andret). Ved at sikre, at dette produkt bliver skrottet
korrekt, hjeelper man med til at forhindre negative konsekvenser
for miljeet og folkesundheden. Symbolet E pa produktet eller pa
den ledsagende dokumentation angiver, at dette produkt ikke ma
bortskaffes som husholdningsaffald, men at det skal afleveres pa et
egnet indsamlingscenter for genbrug af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr.

RAD OM ENERGIBESPARELSE

Ovnen skal kun forvarmes, hvis det angives i tilberedningstabellen eller i
opskriften. Anvend mearke forme med emalje, da de absorberer varmen
bedre. Tilberedningen af retter, der kraever lang tilberedning, fortsaetter.
Standardprogram (PYROLYSE): Serger for en effektiv rensning af en
meget snavset ovn. @konomisk program (HURTIG/@KO PYROLYSE)
- kun pd visse modeller - : Bruger ca. 25% mindre energi end
standardprogrammet. Aktivér programmet regelmaessigt (ndr der er
blevet tilberedt kad 2 eller 3 gange i traek).

Serg for, at ovnens lage er helt lukket, ndr apparatet er teendt, og hold
den lukket s meget som muligt under bagning.

Skaer maden i smd stykker pd samme storrelse for at reducere
tilberedningstid og spare energi.

Hvis tilberedningstiden er lang, over 30 minutter, reduceres ovnens
temperatur til den laveste indstilling i lebet af den afsluttende fase (3-10
minutter), baseret pa den samlede tilberedningstid. Den resterende
varme i ovnen vil fortsaette med at tilberede retten.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparat opfylder: Kravene til miljgvenligt design i forordning
EU 66/2014; Forordningen 65/2014 om energimaerkning; 2019
Forordninger om miljgvenligt design af energirelaterede produkter
(Andring) (Udtraeden af EU), i overensstemmelse med den Europaeiske
standard EN 60350-1.

Oplysningerne om apparatets lavenergitilstand i overensstemmelse
med forordning (EU) 2023/826 kan findes i folgende link:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Dette produkt indeholder en lyskilde med energiklasse F.

Fabrikanten, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l,, erkleerer at denne
MNV12PY model af husholdningsapparater med radioudstyr Indigo
2.0 Wifi Modul stemmer overens med direktiv 2014/53/EU og med
forskrifterne for radioudstyr 2017.

Overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde ordlyd findes pa det falgende
website: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Radioudstyret fungerer pa 2,4 GHz ISM frekvensbandet, den
maksimale radiofrekvenseffekt, der udsendes, overstiger ikke 20 dBm
(e.i.r.p.).

Dette produkt inkluderer visse frie software udviklet af tredjeparter.
De frie softwares licensbetingelser findes pa det felgende website:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/




ET |
OHUTUSJUHISED

OLULINE! LUGEGE LABI JA JARGIGE
HOOLIKALT!

Enne seadme kasutamistlugege see ohutusjuhend
hoolikalt labi. Hoidke see hilisemaks
labivaatamiseks kaeparast.

Selles juhendis ja seadmel endal on olulised
hoiatused, mida tuleb pidevalt jargida. Tootja ei
vastuta selle eest, kui ohutusjuhendit ei jargita,
seadet kasutatakse valesti voi maaratakse sellele
sobimatud seaded.

A\ Arge puudutage piiroliitsitsiikli (isepuhastuse)
ajal ahju — poletusoht. Hoidke lapsed ja
loomad puroliusitsikli ajal ja parast seda eemal
(kuni ruum on korralikult ventileeritud). Enne
puroltusitstkli kaivitamist tuleb ahi puhastada
suurematest toidujaatmetest, eriti rasvast ja olist.
Arge jatke tarvikuid voi materjale puroluisitsukli

ajaks ahju.
A\ Kui ahi on paigaldatud pliidiraua alla,
veenduge, et koik poletid voi elektrilised

pliidiplaadid on puroludsitstkli ajaks valja ltlitatud
- pbletushaavade oht.

A\ Viikelapsed (vanuses 0-3 aastat) tuleb
seadmest eemal hoida. Lapsed (vanuses 3-
8 aastat) tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui nende
jareleeivalvata. Lapsed alates 8 eluaastastjaisikud,
kes on piiratud flusiliste, sensoorsete voi vaimsete
vOimetega voi ilma kogemuste voi teadmisteta,
voivad seadet kasutada ainult siis, kui nende
tegevust jalgitakse voi neid on seadme ohutuks
kasutamiseks juhendatud ja nad méistavad sellega
seotud ohtusid. Jalgige, et lapsed seadmega ei
mangiks. Lapsed ei tohi seadet ilma jarelevalveta
puhastada ega hooldada.

A\ HOIATUS: Seade ja selle ligipaasetavad
osad muutuvad kasutamisel kuumaks. Valtige
kitteelementide puudutamist. Nooremad kui 8
aastased lapsed tuleb seadmest eemal hoida, kui
nende tegevust pidevalt ei jalgita.

A\ Toiduainete kuivatamise ajal ei tohi seadet
jarelevalveta jatta. Kui seadmega saab kasutada
sondi, kasutage ainult selle ahjuga kasutamiseks
moeldud sondi — tulekahju oht.

A\ Hoidke riided ja muud tuleohtlikud materjalid
seadmest eemal, kuni kdik komponendid on maha
jahtunud, et valtida tuleohtu. Olge alati valvas, kui
valmistate suure rasva- voi 6lisisaldusega toitu voi
lisate alkohoolseid jooke — tulekahju oht. Néude
ja tarvikute eemaldamisel kasutage pajakindaid.
Klpsetamise jarel avage uks ettevaatlikult ja laske
kuumal o6hul vo6i aurul vahehaaval vadljuda -
poletusoht. Arge katke ahju esikiiljel olevaid
kuumadhuavasid — tulekahju oht.

A\ Kui ahjuuks on avatud véi allalastud asendis,
olge ettevaatlik, et mitte ukse vastu minna.

A\ Toitu ei tohi enne véi parast valmistamist jatta
toote peale ega sisse kauemaks kui tiheks tunniks.
LUBATUD KASUTUS

A\ ETTEVAATUST! Seade ei ole méeldud
kasutamiseks valise lllitusseadmega, nagu taimer
vOi eraldi kaugjuhtimisststeem.

A\ See seade on nidhtud ette kasutamiseks
kodumajapidamistes  ja  teistes  sarnastes
rakendustes, nagu : kaupluste, kontorite ja teiste
tookeskkondade tootajate kodgipiirkondades;
talumajapidamistes; klientide poolt hotellides,
motellides, hommikusooki pakkuvates asutustes
ja teistes majutustiituipi keskkondades.

A\ Muud kasutusviisid (nt ruumide soojendamine)
pole lubatud.

A\ See seade ei ole mdeldud professionaalseks
kasutuseks. Arge kasutage seadet vilitingimustes.
A\ Arge hoidke plahvatus- véi tuleohtlikke aineid
(bt bensiini- voi aerosoolikanistreid) seadmes voi
selle Iaheduses - tulekahju oht.

PAIGALDAMINE

A\ Seadet tuleb kisitseda ja paigaldada kahe voi
enama inimesega, vastasel juhul tekib vigastuste
oht. Lahtipakkimiseks ja paigaldamiseks kasutage
kindaid, et valtida sisseldikamisohtu.

A\ Paigaldustédéd (k.a veelihendus (kui on) ja
elektriihendus) ja remonditood peab tegema
kvalifitseeritud tehnik.  Arge parandage ega
asendage seadme osi, kui seda kasutusjuhendis
otseselt ei soovitata. Hoidke lapsed
paigalduspiirkonnast  eemal. Veenduge
parast seadme lahtipakkimist, et see ei ole
transportimisel kahjustada saanud. Probleemide
esinemisel votke ihendust edasimiitija voi lahima
teeninduskeskusega. Parast paigalduse |6ppu
tuleb jaatmed (kile, vahtplast jms) panna hoiule
lastele kattesaamatusse kohta, sest vastasel juhul
tekib lambumisoht. Enne paigaldamist tuleb
seade vooluvorgust lahti hendada, et valtida
elektriloogiohtu. Jalgige paigaldamise ajal, et
seade ei kahjustaks toitejuhet, vastasel juhul voib
tekkida tule- voi elektriloogioht. Aktiveerige seade
alles parast seda, kui paigaldus on |6petatud.

A\ Tehke modblis koik vajalikud sisseldiked enne
ahju paigaldamist ja eemaldage koéik puulaastud
ja saepuru.

A\ Arge eemaldage seadet polistiireenaluselt
enne, kui seda paigaldama hakkate.

A\ Pirast paigaldamist ei tohiks seadme allosa
enam olla ligipaasetav — poéletusoht.

A\ Arge paigaldage seadet dekoratiivse ukse taha
—tuleoht.

A\ Kui seade on paigaldatakse td6pinna alla, jatke
toolaua ja ahju Glemise daare vahele minimaalne
noutud vahe, et valtida poletusi.

ELEKTRIGA SEOTUD HOIATUSED

A\ Nimiplaat paikneb ahju esikiiljel (ndhtav, kui
uks on avatud).




A\ Seadet peab olema véimalik vooluvérgust
lahti Uhendada kas pistikut pesast vilja
tdbmmates, kui pistik on juurdepaasetav,
vOi ligipadasetava mitmepooluselise liliti abil,
mis on paigaldatud pistikupesast Ulesvoolu
kooskodlas riiklike ohutuseeskirjadega.  Seade
peab olema maandatud vastavalt riiklikele
elektriohutusstandarditele.

VAN Arge kasutage pikendusjuhtmeid,
mitmikpistikupesi ega adaptereid. Elektrilihendus
ei tohi parast paigaldamist olla kasutajale
ligipaasetav. Arge kasutage seadet mérjana ega
paljajalu. Arge kasutage seadet, kui selle toitejuhe
voi pistik on vigane, kui see ei toé6ta korralikult voi
kui see on kahjustatud v6i maha kukkunud.

A\ Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab tootja,
teenindus voi muu kvalifitseeritud isik selle ohtude,
naiteks elektrilddgiohu valtimiseks asendama.

A\ Kui toitekaablit on vaja vahetada, poérduge
volitatud teeninduskeskusse.

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS

A\ HOIATUS! Enne hooldustédde tegemist
veenduge, et seade oleks vdlja lllitatud
ja  toitevorgust lahutatud. Kasutage

kaitseks kehavigastuste ohu eest kaitsekindaid
(vigastusoht) ja kaitsejalandusid (pdrutusoht).
Kdidelge vahemalt kahe inimesega (koormuse
vahendamiseks). Arge kasutage kunagi
aurupuhasteid (elektrilodgioht). Tootja volituseta
asjatundmatu remont voib kaasa tuua tervise-
ja ohutusriski, mille eest tootja ei vastuta.
Asjatundmatu remondi voi hoolduse tagajarjel
tekkinud defektid ega kahjustused ei ole kaetud
garantiiga, mille tingimused on toodud seadmega
kaasnenud dokumentatsioonis.

A\ Arge kasutage ukseklaasi puhastamiseks
tugevatoimelisi abrasiivseid puhastusvahendeid
ega metallkaabitsat, kuna need voéivad pinda
kriimustada, mille tagajarjel klaas voib puruneda.

A\ Péletusoht —enne puhastamist voi hooldamist
veenduge, et seade oleks jahtunud.

A\ HOIATUS: Enne lambi asendamist liilitage
seade valja, et valtida elektril6oki.
PAKKEMATERJALIDE ARAVISKAMINE

Pakkematerjal on 100% taaskdideldav ja margistatud taaskaitlemise
sUmboIigag'p . Pakendi osad tuleb ara visata vastutustundlikult ja taies
vastavuses kohalike jadtmekaitlusnéuetega.

KODUMASINATE JAATMEKAITLUS

See seade on toodetud taaskasutatavatest materjalidest. Korvaldage
seade vastavalt kohalikele jaatmekaitluseeskirjadele. Elektriliste
majapidamisseadmete jadtmekaitluse kohta saate tdpsemat teavet
kohalikust omavalitsusest, majapidamisseadmete kogumispunktist voi
poest, kust seadme ostsite. Seade on tahistatud vastavuses
Euroopa Parlamendi ja ndéukogu direktiiviga 2012/19/EL elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete kohta (WEEE) ja elektri- ja
elektroonikaseadmetest tekkinud jaatmete 2013. aasta mddrustega
(uuendatud sodnastus).  Tagades seadme korrektse utiliseerimise,
aitate hoida &dra potentsiaalseid negatiivseid mojusid keskkonnale ja
inimeste tervisele.  Simbol E seadmel voi seadmega kaasnevas
dokumentatsioonis naitab, et seadet ei tohi kdidelda olmejaatmena, see
tuleb viia sobivasse elektroonikaromude kogumispunkti.

ENERGIASAASTUNIPID

Eelsoojendage ahju ainult siis, kui see on ette nahtud kiipsetustabelis
voi retseptis. Kasutage tumedaid klipsetusvorme, kuna need neelavad
paremini kuumust. Toidu kiipsemine kuumas ahjus jatkub ka siis, kui ahi
on vdlja lulitatud.

Standardtsiikkel (PYRO): sobiv vdga maardunud ahju puhastamiseks.
Energiat saastev tsikkel (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - ainult ménel mudelil
- : tarvitab tavalise tsikliga vorreldes umbes 25% vdhem energiat.
Kasutage seda korraparaste ajavahemike jarel (pdrast 2 voi 3 jarjestikust
lihakiipsetamist).

Veenduge sisseliilitamisel, et ahju uks on korralikult suletud, ja hoidke
seda kiipsetamise ajal nii palju suletud, kui véimalik.
Léigake toit vaikesteks Uhesuurusteks tiikkideks,
kiipsetusaega ja hoida kokku energiat.

Pikal (Gle 30 minuti) kiipsetamisel keerake l6pufaasis (viimased 3-10
minutit séltuvalt Gldisest kiipsetusajast) ahju temperatuur miinimumi
peale. Toit kiipseb ahju jadkkuumuses edasi.

VASTAVUSDEKLARATSIOON

Seade on vastavuses jargmisega. Komisjoni maaruse (EL) 66/2014
okodisaininduded. Energiamargistuse madrus 65/2014. Energiamdjuga
toodete 6kodisaini ja energiateabe (muudatus) (EL-ist véljaastumine)
maarused 2019, kooskélas Euroopa standardiga EN 60350-1.

Teave seadme vdhese energiatarbega reziimi kohta maaruse

(EL) 2023/826 kohaselt on saadaval jargmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

et vahendada

Tootes on kasutusel energiaklassi F valgusallikas.

Valmistaja, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l, deklareerib, et

see kodutehnika mudel MNV12PY raadioseadmega Indigo 2.0

Wifi Module on vastavuses direktiiviga 2014/53/EL ja 2017. aasta
raadioseadmete méadrustega.

Vastavusdeklaratsiooni tdielik tekst on saadaval jargmisel veebisaidil:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Raadioseade t66tab sagedusalal 2,4 GHz ISM ja maksimaalne
saadetav raadiosagedusvéimsus ei ole suurem kui 20 dBm (EIRP).
Toode sisaldab teatud avatud ldhtekoodiga tarkvara, mille arendaja
on. Avatud ldhtekoodi litsentsi kasutuse seletus on saadaval jargmisel
veebisaidil: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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TURVALLISUUSOHJEET

TARKEA LUKEA JA NOUDATTAA

Lue nama turvallisuusohjeet ennen laitteen
kayttoa. Sailyta ne lahettyvilla tulevaa tarvetta
varten.

Nadissa ohjeissa ja itse laitteessa on tarkeita
turvallisuutta koskevia varoituksia, joita on
noudatettava aina. Valmistaja kieltaytyy
kaikesta vastuusta, jos naita turvallisuusohjeita ei
noudatetataijos laitetta kaytetaan sopimattomasti
tai sadtimet asetetaan virheellisesti.

A\ Ald koske uunia pyrolyysijakson aikana
(itsepuhdistus) — palovammavaara. Pida lapset
ja elaimet loitolla pyrolyysijakson aikana ja sen
jalkeen (kunnes huone on tuuletettu tadysin).
Roiskeet, erityisesti rasva- ja Oljyroiskeet, tulee
siivota uunista ennen pyrolyysijakson aloittamista.
Al jata uuniin mitaan varusteita tai materiaaleja

pyrolyysijakson ajaksi.
Jos uuni on asennettu keittotason
alle, varmista, etta kaikki polttimet tai

sahkolevyt on sammutettu pyrolyysijakson ajaksi
— palovammavaara.

AN\ Pikkulapset (0-3 vuotta) on pidettiva loitolla
laitteesta. Hieman vanhemmat lapset (3-
8 vuotta) on pidettava loitolla laitteesta, ellei




heita valvota jatkuvasti. Laitetta voivat kadyttaa
yli 8-vuotiaat lapset seka fyysisesti, aisteiltaan
tai henkisesti rajoitteiset tai kokemattomat ja
taitamattomat henkilot ainoastaan, jos heidan
turvallisuudestaan vastaava henkild valvoo tai
opastaa heita laitteen turvallisessa kdytossa ja
osoittaa mahdolliset vaaratilanteet. Lapset
eivat saa leikkia laitteella. Lapset eivat saa
suorittaa puhdistus- tai huoltotoimenpiteita ilman
valvontaa.

A\ VAROITUS: Laite ja sen kosketettavissa
olevat osat kuumenevat kdyton aikana. Varo
koskettamasta lammityselementteja.  Alle 8-
vuotiaat lapset on pidettava loitolla, ellei heita
valvota jatkuvasti.

A\ Ali koskaan jitd laitetta ilman valvontaa
elintarvikkeiden kuivaamisen aikana. Jos laite
soveltuu anturin kayttoon, kayta ainoastaan
talle uunille suositeltua lampétila-anturia —
tulipalovaara.

A\ Pid3 vaatteet ja muut palonarat materiaalit
etaalla laitteesta, kunnes kaikki osat ovat
kokonaan jadhtyneet — tulipalovaara. Ole aina
varovainen runsaasti rasvaa tai Oljya sisaltavia
ruokia valmistaessasi tai alkoholijuomia lisatessasi
— tulipalovaara. Kayta uunikasineita kun otat
pois pannuja ja lisavarusteita. Kun kypsennys on
loppunut, avaaluukku varovaisestiantaen kuuman
ilman tai hOyryn poistua asteittain ennen kuin viet
késiasi uunin sisille — palovammavaara. Ala tuki
kuuman ilman tuuletusaukkoja uunin etupuolella
— tulipalovaara.

A\ Noudata varovaisuutta, ettet térmada uunin
luukkuun sen ollessa auki tai ala-asennossa.

/\ Ruokaa ei saa jattda tuotteen sisille tai sen
padlle yli tunniksi ennen kypsentamista tai sen
jalkeen.

SALLITTU KAYTTO

A\ HUOMIO: Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
kaytettavaksi ulkopuolisen kytkentalaitteen, kuten
esimerkiksi ajastimen, tai erillisen kauko-
ohjausjarjestelman kanssa.

A\ Tama laite on tarkoitettu kotitalouskéyttéon ja
vastaaviin kayttotarkoituksiin, kuten: henkilston
keittiotiloihin kaupoissa, toimistoissa ja muissa
tyOymparistOissa; maataloissa; asiakaskdyttoon
hotelleissa, motelleissa, aamiaismajoituspaikoissa
ja muissa asuinymparistoissa.

A\ Mikd tahansa muu kdyttd on kiellettys
(esimerkiksi huoneiden lammittaminen).

A\ Titd  laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu
ammattikayttoon. Ala kayta laitetta ulkona.

AN\ Ala sailyta rajahtavia tai syttyvia aineita (esim.
bensiinia tai aerosolipakkauksia) laitteen sisalla tai
sen laheisyydessa — tulipalon vaara.

ASENNUS

A\ Laitteen kasittelyssa ja asennuksessa tarvitaan
vahintaan kaksi henkil6a — loukkaantumisen vaara.

Kadyta suojakasineita pakkauksen avaamisen ja
asennuksen yhteydessa — leikkautumisvaara.

A\ Asennus, mukaan lukien vesikytkennit (jos
niita on), sahkokytkennat ja korjaukset on
annettava patevan asentajan tehtaviksi.  Ala
korjaa tai vaihda mitaan laitteen osaa, ellei
kayttoohjeessa nimenomaan ndin kehoteta.
Pida lapset loitolla asennuspaikasta. Kun
olet purkanut laitteen pakkauksesta, varmista,
etta laite ei ole vahingoittunut kuljetuksen
aikana.  Jos ilmenee ongelmia, ota yhteys
jalleenmyyjaan tai lahimpaan huoltopisteeseen.

Asennuksen jalkeen pakkausjatteet (muovi,
styroksiosat, jne.) on sailytettava lasten
ulottumattomissa — tukehtumisvaara. Laite

on kytkettava irti sahkoverkosta ennen mitaan
asennustoimenpiteita —  sahkoiskun vaara.
Varmista asennuksen aikana, etta laite ei vaurioita
virtajohtoa — tulipalon tai sahkdiskun vaara. Kytke
laite paalle vasta kun asennus on valmis.

O\ Tee kaikki kalusteiden leikkaustydt ennen kuin
asetat laitteen paikalleen kalusteeseen ja poista
kaikki lastut seka sahanpuru.

AY\E ota laitetta
pois sen polystyreenivaahtoalustalta ennen kuin
asennushetkella.

A\ Asennuksen paatyttya laitteen alaosa ei saa
olla kosketeltavissa — palovammavaara.

A\ Alid asenna laitetta koristeoven taakse -
tulipalovaara.

A\ Jos laite on asennettu tydtason alle, ala tuki
pienta valia tyotason ja uunin ylareunan valilla —
palovammavaara.

SAHKOASIOITA KOSKEVAT VAROITUKSET

A\ Arvokilpi on uunin etureunassa (nakyy luukun
ollessa auki).

A\ Laite on voitava kytked irti sahkoverkosta
irrottamalla pistoke pistorasiasta, jos pistorasia on
saavutettavissa, tai pistorasian edelle asennetusta
moninapaisesta kytkimesta, minka lisaksi laite on
maadoitettava kansallisten sahkdista turvallisuutta
koskevien maaraysten mukaisesti.

A\ Ali kidyta jatkojohtoja, haaroitusrasioita tai
adaptereita. Kun asennus on tehty, sahkoosat
eivat saa olla kayttajan ulottuvilla. Ala kayta laitetta
markdna tai paljasjaloin. Ald kayta tata laitetta,
jos virtajohto tai pistoke on vahingoittunut, jos
laite ei toimi kunnolla tai jos se on vaurioitunut tai
pudonnut.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vahingoittunut, sen tilalle
on vaihdettava toinen samanlainen; vaarojen
valttamiseksi vaihdon saa suorittaa valmistaja,
valmistajan huoltopalvelu tai vastaava pateva
henkil6st6 — sahkodiskuvaara.

A\ Jos virtajohto on vaihdettava, ota yhteys
valtuutettuun huoltoliikkeeseen.




PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO

A\ VAROITUS: Varmista, etti laite on sammutettu
ja etta se on irrotettu sahkovirrasta ennen
mihinkdan  huoltotoimenpiteisiin  ryhtymista.
Henkilévahinkojen ehkaisemiseksi on kadytettava
suojakasineita (haavojen syntymisen vaara) ja
turvakenkia (ruhjevammojen vaara); kasittelyyn
tarvitaan  kahta  henkiléa  (kuormituksen
vahentamiseksi); ala koskaan kayta hoyrypesuria
(sahkoiskuvaara). Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamat korjaukset, joihin ei ole valmistajan
lupaa, saattavat aiheuttaa turvallisuus- ja
terveysriskeja, joista valmistaja ei ole mitenkaan
vastuussa. Muiden kuin ammattilaisten
suorittamista korjauksista ja huoltotoimenpiteista
aiheutuvat viat tai vauriot eivat kuulu takuun piiriin
missadan tapauksessa; takuuehdot on ilmoitettu
yksikdn mukana toimitetussa asiakirjassa.

A\ Ald kdytd luukun lasin  puhdistukseen
hankaavia puhdistusaineita tai metallikaapimia,
koska ne voivat naarmuttaa pintaa ja aiheuttaa
lasin rikkoontumisen.

A\ Varmista, ettd laite on jaidhtynyt, ennen
kuin aloitat huolto- tai puhdistustoimenpiteet -
palovammavaara.

/A WARNING: Switch off the appliance before
replacing the lamp - risk of electric shock.
PAKKAUSMATERIAALIEN HAVITTAMINEN

Pakkaus on valmistettu 100-prosenttisesti kierratettavdsta materiaalista
ja siind on kierratysmerkki g"p . Pakkauksen osia ei saa heittda roskiin

vaan ne on hdvitettava paikallisten jatehuoltoviranomaisten maaraysten
mukaisesti.

KODINKONEIDEN HAVITTAMINEN

Tama laite on valmistettu kierratettdvista tai uusiokdyttoon kelpaavista
materiaaleista. Havita laite paikallisten jatehuoltomaardysten
mukaisesti. Lisdtietoja sahkokdyttoisten kodinkoneiden kasittelystd,
materiaalin kerdd@misesta ja kierratyksesta saat paikallisilta viranomaisilta,
jatehuollosta tai liikkeestd, josta laite on ostettu. Tama laite on merkitty
EU:n sdhko- ja elektroniikkaromua koskevan direktiivin 2012/19/EU
(WEEE) seka sahko- ja elektroniikkaromusta vuonna 2013 annetun
asetuksen mukaisesti (sellaisena kuin se on muutettu). Varmistamalla,
ettd tuote poistetaan kdytosta asianmukaisesti, voidaan auttaa estamaan
ymparisto- ja terveyshaittoja. Symboli g tuotteessa tai sen asiakirjoissa
tarkoittaa, ettei laitetta saa havittda kotitalousjatteiden mukana. Sen
sijaan tuote on toimitettava sahko- ja elektroniikkakomponenttien
kerdys- ja kierratyspisteeseen.

ENERGIANSAASTONEUVOJA

Esilammita uuni vain jos kypsennystaulukossa tai ruokareseptissa
kehotetaan tekemdan ndin. Kaytd tummia emalisia tai lakattuja pelteja,
koska ne imevédt paremmin lamp&a. Pitkaa kypsennysaikaa vaativat ruoat
jatkavat vield kypsymista vaikka uuni onkin sammutettu.

Standardijakso (PYRO): takaa erittdin likaisen uunin tehokkaan
puhdistuksen. Saastojakso (PIKAPYROLYYSI/ECO) - vain joissakin
malleissa: energiankulutus on noin 25 % standardijaksoa alhaisempi.
Kayta sitd sdaannollisin vélein (kun olet kypsentanyt lihaa 2-3 kertaa
perakkain).

Varmista, etta uunin luukku on suljettu kunnolla, kun laite kytketddn
padlle ja pidd se mahdollisuuksien mukaan koko ajan suljettuna
leivottaessa.

Leikkaa ruoka pieniksi samankokoisiksi paloiksi, jotta vahennetdan
kypsennysaikaa ja sadstetddn energiaa.

Kun kypsennysaika on pitkd, yli 30 minuuttia, alenna uunin lampétila
alhaisimpaan asetukseen viimeisessa vaiheessa (3-10 minuuttia)
kokonaiskypsennysajan mukaan. Uunissa oleva jaamalampd jatkaa
ruuan kypsennysta.

VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUKSET

Tama laite noudattaa seuraavia: EU:n  asetuksen 66/2014
ekosuunnitteluvaatimukset; Energiamerkintdasetus 65/2014; Energiaan
liittyvien tuotteiden ekosuunnittelua ja energiatietoja (muutettu) (EU

Exit) koskevat asetukset vuodelta 2019, eurooppalaisen EN 60350-1
standardin mukaisesti.

Asetuksen (EU) 2023/826 mukaiset tiedot laitteenvirransdastotilasta
I6ytyvédt seuraavasta linkista: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tama tuote sisaltaa energiateholuokan F valoldhteen.

Valmistaja, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l,, ilmoittaa, ettd tama
mallin MNV12PY kodinkone, jossa kaytetaan Indigo 2.0 Wifi-moduuli-
radiolaitetta, on direktiivin 2014/53/EU ja radiolaitteita koskevien
vuonna 2017 annettujen asetusten mukainen.
Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen teksti kokonaisuudessaan on
luettavissa seuraavalla verkkosivulla: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu/

Radiolaite toimii 2.4 GHz ISM-taajuusalueella, ja suurin ldhetettava
radiotaajuusteho ei ylitd arvoa 20 dBm (EIRP).

Tama tuote sisdltaa kolmansien osapuolien kehittamia avoimen
lahdekoodin ohjelmistoja. Avoimen lahtékoodin lisenssin

kayttdd koskevat ehdot on luettavissa seuraavalla verkkosivulla:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK
OLVASSA EL ES TARTSA BE

A készulék hasznalata el6tt olvassa el az alabbi
biztonsagi utmutatét. Orizze meg a késdbbi
felhasznalas érdekében.

A kézikbnyvben és a készuléken taldlhatd fontos
biztonsagi figyelmeztetéseket mindig olvassa el
és tartsa be. A gyartdé nem vallal felel6sséget a
biztonsagi utasitasok figyelmen kivil hagyasabal,
a készulék nem rendeltetésszerlii hasznalatabol
vagy a készilék kezel6szerveinek helytelen
bedllitadsaibol eredd karokeért.

A\ Az égési sériilések elkeriilése érdekében ne
érjen hozza a sutéhoz a pirolitikus (Ontisztitd)
ciklus alatt. A pirolitikus ciklus mukodésének
idétartama alatt és utan (amig a helyiség teljesen
ki nem szellz6tt) tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és az
allatokat a sut6tél. A kiomlott ételeket, elsésorban
a zsirt és az olajat, el kell tavolitani a sutébdl a
pirolitikus tisztitasi ciklus megkezdése el6tt. A
pirolitikus ciklus soran ne hagyjon semmilyen
tartozékot vagy anyagot a stiit6térben.

A\ Amennyiben a siité valamilyen féz6lap alatt
talalhato, az égési sérulés elkertlése érdekében
tgyeljen arra, hogy a pirolitikus ciklus soran az
0sszes égobfej vagy elektromos féz6lap ki legyen
kapcsolva.

A\ Kisgyermekeket (0-3 év kozott) ne engedjen
a készulék kozelébe. Gyermekek (3-8 év
kozott) kizardlag felnétt fellgyelete mellett
tartézkodhatnak a készulék kozelében. A
8 éves vagy id6ésebb gyermekek, tovabba
csOkkent fizikai, érzékszervi vagy mentalis
kepessegekkel élg, illetve kell6 tapasztalattal
és a készllékre vonatkozé ismeretekkel
nem rendelkez6 személyek csak fellgyelet
mellett hasznalhatjdk a késziiléket, tovabba
ha el6zéleg ellattdak 6ket uUtmutatasokkal a
készlilék hasznalatara vonatkozéan, és ismerik
a hasznalatbdl ered6 esetleges kockazatokat. Ne
engedje, hogy gyermekekjatsszanak a készulékkel.




Gyermekek nem végezhetik a késziilék tisztitasat
és karbantartasat fellgyelet nélkdl.

A\ VIGYAZAT! A késziilék és annak hozzaférhet6
részei hasznalat kdzben felforrésodnak. Ugyeljen
arra, hogy ne érjen a fltéelemekhez. A 8
évesnél fiatalabb gyermekek kizarélag folyamatos
feligyelet mellett tartézkodhatnak a készilék
kdzelében.

A\ Aszalas kdézben soha ne hagyja feliigyelet
nélkal a készuléket! Ha a késziilékben ételszonda
is haszndlhatd, csak az ehhez a sutéhoz
ajanlott tipusokat haszndlja, ellenkezé esetben
tGz keletkezhet.

A\ Tlzbiztonsagi  okokbdl ne  hagyjon
konyharuhat vagy mas gyulékony targyat a
készulék kozelében, amig annak minden része
teljesen ki nem hl. Mindig kisérje figyelemmel a
zsiros, olajos ételek készitését, és legyen dvatos az
alkoholos italok hozzdaadasakor, mert azok tiizet
okozhatnak. Az edények és tartozékok kivételéhez
hasznaljon fogokesztylt. A siités végén dvatosan
nyissa ki a sUt6é ajtajat, és az égési sérulések
elkeriilése érdekében hagyja, hogy a forré levegd
vagy a g6z fokozatosan tavozzon, miel6tt a siit6be
nyulna. Ne torlaszolja el a sitd elején levd
szell6z6ket, ahol a forré leveg6 tavozik, mert azzal
tlzet okozhat.

A\ Legyen évatos, amikor a siitd ajtaja nyitva van,
vagy le van hajtva, nehogy megiisse magat.

A\ Sités el6tt vagy utan az ételt nem szabad a
sutében vagy annak tetején hagyni tobb mint egy
oran at.

RENDELTETESSZERU HASZNALAT

A\ FIGYELEM: Kialakitasabol adédéan a késziilék
muikodtetése nem lehetséges kilsé iddzitd
szerkezettel vagy kilon taviranyitoval.

O\ Eztakésziiléket haztartasiilletve ahhoz hasonlé
célokra tervezték, mint példaul: Uzletekben,
irodakban lévd és egyéb munkahelyi konyhakban;
tanyan; szalloddk, motelek, reggelit és szobat
kinal6 és egyéb szallashelyek vendégei szamara.
A\ Egyéb célra térténd hasznalata tilos (pl.
helyiség flitése).

A\ A késziiléket nem nagylizemi hasznélatra
tervezték. Ne hasznalja a készuléket a szabadban.
I\ Ne tegyen a késziilékbe vagy annak kézelébe
robbanasveszélyes vagy gyulékony anyagokat (pl.
benzint vagy aeroszolos flakont), mert ezek tiizet
okozhatnak.

UZEMBE HELYEZES

A\ A késziilék mozgatasat és lizembe helyezését
a sérulésveszély csokkentése érdekében két vagy
tobb személy végezze. Viseljen véddkesztylit
a készulék kicsomagolasa és lGzembe helyezése
soran, nehogy megvagja magat.

A\ A beszerelést, a vizbekotést is beleértve
(amennyiben  szikséges), az  elektromos
csatlakoztatast és a javitasi munkalatokat

szakképzett technikusnak kell elvégeznie. Csak
akkor javitsa meg vagy cserélje ki a késziilék
egyes alkatrészeit, ha az adott m(ivelet szerepel
a felhaszndléi kézikényvben. Ne engedje a
gyermekeket abba a helyiségbe, ahol az Gizembe
helyezést végzi. A kicsomagolas utan ellendrizze,
hogy a készilék nem sérilt-e meg a szallitas
soran. Probléma esetén forduljon a keresked6h6z
vagy a legkézelebbi vevészolgalathoz. Uzembe
helyezés utan a csomagoléanyagokat (mlanyag,
habszivacs stb.) a fulladasveszély miatt olyan
helyen tarolja, ahol gyermekek nem férhetnek
hozza. Az aramités elkerulése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezési mlveletek elétt huzza ki a
készulék halézati csatlakozéjat. Az aramiités
elkerllése érdekében az Gzembe helyezés soran
gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy a készulék miatt nem
sérll-e a halézati tapkabel. A késziléket csak a
megfeleld Gzembe helyezést kdvetéen kapcsolja
be.

A\ Végezzen el minden asztalosmunkata butoron,
és gondosan tavolitson el minden faforgacsot
és flrészport, miel6tt a késziléket a befoglald
egységbe szerelné.

A\ A késziiléket csak az izembe helyezéskor vegye
le a hungarocell véddalapzatrol.

A\ Az égési sériilések elkeriilése érdekében az
Uzembe helyezést kovetéen a késziilék alja mar
nem lehet hozzaférhetd.

A\ Tlizbiztonsagi okokbdl ne helyezze iizembe a
készuléket diszajtdo mogott.

A\ Ha a késziléket munkalap ala helyezi,
tlizbiztonsagi okokbdl ne torlaszolja el a munkalap
és a suté teteje kozotti minimalisan szikséges
rést.

ELEKTROMOS ARAMMAL KAPCSOLATOS
FIGYELMEZTETESEK

A\ Az adattabla a siité elilsé szegélyén van
(ldthatd, amikor az ajto nyitva van).

A\ Fontos, hogy a késziiléket le lehessen
valasztani az elektromos halozatrél a villasdugod
kihdzasaval vagy az aljzat és a készulék kozé
szerelt, tobbpdlusi megszakitoval, illetve kotelezé
a késziiléket az orszagos elektromos biztonsagi
el6éirdsoknak megfelel6en foldelni.

A\ Ne hasznaljon hosszabbitot, elosztét vagy
adaptert. Beszerelés utan az elektromos
alkatrészeknek hozzéaférhetetlennek kell lennitik
a felhaszndlé szamdara. Ne hasznalja a késziiléket
mezitldb, és ne nyuljon hozza nedves kézzel. Ne
haszndlja a késziiléket, ha a tdpkabel vagy a
csatlakozodugé sérilt, illetve ha a késziilék nem
mukodik megfeleléen, megsérilt vagy leejtették.
A\ Ha a halozati kabel sériilt, azt az aramditési
kockazat elkerulése érdekében a gyartoval,
a gyarto szervizképvisel6jével vagy hasonléan
képzett személlyel kell egy azonos kabelre
kicseréltetni.




A\ Ha cserélni kell a tapkabelt, forduljon a
hivatalos vevészolgalathoz.

TISZTITAS ES KARBANTARTAS

A\ FIGYELMEZTETES: Barmilyen karbantartasi
muvelet el6tt gy6z6djon meg arrdl, hogy
a készuléket kikapcsolta és kihuzta a
konnektorbdl. A személyi sérilés kockazatanak
elkertlése érdekében hasznaljon véddkesztylt
(vdgas veszélye) és munkavédelmi cip6t
(0sszezUzbédas veszélye); mindenképpen két
személy mozgassa (csokkentett terhelés);
soha ne haszndljon g&znyomassal miikodd
tisztitokésziiléket (aramités veszélye). A gyartod
altal nem engedélyezett nem szakszer( javitasok
veszélyeztethetik az egészséget és a biztonsagot,
amiért a gyarté nem tehetd felel6ssé. A nem
szakszer( javitasokbol vagy karbantartasokbol
eredé hibakra vagy karokra nem vonatkozik
a garancia, amelynek feltételeit a termékhez
mellékelt dokumentum tartalmazza.

A\ Ne hasznaljon durva, korroziv tisztitoszereket
vagy éles fémkaparokat a siitdajtdé Uvegének
tisztitdsahoz, ugyanis azok 0Osszekarcolhatjak a
felUletét, ami az Giveg toréséhez vezethet.

A\ Barmilyen tisztitasi vagy karbantartasi mivelet
el6tt gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a készulék teljesen
kihdlt. Fennall az égési sérulés veszélye.

A\ VIGYAZAT! Az dramiités elkeriilése érdekében
a lampa cseréje el6tt kapcsolja ki a késziléket.
A CSOMAGOLOANYAGOK ARTALMATLANITASA

A csomagoléanyag 100%-ban uUjrahasznosithaté, és el van latva
az Ujrahasznositas jelével é’p A csomagolds egyes részeinek

hulladékkezelését megfeleléen, a hulladékok &rtalmatlanitasara
vonatkozé helyi rendelkezések szerint kell elvégezni.

A HAZTARTASI GEPEK HULLADEKKENT TORTENO
ELHELYEZESE

Ez a késziilék ujrahasznosithaté vagy ujrafelhasznalhaté anyagok
felhaszndlasaval készilt.  Leselejtezéskor a helyi hulladékkezelési
szabalyokkal 6sszhangban jarjon el. Az elektromos haztartasi késziilékek
kezelésére, hasznositdsara és uUjrafeldolgozasara vonatkozé tovabbi
informacidkért forduljon az illetékes helyi hatésdghoz, a haztartasi
hulladékok begyujtését végzé véllalathoz vagy az Uzlethez, ahol a
késziiléket vasarolta. Ez a berendezés az elektromos és elektronikus
berendezések hulladékairdl sz6l6 2012/19/EU irdnyelvnek, illetve az
elektromos és elektronikus berendezések hulladékairél sz6l6 2013. évi
(mddositott) eléirasoknak megfeleléen kerlilt megjeldlésre. A hulladékka
valt termék szabalyszer( elhelyezésével On segit elkeriilni a kérnyezettel
és az emberi egészséggel kapcsolatos negativ kdvetkezményeket. A
terméken vagy a kisérédokumentumokon talalhaté E jel azt jelzi, hogy
a készliléket nem szabad haztartasi hulladékként kezelni, hanem az
elektromos és elektronikai késziilékeknek megfelelé gydjtéhelyen kell
leadni.

ENERGIATAKAREKOSSAGI TANACSOK

A s(it6t csak akkor melegitse eld, ha a stitési tablazat vagy a recept ezt irja
elé. Hasznaljon sotét szintire lakkozott vagy zomancozott stitéedényeket,
mert ezek jobban felveszik a hét. A hosszu siitést igénylé ételek a siité
kikapcsolasat kovetéen tovabb siilnek.

Normadl ciklus (Pirolitikus tisztitas): Ez a ciklus az erésen szennyezett
siité alapos tisztitdsat garantalja. Energiatakarékos ciklus (GYORS
PIROLIZIS/ECO) - csak adott modellek esetén - : ennél a ciklusnal az
aramfogyasztas mintegy 25%-kal kisebb a normal pirolizis ciklushoz
képest. Haszndlja rendszeres idékozonként (ha 2-3 egymast koévetd
alkalommal hust készitett).

Gy6z6djon meg réla, hogy a siité ajtaja teljesen csukva van, amikor
bekapcsolja a késziiléket, és siités kdzben is legyen csukva, amennyi
ideig csak lehetséges.

Végja az ételt kisebb, egyenlé méret(i darabokra, hogy révidebb legyen
a slitési id6, és energiat takaritson meg.

Ha a siitési idé hosszu (tobb mint 30 perc), allitsa a stité hdmérsékletét a
legalacsonyabb értékre a teljes stitési id6 alapjan szamitott utolso stitési
fazis alatt (3-10 perc). A stit6térben levé maradvanyhé tovabb fogja fézni
az ételt.

MEGFELELOSEGI NYILATKOZAT

Ez a készulék megfelel: A kornyezettudatos tervezésre vonatkozé
66/2014/EU rendelet iranyelveinek; Az energiafogyasztas cimkézésére
vonatkozé 65/2014/EU rendelet irdnyelveinek; A kornyezettudatos
tervezésre és energiacimkézésre vonatkozé (moédositott) (EU Exit)
2019-es rendelet iranyelveinek, az EN 60350-1 eurdpai szabvannyal
0sszhangban.

A készilék (EU) 2023/826 rendelet szerinti alacsony energiafogyasztasu
lzemmdadjara vonatkozé informacidk az aldbbi linken talalhatok:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

A készilék F energiahatékonysdgi osztalyu fényforrast tartalmaz.

A gyarté, a Whirlpool EMEA s.r.l. kijelenti, hogy ez az Indigo 2.0 Wifi-
modullal rendelkez6 MNV12PY tipusu haztartasi készllék megfelel a
2014/53/EU irdnyelvnek, illetve a radiéberendezésekrdl sz616 2017.
évi el6irdsoknak.

A megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes szovege a kdvetkezé honlapon
érhet6 el: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

A radidberendezés 2,4 GHz ISM frekvencian m{ikddik, a maximum
radidfrekvencias teljesitmény nem lépi tul a 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.) értéket.
A késziilék harmadik fél altal fejlesztett, nyilt forraskodu szoftvert
tartalmaz. A nyilt forraskodu licenc hasznalati feltételei a kovetkez6
honlapon érheték el: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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SAUGOS INSTRUKCIJOS
PERSKAITYKITE IR LAIKYKITES

Prie naudodami prietaisa, perskaitykite Sias
saugos instrukcijas. ISsaugokite jas ateiciai.

Siame vadove ir ant prietaiso pateikti svarbus
saugos perspéjimai, kuriuos butina perskaityti
ir visada laikytis. Gamintojas neprisiima
atsakomybeés, jei néra laikomasi Siy saugos
instrukcijy, prietaisas naudojamas netinkamai arba
neteisingai nustatomi valdymo jtaisai.

AN Vykstant pirolizei (savaiminiam issivalymui),
krosnelés nelieskite, nes galite nudegti. Vykstant
pirolizeiir jai pasibaigus pasistenkite, kad netoliese
nebaty vaiky ir gyvany (kol kambarys nebus
iSvedintas). Issiliejusios medzZiagos, ypac riebalai
ir aliejai, turi bati iSvalytos i$ orkaités ertmés pries
prasidedant pirolizés ciklui.  Vykstant pirolizei
orkaités viduje neturi buti palikty jokiy priedy arba
medziagy.

A\ Jeiorkaitéjrengiama po kaitlente, pasirapinkite,
kad pirolizés funkcijos veikimo metu visi degikliai
ar elektrinés kaitlentés buty iSjungtos, nes yra
rizika nudegti.

A\ Labai mazi vaikai (0—-3 mety) turi bati saugiu
atstumu nuo prietaiso. Vyresni vaikai (3-8 mety)
turi bati saugiu atstumu nuo prietaiso, nebent
visg laikg yra priziarimi. Sj prietaisg gali naudoti
vaikai nuo 8 mety ir vyresni bei asmenys, turintys
psichinj, jutiminj ar protinj nejgalumg arba tie,
kuriems truksta patirties arba ziniy, jeigu jie yra
priziarimi ir instruktuojami apie saugy prietaiso
naudojima ir supranta su tuo susijusius pavojus.
Neleiskite vaikams zaisti su prietaisu. Nepriziarimi
vaikai neturéty valyti ir prizireéti prietaiso.




A\ |SPEJIMAS Naudojimo metu prietaisas ir
pasiekiamos dalys gali jkaisti. Bukite atsargus
ir neprisilieskite prie kaitinimo elementy. Prietaisu
negali naudotis jaunesni nei 8 mety vaikai, jeigu
jie néra nuolat prizitrimi.

A\ Gaminimo metu nepalikite prietaiso be
prieziUros. Jei prietaise galima naudoti
zonda, naudokite tik Siai krosnelei rekomenduota
temperatlros zonda. PrieSingu atveju kyla gaisro
pavojus.

A\ Stenkités neprisiliesti prie prietaiso drabuZiais
arba  kitomis lengvai  uzsiliepsnojanciomis
medziagomis, kol visi prietaiso komponentai
visiSkai neatvés — kyla gaisro pavojus. Bukite
atsargus ruosdami riebius, aliejuotus patiekalus
arba pildami alkoholinius gérimus, nes gali Kkilti
gaisras. Keptuves ir kitus indus imkite uzsimove
apsaugines pirStines.  Baige gaminti maista,
prietaiso dureles atidarykite atsargiai, kad karstas
oras arba garai pamazu iseity, nes galite nudegti.
Neuzdenkite karsto oro iSéjimo angy krosnelés
priekyje, nes gali kilti gaisras.

A\ Bukite atsargls, kad neuzkliGtuméte uz
atidaryty arba nuleisty orkaités dureliy.

A\ Maisto negalima palikti gaminyje arba ant jo
ilgiau kaip vieng valanda prie$ gaminimg arba po
jo.

LEISTINAS NAUDOJIMAS

A\ PERSPEJIMAS: Prietaisas néra pritaikytas valdyti
naudojant iSorinj perjungimo jtaisa, pvz., laikmatj,
arba atskirg nuotolinio valdymo sistema.

VAN Sis prietaisas skirtas naudoti
namuose ir panasiose patalpose, pavyzdziui:
parduotuviy, biury ir kity jstaigy darbuotojy
virtuvése; gyvenamuosiuose namuose-ukiuose;
vieSbuciuose, moteliuose, nakvynés vietose, kur
patiekiami pusryciai (angl. ,Bed and Breakfast”),
bei kitose apgyvendinimo jstaigose.

A\ Kitoks naudojimas draudZiamas
kambariams Sildyti).

A\ Sis prietaisas néra skirtas profesionaliam
naudojimui. Prietaiso nenaudokite lauke.

A\ Nelaikykite sprogiyjy ar degiyjy medziagy
(pvz., benzino ar aerozoliy) prietaise ar 3alia jo —
kyla gaisro pavojus.

JRENGIMAS

A\ Prietaisa perkelti ir jrengti turi du ar daugiau
Zmoniy. PrieSingu atveju galite susizeisti. Muveékite
apsaugines pirstines, kai iSpakuojate ir montuojate
prietaisg. PrieSingu atveju galite jsipjauti.

A\ Jrengima, taip pat prijungimo prie
vandentiekio (jei reikia), elektros tinklo ir remonto
darbus turi atlikti kvalifikuotas technikas. Prietaisg
remontuoti ar jo dalis keisti galima tik tuo atveju,
jei tai nurodyta naudotojo vadove. Pasirtpinkite,
kad montavimo vietoje nebuty vaiky. [Spakave
prietaisg, patikrinkite, ar jis nebuvo pazeistas
pervezimo metu. Jei kyla problemy, kreipkités
j prekybos atstova arba artimiausig techninés

(pvz.,

priezilros centrg. |rengus prietaisg, pakuotes
medziagas (plastika, polistireno dalis ir pan.)
batina laikyti vaikams nepasiekiamoje vietoje
— kyla uzdusimo pavojus. PrieS vykdant bet
kokius jrengimo darbus, prietaisg buatina iSjungti
i$ elektros tinklo — elektros smuagio pavojus.
Pasirupinkite, kad jrengiant prietaisas nepazeisty
maitinimo laido — gaisro ar elektros smugio
pavojus.  Prietaisa jjungti galima tik baigus
jrengimo darbus.

A\ Spintelés pjovimo darbus atlikite prie$
montuodami orkaite j baldus ir gerai nuvalykite
visas medienos drozles bei pjuvenas.

A\ Neidimkite prietaiso i3 polistireno puty
pagrindo, kol nebdusite pasirenge jo montuoti.

A\ |rengus, prietaiso apacia turi bati neprieinama.
PrieSingu atveju kyla nudegimo pavojus.

A\  Nemontuokite prietaiso uZ dekoratyviniy
dureliy — kyla gaisro pavojus.

Jei prietaisas montuojamas po stalvirsiu,
neuzblokuokite minimalaus tarpo tarp stalvirsio
ir virSutinio orkaités krasto. Galite nudegti.
ISPEJIMAI DEL ELEKTROS
A\ Duomeny plokstelé yra orkaités priekiniame
kraste (matoma atidarius orkaités dureles).

A\ Prietaisg reikia sumontuoti taip, kad jj
baty galima iSjungti i$ elektros tinklo istraukus
maitinimo laido kistuka arba iki elektros lizdo pagal
sujungimy taisykles sumontuotu daugiapoliu
jungikliu ir prietaisas turi bati jzemintas pagal
nacionalinius elektros saugos standartus.

A\ Nenaudokite ilginamuyjy laidy, tinklo lizdo
skirstytuvy ir adapteriy. Prietaisg jrengus, jo
elektros komponentai turi buati nepasiekiami
naudotojui. Prietaiso nenaudokite, jei jusy
kinas yra drégnas arba esate basi. Sio prietaiso
nenaudokite, jei pazeistas jo maitinimo laidas arba
kiStukas, jei prietaisas veikia netinkamai arba jei jis
yra pazeistas ar buvo numestas.

A\ Jei maitinimo laidas paZeistas, jj tokiu paciu
turi pakeisti gamintojas, jo jgaliotas techninés
priezitros darbuotojas ar kitas kvalifikuotas asmuo
— taip iSvengsite elektros Soko pavojaus.

A\ Jei reikia pakeisti maitinimo laida, kreipkités j
jgaliota techninés priezilros centra.

VALYMAS IR PRIEZIURA

A\ |SPEJIMAS. Pries atlikdami bet kokius techninés
prieziiros darbus, prietaisg iSjunkite ir atjunkite
nuo elektros tinklo. Kad nesusizeistuméte,
muaveékite apsaugines pirstines (jdréskimo rizika)
ir avékite apsauginius batus (sumusimo rizika);
darbus atlikite dviese (mazesné apkrova); niekada
nenaudokite valymo garais jrenginiy (elektros
Soko rizika). Dél ne specialisty atliekamy
gamintojo nejgalioty remonto darby gali Kkilti
grésmé sveikatai arba saugai ir gamintojas dél
to nebus laikomas atsakingu. Jei bet kokia
zala ar pazeidimas atsiranda dél neprofesionaliy




darbuotojy atlikty remonto arba techninés
prieziiros darby, garantija, kurios salygos
yra iSdéstytos kartu su jrenginiu pateiktame
dokumente, negalioja.

A\ Valydami krosnelés dureliy stikla nenaudokite
astriy valikliy ar metaliniy gremztuky, nes jie gali
subraizyti pavirsiy ir dél to stiklas gali sutrukti.

A\ Pries vykdydami prieZidros arba valymo
darbus, jsitikinkite, kad prietaisas atvéso — pavojus
nusideginti.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS. Pirms spuldzes mainas
parliecinieties, ka ierice ir izslegta — pastav
elektrotraumas risks.

PAKAVIMO MEDZIAGY ISMETIMAS

Pakavimo medziagos yra 100 % perdirbamos ir pazymétos perdirbimo
simboliu é‘; Todél jvairias pakuotés medziagas reikia iSmesti labai
atsakingaiir grieztai laikantis vietos institucijy reglamenty, reguliuojanciy
atlieky iSmetima.

BUITINIY PRIETAISY SALINIMAS

Sis prietaisas pagamintas naudojant perdirbamas arba pakartotinai
naudojamas medziagas. Prietaisa iSmeskite paisydami vietos atlieky
iSmetimo reglamenty. Dél iSsamesnés informacijos apie buitiniy
elektriniy prietaisy apdorojima, utilizavima ir perdirbima kreipkités
i jgaliota vietos institucijg, buitiniy atlieky surinkimo jmone arba
parduotuve, kurioje pirkote prietaisa. Sis prietaisas pazenklintas pagal
Europos direktyvos 2012/19/ES dél elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky
(EEJA) reikalavimus ir pagal elektros ir elektronikos jrangos atlieky 2013
m. reikalavimus (pataisas). Tinkamai utilizuodami 3j gaminj apsaugosite
aplinka ir sveikata nuo galimo neigiamo poveikio. Ant prietaiso arba

pridedamy dokumenty esantis simbolis E nurodo, kad su $iuo prietaisu
negalima elgtis kaip su buitinémis Siukslémis. Jj reikia atiduoti j atitinkama
surinkimo skyriy, kad elektros ir elektronikos jranga buty perdirbta.
ENERGIJOS TAUPYMO PATARIMAI

Orkaite jkaitinkite tik tuo atveju, jei tai atlikti nurodyta gaminio apraso
lape esancioje gaminimo lenteléje arba patiekalo recepte. Naudokite
tamsiai lakuotas arba emaliu padengtas kepimo formas, nes jos geriau
sugeria karstj. Patiekalai, kuriuos reikia ilgiau gaminti, toliau bus
gaminami net ir iSjungus orkaite.

Standartinis ciklas (PYRO): skirtas labai neSvariai orkaitei valyti. Energija
taupantis ciklas (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - tik kai kuriuose modeliuose - :
sunaudoja mazdaug 25 % maziau energijos nei standartinis ciklas. Sig
funkcija parinkite reguliariais intervalais (po 2 ar 3 mésos gaminimo i3
eilés karty).

Patikrinkite, ar orkaités durelés visiskai uzdarytos, kai prietaisas yra
jjungtas, ir laikykite jas uzdarytas kepimo metu (kiek tai jmanoma).
Kepama maista supjaustykite mazais, vienodo dydzio gabaléliais. Taip
sutrumpinsite kepimo laika ir taupysite energija.

Jei kepimo laikas virsija 30 minuciy, paskutinio kepimo etapo metu (3-10
min. iki kepimo pabaigos pagal bendrajj kepimo laika) sumazinkite
orkaités temperatdra iki maziausio nustatymo. Dél likutinés Silumos
maistas orkaitéje ir toliau keps.

ATITIKTIES DEKLARACLJA

Sis prietaisas atitinka: ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus, numatytus
Europos reglamente Nr. 66/2014; energijos vartojimo efektyvumo
zenklinimo reglamenta 65/2014; ekologinio projektavimo reikalavimus
su energija susijusiems gaminiams ir energijos informacijos (pataisa)
(iSéjimas i$ ES) 2019 m. reglamenta, vadovaujantis Europos standartu EN
60350-1.

Informacija, susijusia su prietaiso mazos galios rezimu pagal
Reglamenta (ES) 2023/826, rasite paspaude 3ig nuoroda:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Siame gaminyje jrengtas F klasés energijos naudojimo efektyvumo
Sviesos Saltinis.

|u

Gamintojas ,Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.I” deklaruoja, kad Sio
MNV12PY modelio buitinis prietaisas su radijo jranga ,Indigo 2.0 Wifi
Module” yra suderinamas ir atitinka direktyva 2014/53/ES ir 2017 m.
radijo jrangos reikalavimus.

Visas atitikties deklaracijos tekstas yra pateiktas Sioje svetainéje:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Radijo jranga veikia 2,4 GHz ISM dazZniy juostoje, maksimali siunciama
radijo daznio galia nevirsija 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.).

Siame gaminyje jdiegta tam tikra atvirojo kodo programiné

jranga, sukurta treciyjy saliy. Atvirojo kodo programinés

jrangos licencijos naudojimo salygos pateiktos Sioje svetainéje:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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DROSIBAS NORADJUMI

NOTEIKTI JAIZLASA UN JAIEVERO

Pirms ierices lieto3anas izlasiet Sos drosibas
noradijumus. Saglabajiet Sos noradijumus, lai
vélak varétu tos parlasit.

Si rokasgramata un pati ierice sniedz svarigus
drosibas bridinajumus, kas ir jaizlasa un vienmeér
jaievéro.  Razotajs neuznemas atbildibu par
bojajumiem, kas radusies nepiemérotas lietoSanas
vai nepareizu vadibas elementu iestatisSanas del.
A\ Nepieskarieties cepeskrasnij pirolizes cikla
(pastirisanas) laika — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks. Nelaujiet bérniem un dzivniekiem atrasties
cepeskrasns tuvuma pirolizes cikla laika un péc
ta (lidz bridim, kad telpa ir pilniba izvédinata).
Visas $lakatas, seviski tauki un ella, jaizslauka
no cepeskrasns pirms tiek uzsakts pirolizes
cikls. Neatstajiet nekadus piederumus vai citus
materialus krasni pirolizes cikla laika.

A\ Ja cepeskrasns ir uzstadita zem plits virsmas,
parliecinieties, ka pirolizes cikla laika ir izslégti visi
tas degli vai elektriskie sildrinki, pastav apdegumu
risks.

A\ loti maziem bérniem (0-3 gadi) jaatrodas
drosa attaluma no ierices. Maziem bérniem
(3-8 gadi) jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti. Bérni no
8 gadu vecuma un personas ar fiziskiem, jusanas
vai garigiem traucéjumiem vai bez pieredzes un
zinasanam var lietot So ierici, ja tas tiek uzraudzitas
vai instruétas par ierices drosu lietoSanu un izprot
ar to saistitos riskus. Bérni nedrikst speléties ar
ierici. lerices tiriSanu un apkopi nedrikst veikt bérni
bez pieauguso uzraudzibas.

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Lieto3anas laika ierice un tas
atklatas dalas sakarst. levérojiet piesardzibu, lai
nepieskartos sildelementiem. Bérniem lidz 8 gadu
vecumam ir jaatrodas drosa attaluma no ierices, ja
vien tie netiek nepartraukti uzraudziti.

A\ Produktu Zaveésanas laika nekad neatstajiet
ierici bez uzraudzibas. Ja ierice ir piemérota
partikas termometra izmantoSanai, lietojiet
tikai Sai cepeskrasnij ieteicamo temperaturas
termometru — pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Nelaujiet iericei saskarties ar audumu vai
citiem viegli uzliesmojoSiem materialiem, kamer




visas detalas nav pilnigi atdzisusas — pastav
aizdegs$anas risks. Gatavojot édienu ar lielu tauku
vai ellas daudzumu vai pievienojot alkoholiskus
dzérienus, rikojieties arkartigi piesardzigi —
pastav aizdegsanas risks. Pannu un piederumu
iznem3anai lietojiet virtuves cimdus. Gatavosanas
laika beigas durvis atveriet uzmanigi, pirms
piekluves laujiet karstajam gaisam un tvaikam
pakapeniski izpliust — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks. Nenosprostojiet ierices priekSpusé esosas
karsta gaisa atveres — pastav aizdegsanas risks.
A\ Esiet piesardzigi, lai nesadurtos ar cepeskrasns
durvim, kad tas ir atvéertas vai nolaistas.

A\ Edienu nedrikst atstat izstradajuma vai uz ta
ilgak par vienu stundu pirms vai péc gatavosanas.
ATLAUTA LIETOSANA

M\ UZMANIBU! lerici nav paredzéts darbinat ar
aréju slédza ierici, ka taimeri vai atsevisku
talvadibas sistému.

A\ So ierici ir paredzéts izmantot sadzivé un
tamlidzigi, pieméram: personala virtuves zonas
veikalos, birojos un citas darba vidés; zemnieku
saimniecibas; klientu istabas viesnicas, motelos un
citas lidziga tipa apmesanas vietas.

A\ Neizmantojiet to citiem noltkiem (pieméram,
telpu apsildei).

A\ Siierice nav paredzéta profesionalai lieto3anai.
Neizmantojiet ierici arpus telpam.

A\ Neuzglabajiet iericé spragsto3as vielas
(pieméram, benzinu vai aerosola baloninus)

un nenovietojiet tas ierices tuvuma — pastav
aizdegs$anas risks.

MONTAZA

A\ lerices parvietosana un uzstadisana javeic

vismaz diviem cilvekiem — pastav savainojumu
risks. Izmantojiet aizsargcimdus visos izsaino$anas
un uzstadisanas darbos — pastav risks sagriezties.
A\ Uzstadisanu, tostarp Gdens pievada
pieslegsanu (ja tads ir), ka ar elektrisko
savienojumu izveidi un remontu drikst veikt tikai
kvalificets tehnikis. Nelabojiet un nemainiet ierices
detalas, ja vien tas nav tiesSi noradits lietotaja
rokasgramata. Nelaujiet bérniem atrasties ierices
montazas vietas tuvuma. Péc ierices izsainoSanas
parliecinieties, vai parvadasanas laika ta nav bojata.
Problému gadijuma sazinieties ar izplatitaju
vai tuvako pécpardosanas apkalposSanas centru.
Péec ierices montazas novietojiet iepakojuma
materialus (plastmasas un polistirola dalas u.c.)
bérniem nepieejama vieta - pastav nosmaksanas
risks. Pirms ierices uzstadisanas tai jabut atvienotai
no elektrotikla — pastav stravas trieciena risks.
UzstadiSanas laika raugiet, lai ierice nesabojatu
barosanas kabeli — pastav aizdegSanas un stravas
trieciena risks. leslédziet ierici tikai tad, kad
montaza pabeigta.

A\ Uzmanigi veiciet skapja zagésanas darbus
pirms ierices uzstadisanas un rupigi noslaukiet
visas koka skaidas un putek]us.

A\ Nonemiet cepeskrasni no polistirola putu
pamatnes tikai uzstadisanas laika.

A\ Péc uzstadidanas cepeskrasns pamatne
nedrikst but pieejama — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

A\ Neuzstadiet ierici aiz dekorativajam durvim —
pastav aizdegsanas risks.

A\ Ja ierice ir uzstadita zem darbvirsmas,
neparklajiet  atveri starp darbvirsmu un
cepeskrasns augSmalu — pastav apdedzinasanas
risks.

ELEKTRISKIE BRIDINAJUMI

A\ Nominalo parametru plaksnite atrodas uz
cepeskrasns priek$éjas malas (redzama, atverot
cepeskrasns durvis).

A\ Janodrosina iespéja atvienot ierici no stravas
padeves, to vienkarsi atsledzot, ja pieejama
kontaktdaksa, vai ar divpolu slédzi, kas uzstadits
pirms kontaktligzdas péc elektroinstalacijas
noteikumiem, un iericei jabut zemétai atbilstosi
valsts elektribas drosibas standartiem.

A\ Neizmantojiet  pagarinatajus vai  vairak
spraudnu kontaktligzdas, vai adapterus. Péc
ierices uzstadiSanas tas elektriskas sistemas detalas
nedrikst bat pieejamas. Neizmantojiet ierici ar
mitram rokam vai basam kajam. Nelietojiet So
ierici, ja bojats tas stravas kabelis vai kontaktdaksa,
ja ta nedarbojas pareizi vai ta ir bojata vai tikusi
nomesta.

A\ Ja padeves kabelis ir bojats, tas jaaizvieto ar
identisku, nomaina javeic razotajam, ta servisa
agentam vai lidzigas kvalifikacijas personai, lai
izvairitos no bistamibas — stravas trieciena riska.
A\ Baro%anas kabela nomainas gadijuma
sazinieties ar pilnvarotu apkopes centru.
TIRISANA UN APKOPE

A\ BRIDINAJUMS: Pirms sakt apkopi, noteikti

izslédziet ierici un atvienojiet no baro3anas
avota. Lai negutu traumu, izmantojiet
aizsargcimdus  (bra¢u  guSanas  risks) un

aizsargapavus (saspiesanas risks); lerici japarvieto
divata (slodzes mazinasana). Nekada gadijuma
nelietojiet tvaika tiriSanas ierices (pastav
elektrotraumas gusanas draudi). Neprofesionali
remontdarbi, ko nav apstiprinajis razotajs, var
apdraudét veselibu un drosibu, par ko razotajs
neuznemsies atbildibu. Uz jebkadiem defektiem
vai bojajumiem, ko izraisijis neprofesionali veikts
remonts vai apkope, neattieksies garantija, kuras
noteikumi ir izklastiti dokumenta, kas pievienots
Sai iericei.

A\ Nelietojiet raupjus, abrazivus tirisanas lidzeklus
vai metala skrapjus cepeskrasns durvju stikla
tinsanai, jo tie var saskrapét virsmu, ka rezultata
var saplaisat stikls.




A\ Pirms tirisanas un apkopes darbu veik$anas
parliecinieties, ka ierice ir atdzisusi - apdegumu
risks.

A\ |SPEJIMAS Prie$ keisdami lempute prietaisg
iSjunkite, kad nekilty elektros Soko pavojus.
IEPAKOJUMA MATERIALU UTILIZACIJA

lepakojuma materials ir 100% parstradajams un tiek apziméts ar
otrreizéjas parstrades simbolu é’p Tadé| dazadas iepakojuma dalas
jautilizé atbildigi un saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu apsaimnieko3anas
noteikumiem.

MAJSAIMNIECIBAS IERICU UTILIZACIJA

Si ierice ir izgatavota no parstradajamiem un atkartoti izmantojamiem
materialiem. Utilizéjiet to saskana ar vietéjiem atkritumu
apsaimniekosanas noteikumiem. Plasaku informaciju par lietotu sadzives
ieri¢u apstradi, atjaunosanu un parstradi varat sanemt vietéja attiecigaja
iestadé, pie atkritumu savaksanas pakalpojumu sniedzéjiem vai veikala,
kur ierici iegadajaties. Siierice ir markéta saskana ar Eiropas Savienibas
Direktivu 2012/19/ES par elektrisko un elektronisko iekartu atkritumiem
(EEIA) un saskana ar 2013. gada Regulu par elektrisko un elektronisko
iekartu atkritumiem (un tas grozijumiem). Nodrosinot 3is ierices
pareizu utilizaciju, varat noveérst iespéjamo negativo vides un cilvéka
veselibas apdraudéjumu. Simbols ﬁ uz izstradajuma vai komplektacija
ieklautajiem dokumentiem norada, ka So ierici nevar izmest sadzives
atkritumos, bet ta ir janodod parstradei elektrisko un elektronisko ieric¢u
savaksanas centra.

IETEIKUMI ENERGIJAS TAUPISANAI

Sakarséjiet cepeskrasni tikai lidz temperatdrai, kas noradita kulinarijas
recepté. Izmantojiet tumsi lakotas vai emaljétas cepespannas un traukus,
jo tie daudz labak absorbé karstumu. Ediens, kam nepiecie$ama ilgaka
gatavosana, turpinas cepties ari péc cepeskrasns izslégsanas.

Standarta cikls (PYRO): piemérots |oti netiras cepeskrasns tirisanai.
Energijas taupisanas cikls (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) (tikai daziem modeliem):
tas patéré par aptuveni 25 % mazak energijas neka standarta cikls.
Izvélieties to regulari (ik péc 2 vai 3 galas pagatavo3anas reizém).
Parliecinieties, ka durvis ir pilniba aizvértas un ierice ir ieslégta, un
gatavosanas laika durvis turiet aizvértas iespé&jami biezi.

Lai samazinatu gatavosanas laiku un ietaupitu energiju, sagrieziet édienu
nelielos, vienada izméra gabalinos.

Ja gatavosanas laiks ir ilgaks par 30 minatém, pédéja gatavosanas
fazé (3-10 mindtes) samaziniet gatavosanas temperatdru lidz mazakajai,
nemot véra kopéjo gatavosanas laiku. Krasns iekSpusé esosais siltums
turpinas gatavot édienu.

ATBILSTIBAS DEKLARACIJAS

ST ierice atbilst: Eiropas Komisijas Regulai 66/2014 par ekodizaina
prasibam; Energomarkéjuma Regulai 65/2014; 2019. gada noteikumiem
saistiba ar ekodizaina prasibdm ar energiju saistitiem raZojumiem
un enerdijas informaciju (grozijums) (ES izvesana) saskana ar Eiropas
standartu EN 60350-1.

Informaciju par ierices mazjaudas rezimu saskana ar Regulu (ES)
2023/826 var atrast 3aja saité: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Saja izstradajuma ir gaismas avots ar energoefektivitates klasi F.

Razotajs Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l. pazino, ka 3is sadzives
tehnikas modelis MNV12PY ar radio aprikojumu Indigo 2.0 Wifi
Module atbilst prasibam Direktiva 2014/53/ES un 2017. gada
Radioiekartu regula.

Pilns atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts atrodams 3aja timekla vietné:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Radio aprikojums darbojas 2,4 GHz ISM frekvencu josla; maksimala
parraidita radio frekvences jauda neparsniedz 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.).

Sis izstradajums ietver konkrétu atvérta pirmkoda programmataru,
ko izstradajusas tresas puses. Pazinojums par atvérta

pirmkoda licences lietojumu ir pieejams 3aja timekla vietné:

https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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SIKKERHETSREGLER
VIKTIG A LESE OG RESPEKTERE

Les disse sikkerhetsinstruksene fgr du tar i bruk
apparatet. Oppbevar de i neerheten for fremtidig
referanse.

Disse instruksjonene og maskinen gir er utstyrt
med viktige sikkerhetsadvarsler. Disse ma alltid
leses og feolges. Produsenten fraskriver seg
ethvert ansvar for unnlatelse av a folge disse
sikkerhetsinstruksjonene, for uegnet bruk av
apparatet eller feil innstilling av kontroller.

A\ Ikke ta pd ovnen mens pyrolysesyklusen
(den selvrensende syklusen) pagar - fare for
brannskader. Hold barn og dyr pa sikker avstand
fra ovnen mens pyrolysesyklusen pagar og i tiden
etter (helt til rommet er fullstendig ventilert).
Mye sgl, spesielt fra fett og oljer, ma fjernes fra
ovnsrommet for pyrolysesyklusen startes. Ikke la
det sta igjen tilbehgr eller material i ovnsrommet
mens pyrolysesyklusen pagar.

A\ Dersom ovnen er montert under kokeplatene,
ma du pase at flammene eller de elektriske
kokeplatene er slatt av mens pyrolysesyklusen
pagar.

A\ Sveert smé barn (0-3 &r) ma holdes pé sikker
avstand fra apparatet. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ma holdes
pa sikker avstand fra apparatet med mindre
de holdes under kontinuerlig oppsyn. Barn
fra 8 ar og oppover og personer med nedsatt
sanseevne eller fysisk eller psykisk funksjonsevne,
eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap kan kun
bruke dette apparatet under tilsyn eller hvis de har
fatt oppleering i trygg bruk av apparatet og forstar
farene det innebarer. Barn ma ikke leke med
apparatet. Barn ma ikke foreta rengjarings- eller
vedlikeholdsoppgaver uten a veere under tilsyn.
N\ ADVARSEL: Apparatet og dets tilgjengelige
deler kan bli varme ved bruk. Vaer forsiktig sa du
ikke bergrer varmeelementene. Barn under 8 ar
ma holdes unna hvis de ikke er under kontinuerlig
oppsyn.

A\ La aldri apparatet veere uten oppsyn under
terking av mat. Hvis apparatet er egnet
for bruk med temperaturfgler, bare bruke en
temperaturfgler anbefalt for denne ovnen - fare
for brann.

A\ Hold klar eller andre brennbare materialer
borte fra apparatet, inntil alle komponenter
er fullstendig avkjglt - fare for brann. Veer
alltid spesielt oppmerksom ved tilberedning av
matvarer som inneholder mye fett, olje eller nar du
tilfarer alkoholholdige drikkevarer - fare for brann.
Bruk grytekluter for & fjerne panner og tilbehgr.
Nar tilberedningen er avsluttet, ma du forsiktig
apne dgren, slik at varm luft eller damp gradvis
forsvinner fgr du nar fram til ovnsrommet - fare for
brannskader. lkke blokker varmeluftventilene pa
forsiden av ovnen - fare for brann.

A\ Ver spesielt oppmerksom nér dgren er dpen
eller i nedre posisjon, for a unnga a treffe dgren.
A\ Maten ma ikke std i eller pé produktet i mer
enn én time for eller etter tilberedning.




TILLATT BRUK

A\ ADVARSEL: Dette apparatet er ikke beregnet
pa a bli styrt ved en ekstern bryter, som f.eks. en
timer, eller et adskilt system for fjernkontroll.

A\ . Dette apparatet er beregnet for bruk i
husholdninger og pa lignende steder som for
eksempel: selvbetjente kjokken for butikkansatte,
pa kontorer eller pa andre arbeidsplasser; garder;
av gjester pd hotell, motell, bed & breakfast og
andre overnattingssteder.

A\ Ingen annen bruk er tillatt (f.eks. oppvarming
av rom).

A\ Denne maskinen er ikke er ikke for profesjonell
bruk. Ikke bruk maskinen utendgrs.

A\ Ikke oppbevar eksplosiver eller brennbare
stoffer (f.eks. bensin eller aerosolbokser) inne i
eller i naerheten av maskinen - brannfare.
INSTALLASJON

A\ Flytting og installering av maskinen ma utfares
av to eller flere personer - fare for skade. Bruk
beskyttende hansker for & pakke ut og installere
maskinen - fare for kutt.

A\ Installasjon, inkludert tilkopling av vann
(hvis dette er aktuelt), elektrisk tilkopling
og reparasjoner ma utfgres av kvalifiserte
teknikere. lkke reparer eller erstatt deler av
apparatet med mindre det er tydelig spesifisert i
bruksanvisningen. Hold barn pa sikker avstand
fra installeringsomradet. Pakk ut apparatet og
forsikre deg om at det ikke er blitt skadet under
transporten. Hvis det oppstar problemer, kontakt
forhandleren eller naermeste Ettersalgsservice. Nar
maskinen er installert, ma emballasjeavfall (plast,
deler i styroskum osv.) oppbevares utilgjengelig
for barn - fare for kvelning. Maskinen ma alltid
frakobles stremnettet for installering- fare for
elektrisk stgt. Under installeringen ma du passe
pa at streamledningen ikke kommer i klem og blir
skadet - fare for brann eller elektrisk stot. Apparatet
ma ikke settes pa for installeringen er fullfert.

A\ Gjor helt ferdig dpningen pa seksjonen for
ovnen settes pa plass i magbelet og fjern alt spon
og sadflis.

A\ Fjern ikke apparatet fra sin base i
polystyrenskum fgr det er tid for installasjon.

M\ Undersiden av apparatet ma ikke veere
tilgjengelig etter installasjon - fare for
brannskader.

A\ 1kke installer apparatet bak en dekorativ dar -
Fare for brann.

A\ Dersom apparatet er installert under
benkeplaten, ma du ikke dekke til
minimumsavstanden mellom benkeplaten og @vre
kanten til ovnen - fare for brannskader.
ELEKTRISKE ADVARSLER

A\ Typeskiltet sitter pa forkanten av ovnen (synlig
nar deren apnes).

A\ Det méd vere mulig & koble apparatet fra
stramforsyningen ved 4 trekke ut stgpslet dersom
stepselet er tilgjengelig, eller ved hjelp av en
flerpolet bryter montert ovenfor stikkontakten i
henhold til regler for montering av ledninger og
apparatet ma jordes i samsvar med de nasjonale
elektriske sikkerhetsstandardene.

A\ 1kke bruk skjgteledninger, multi-stikkontakter
eller adaptere. De elektriske komponentene ma
ikke veere tilgjengelige etter installasjonen. lkke
bruk apparatet nar du er vat eller barbent. lkke
bruk dette apparatet dersom stremkabelen eller
stgpselet er skadet, hvis det ikke fungerer som det
skaOI|, eller dersom det er blitt skadet eller har falt
ned.

M\ Hvis strgmledningen er skadet, md den
erstattes av produsenten, serviceavdelingen eller
tilsvarende kvalifiserte personer for a unnga farlige
situasjoner - fare for elektrisk stot.

A\ Ta kontakt med et godkjent servicesenter
dersom det er ngdvendig a skifte ut nettkabelen.
RENHOLD OG VEDLIKEHOLD

A\ ADVARSEL : P3se at apparatet er slatt av
og koblet fra stremforsyningen fer du utferer
vedlikehold. Bruk vernehansker for a unnga fare for
personskader (fare for sardannelse) og vernesko
(fare for knusingsskade); serg for at apparatet
handteres av to personer (for a redusere lasten);
bruk aldri damprengjgringsutstyr (fare for elektrisk
stat). Ikke-profesjonelle reparasjoner som ikke er
godkjente av produsenten kan fore til fare for helse
og sikkerhet, som produsenten ikke kan holdes
ansvarlig for. Enhver feil eller skade forarsaket av
ikke profesjonelle reparasjoner eller vedlikehold
vil ikke bli dekket av garantien, garantivilkar er
beskrevet i dokumentet som leveres sammen med
enheten.

O\ Bruk ikke skuremidler eller skraperedskaper av
metall for & rengjare glasset i ovnsdgren. Dette
kan ripe overflaten av glasset, noe som kan fore til
at glasset slar sprekker.

A\ P&se at apparatet er nedkjalt far du utforer
renhold eller vedlikehold - fare for brannskader.

A\ ADVARSEL: Sl& av apparatet fagr du skifter ut
paeren - fare for elektrisk stot.
AVHENDING AV EMBALLASJEMATERIAL

Emballasjematerialet er 100 % gjenvinnbart og er merket med
gjenvinningsymboleté‘p . Deforskjellige delene av emballasjematerialet
ma avhendes ifalge gjeldende lokale miljgforskrifter.

AVHENDING AV HUSHOLDNINGSAPPARAT

Dette apparatet er produsert med resirkulerbare eller gjenbrukbare
materialer. Det ma avfallsbehandles i henhold til lokale regler for
avfallsbehandling. For mer utfyllende informasjon om behandling,
gjenvinning og resirkulering av elektriske husholdningsapparater, kan du
kontakte de kompetente lokale styresmaktene, det lokale renholdsverket
eller butikken der du kjgpte husholdningsapparatet. Dette apparatet
er merket i samsvar med det europeiske direktivet 2012/19/EU, Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) og med reglene som
gjelder for Avfall fra elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr av 2013 (og senere
endringer). Ved a sgrge for at dette produktet kasseres forskriftmessig,
bidrar du til & forhindre de negative miljg- og helsekonsekvensene feil

avfallshandtering av dette produktet kan forarsake. E symbolet pa
produktet eller pa de vedlagte dokumentene, indikerer at det ikke ma




behandles som vanlig husholdningsavfall, men bringes til en egnet
innsamlingsstasjon for resirkulering av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

RAD OM ENERGISPARING

Forvarm ovnen kun dersom dette er oppgitt i tilberedningstabellen eller
i oppskriften. Bruk merklakkerte eller emaljerte bakebrett siden disse
absorberer bedre varmen. Hvis matvarene har lang tilberedningstid, vil
de likevel fortsette a steke.

Standardsyklus (PYRO): for effektiv rengjering av en meget skitten ovn.
Energisparende syklus (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) - kun enkelte modeller - :
25% lavere stramforbruk enn standardsyklusen. Benyttes regelmessig
(etter f. eks. 2 eller 3 tilberedninger av kjatt).

Serg for at ovnsdgren er lukket helt nar apparatet er slatt pa og hold den
lukket sa mye som mulig mens du baker.

Skjeer maten opp i sma, like store biter for a redusere koketiden og spare
energi.

Nar steketiden er lang, over 30 minutter, skal du redusere varmen til
laveste innstilling i lapet av den siste fasen (3-10 minutter), basert pa den
totale steketiden. Restvarmen i ovnen vil fortsette tilberede maten.

OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

Dette apparatet oppfyller: Krav til miljgvennlig design i den europeiske
forskriften 66/2014; Forskrift om energimerking 65/2014; @kodesign
for energirelaterte produkter og energiinformasjon (endring) (EU Exit)
Forskrifter 2019, i overensstemmelse med den europeiske standarden
EN 60350-1.

Informasjon knyttet til apparatets lavenergimodus i henhold

til forordning (EU) 2023/826 vil du finne pd lenken som fglger:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Dette produktet inneholder en lyskilde i energieffektivitetsklasse F.

Produsenten, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l,, erkleerer at denne
modellen MNV12PY husholdningsapparat med radioutstyret Indigo
2.0 Wifi-modul er i overensstemmelse med direktivet 2014/53/UE og
Radioutstyrsforskriftene av 2017.

Den fullstendige teksten til typegodkjenningen er til stede pa
folgende nettsted: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
Radioutstyret fungerer i frekvensbandet 2.4 GHz ISM, den maksimale
radiofrekvenseffekten som overfgres overstiger ikke 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.)
(ekvivalent isotropisk utstralt effekt).

Dette produktet inkluderer frie programvarer som er utviklet

av tredjeparter. Lisensbekreftelsen for bruken av den frie
programvaren er tilgjengelig pa det felgende nettstedet:

https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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INSTRUCIUNI DE SIGURANA

IMPORTANT: TREBUIE CITITE $I RESPEC-
TATE

Inainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi aceste instructiuni
privind siguranta. Pastrati-le la indemana pentru a
le putea consulta si pe viitor.

Aceste instructiuni si aparatul in sine furnizeaza
avertismente importante privind siguranta, care
trebuie respectate intotdeauna. Producatorul nu
isi asuma nicio raspundere pentru nerespectarea
acestor instructiuni de siguranta, pentru utilizarea
necorespunzatoare a aparatului sau pentru setarea
incorecta a butoanelor de comanda.

A\ Nu atingeti cuptorul in timpul derularii ciclului
pirolitic (de autocuratare) - pericol de arsuri. Nu
lasati copiii si animalele de casa in apropierea
cuptorului in timpul si dupa finalizarea derularii
ciclului pirolitic (pana la finalizarea procesului de
aerisire a incaperii). Daca in interiorul cuptorului
s-au scurs cantitati mari de resturi de alimente, in
special de grasimi si ulei, acestea trebuie eliminate
dininteriorul cuptoruluiinainte de pornirea ciclului

pirolitic.  Nu lasati accesorii sau ustensile in
interiorul cuptorului in timpul ciclului pirolitic.

A\ in cazul in care cuptorul este montat sub o
plita, asigurati-va ca toate arzatoarele sau zonele
de gatit electrice sunt oprite in timpul derularii
ciclului pirolitic - pericol de arsuri.

A\ Nu lasati aparatul la indemana copiilor
foarte mici (0-3 ani). Nu lasati aparatul la
indemana copiilor mici (3-8 ani) decat daca sunt
supravegheati in permanenta. Copiii cu varsta
de peste 8 ani si persoanele cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mintale reduse sau fara experienta
si cunostinte pot folosi acest aparat doar daca sunt
supravegheate sau au fost instruite cu privire la
utilizarea in siguranta si inteleg riscurile implicate.
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu aparatul. Curatarea
si intretinerea nu trebuie sa fie efectuate de catre
copii fara a fi supravegheati.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Aparatul si partile sale accesibile
se infierbanta in timpul utilizarii. Trebuie evitata
atingerea elementelor de incalzire. Copiii cu
varste mai mici de 8 ani nu trebuie lasati sa se
apropie de aparat, cu exceptia cazurilor in care
sunt supravegheati in permanenta.

A\ Nu lasati niciodata aparatul nesupravegheat
in timpul deshidratarii alimentelor. Daca aparatul
poate fi utilizat impreuna cu o sonda, utilizati
exclusiv o sonda de temperatura recomandata
pentru acest cuptor - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Nu amplasati articole vestimentare sau
materiale inflamabile langa aparat pana cand nu
s-au racit complet toate componentele acestuia -
pericol de incendiu. Fiti intotdeauna atenti atunci
cand gatiti alimente bogate in grasimi, ulei sau
la adaugarea de bauturi alcoolice - pericol de
incendiu. Folositi manusi pentru cuptor pentru a
scoate tavile si accesoriile. La finalul procesului
de preparare, deschideti usa cu grija, permitand
aerului sau aburuluifierbinte sd iasa treptat inainte
de a accesa cavitatea - pericol de arsuri. Nu blocati
orificiile de ventilare a aerului fierbinte din partea
frontala a cuptorului - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Actionati cu atentie atunci cand usa cuptorului
este deschisa partial sau complet, pentru a evita
lovirea acesteia.

A\ Alimentele nu trebuie lasate in interiorul sau
deasupra produsului mai mult de o ora inainte sau
dupa preparare.

UTILIZAREA PERMISA

A\ ATENTIE: Aparatul nu trebuie si fie pus
in functiune prin intermediul unui intrerupator
extern, cum ar fi un temporizator, sau al unui
sistem de comanda la distanta separat.

O\ Acest aparat este proiectat pentru a fi utilizat in
locuinte, precum si in alte spatii similare, precum:
bucatarii destinate personalului din magazine,
birouri si alte spatii de lucru; ferme; de catre clientii




din hoteluri, moteluri, unitati de cazare de tip ,bed
and breakfast” si alte spatii rezidentiale.

A\ Orice altd utilizare este interzisa (de ex.
incalzirea incaperilor).

O\ Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizarii in scop
profesional. Nu utilizati aparatul afara.

A\ Nu depozitati substante explozive sau
inflamabile (de ex. benzina sau doze de aerosoli)
in interiorul sau in apropierea aparatului - risc de
incendiu.

INSTALAREA

A\ Manevrarea si instalarea aparatului trebuie sa
fie efectuate de doua sau mai multe persoane
- risc de ranire. Folositi manusi de protectie la
despachetare si instalare - risc de taiere.

A\ Instalarea, inclusiv racordarea la reteaua de
alimentare cu apa (daca este necesara) si la
reteaua de alimentare cu energie electrica, precum
si reparatiile trebuie efectuate de un tehnician
calificat. Nu reparati si nu inlocuiti nicio piesa
a aparatului, daca acest lucru nu este indicat in
mod expres in manualul de utilizare. Nu lasati
copiii in apropierea zonei de instalare. Dupa
despachetarea aparatului, asigurati-va ca acesta
nu a fost deteriorat in timpul transportului. Daca
apar probleme, contactati distribuitorul sau cel
mai apropiat serviciu de asistenta tehnica post-
vanzare. Odata instalat aparatul, deseurile de
ambalaje (bucati de plastic, polistiren etc.) nu
trebuie lasate la indemana copiilor - risc de
asfixiere. Tnainte de orice operatie de instalare,
aparatul trebuie sa fie deconectat de la reteaua
de alimentare cu energie electrica - risc de
electrocutare. In timpul instalarii, aveti grija
ca aparatul sa nu deterioreze cablul de alimentare
- risc de incendiu sau de electrocutare. Activati
aparatul numai atunci cand instalarea a fost
finalizata.

A\ Executati toate operatiunile de decupare a
mobilei inainte de a incorpora aparatul si inlaturati
Cu grija toate aschiile din lemn si rumegusul.

M\ Nu scoateti aparatul din suportul sdu din
polistiren decat in momentul instalarii.

A\ Dupa instalare, partea inferioara a aparatului
nu trebuie sa mai fie accesibila - pericol de arsuri.
M\ Nu instalati aparatul in spatele unei usi
decorative - pericol de incendiu.

A\ Dacd aparatul este instalat sub blat, nu
obstructionati deschiderea minima dintre blatul
de lucru si marginea superioara a cuptorului -
pericol de arsuri.

AVERTISMENTE PRIVIND ALIMENTAREA CU
ENERGIE ELECTRICA

A\ Plicuta cu datele tehnice este vizibild pe
marginea frontala a cuptorului, cand se deschide
usa.

AN\ Aparatul trebuie sa poata fi deconectat de la
reteaua electrica fie prin scoaterea stecherului

din priza (daca stecherul este accesibil), fie
prin intermediul unui intrerupator multipolar
situat in amonte de prizd, in conformitate cu
normele privind cablurile electrice, si trebuie sa
fie impamantat in conformitate cu standardele
nationale privind siguranta electrica.

M\ Nu utilizati prelungitoare, prize multiple
sau adaptoare. Dupa finalizarea instalarii,
componentele electrice nu trebuie sa mai fie
accesibile pentru utilizator. Nu utilizati aparatul
daca aveti parti ale corpului umede sau cand
sunteti desculti. Nu puneti in functiune acest
aparat daca are cablul de alimentare sau stecherul
deteriorat, daca nu functioneaza corespunzator
sau daca a fost deteriorat sau a cazut pe jos.

A\ Daca este deteriorat cablul de alimentare,
acesta trebuie inlocuit cu unul identic de catre
producator, agentul de service sau de o persoana
calificata similara, pentru a se evita pericolele -
pericol de electrocutare.

A\ Daca cablul de alimentare trebuie inlocuit,
contactatiun centru de asistenta tehnica autorizat.
CURI:\]'AREA Sl iNTRE]’INEREA

A\ AVERTISMENT: Asigurati-va ca aparatul este
oprit si deconectat de la reteaua de alimentare
cu energie electrica inainte de a efectua orice
operatie de intretinere. Pentru a evita riscul
vatamarii personale, utilizati manusi de protectie
(risc de lacerare) si incaltaminte de protectie (risc
de contuzie); asigurati-va ca manevrarea se face
de catre doua persoane (reducerea sarcinii); nu
folositi niciodata aparate de curatare cu aburi
(risc de electrocutare). Reparatiile neprofesionale
neautorizate de producator pot rezulta in riscuri in
ceea ce priveste sanatatea si siguranta, pentru care
producatorul nu poate fi considerat raspunzator.
Orice defectiune sau deteriorare cauzata de
reparatii sau operatii de intretinere neprofesionale
nu va fi acoperita de garantie, ai carei termeni
sunt prezentati in documentul livrat impreuna cu
unitatea.

I\ Nu utilizati substante de curatare abrazive sau
razuitoare metalice pentru a curata geamul usii;
acestea pot zgaria suprafata, ceea ce poate duce
la spargerea sticlei.

A\ Asigurati-va ca aparatul s-a racit inainte de
curatare sau de efectuarea intretinerii - pericol de
arsuri.

A\ AVERTISMENT: Opriti aparatul inainte de a
inlocui becul - pericol de electrocutare.
ELIMINAREA AMBALAJULUI

Ambalajul este reciclabil in proportie de 100% si este marcat cu simbolul
reciclarii gp Prin urmare, diferitele parti ale ambalajului trebuie

eliminate in mod corespunzator si in conformitate cu normele stabilite
de autoritatile locale privind eliminarea deseurilor.

ELIMINAREA APARATELOR ELECTROCASNICE

Acest aparat este fabricat cu materiale reciclabile sau reutilizabile.
Eliminati-l in conformitate cu normele locale referitoare la eliminarea
deseurilor.  Pentru informatii suplimentare referitoare la tratarea,
valorificarea si reciclarea aparatelor electrocasnice, contactati autoritatile
locale competente, serviciul de colectare a deseurilor menajere sau




magazinul de unde ati achizitionat aparatul. Acest aparat este marcat
in conformitate cu Directiva europeana 2012/19/UE privind deseurile de
echipamente electrice si electronice (DEEE) si cu reglementarile din 2013
privind deseurile de echipamente electrice si electronice (astfel cum au
fost modificate). Asigurandu-va ca acest produs este eliminat in mod
corect, contribuiti la prevenirea consecintelor negative asupra mediului
inconjurator si sanatatii persoanelor. Simbolul g de pe produs sau de
pe documentele care il insotesc indica faptul ca acest aparat nu trebuie
eliminat ca deseu menajer, ci trebuie predat la un centru de colectare
corespunzator, pentru reciclarea echipamentelor electrice si electronice.

RECOMANDARI PENTRU ECONOMISIREA ENERGIEI

Preincalziti cuptorul numai daca se specifica astfel in tabelul cu informatii
privind prepararea sau in reteta dumneavoastra. Folositi forme de copt
inchise la culoare, lacuite sau emailate, pentru ca absorb caldura mai
bine. Alimentele care necesita o perioada de preparare mai indelungata
vor continua sa se coaca si dupad oprirea cuptorului.

Ciclul standard (PYRO): garanteaza curatarea eficienta a unui cuptor foarte
murdar. Ciclul cu economisire a energiei electrice (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) -
numai la unele modele - : consumul se reduce cu circa 25% fata de ciclul
standard. Activati-l la intervale regulate (dupa ce ati preparat carne de 2
sau 3 ori consecutiv).

Asigurati-vad cd usa cuptorului este inchisa complet atunci cand aparatul
este pornit si mentineti-o inchisa cat de mult posibil in timpul coacerii.
Taiati alimentele in bucati mici, de dimensiuni egale, pentru a reduce
durata de preparare si pentru a economisi energie.

Dacd durata de preparare este lungd, depdsind 30 de minute, reduceti
temperatura cuptorului la cel mai jos nivel in timpul ultimei faze (3-10
minute), in functie de durata totala de preparare. Céldura reziduala din
interiorul cuptorului va continua sa gateasca alimentele.

DECLARATII DE CONFORMITATE

Acest aparat indeplineste: Cerintele de proiectare ecologica prevazute
de Regulamentul european nr.  66/2014; Regulamentul privind
etichetele energetice nr. 65/2014; Regulamentele din 2019 (lesire UE)
(Amendamentul) privind informatiile energetice si proiectarea ecologica
aplicabila produselor cu impact energetic, in conformitate cu Standardul
european EN 60350-1.

Informatiile referitoare la modul de consum redus de energie al
aparatului in conformitate cu Regulamentul (UE) 2023/826 pot fi
consultate accesand urmatorul link: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Acest produs contine o sursa de lumina cu eficienta energetica din
clasaF.

Producatorul, Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., declara cd acest
model MNV12PY de aparat electrocasnic cu echipament radio si
modul Wi-Fi Indigo 2.0 este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE
si reglementdrile din 2017 privind echipamentele radio.

Textul complet al declaratiei de conformitate este prezent pe
urmatorul site web: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
Echipamentul radio functioneaza pe o banda de frecvente ISM de 2,4
GHz, puterea maxima a frecventelor radio transmise nu depaseste 20
dBm (e.i.r.p.).

Acest produs include un anumit software cu sursa deschisa,
dezvoltat de terti. Declaratia de utilizare a licentei software-

ului cu sursa deschisa este disponibila pe urmatorul site web:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

DOLEZITE! PRECITAJTE SI A DODRZIA-
VAJTE

Pred pouzitim spotrebica si precitajte tieto
bezpeclnostné pokyny. Uchovajte ich poruke
pre buduce pouZitie.

V tychto pokynoch a na samotnom spotrebici
su uvedené doélezité upozornenia tykajuce sa
bezpeclnosti, ktoré treba vzdy dodrziavat. Vyrobca
odmieta zodpovednost v pripade nedodrZania
tychto bezpecnostnych pokynov, nenalezitého
pouzivania spotrebica alebo nespravneho
nastavenia ovladania.

A\ Pocas pyrolytického cyklu (samocistenie) sa
rdary nedotykajte — nebezpecenstvo popalenia.
Pocas pyrolytického cyklu a po jeho skonceni
sa nesmu deti a zvieratd zdrziavat v blizkosti
spotrebic¢a (kym miestnost nie je Uplne vyvetrana).
Pred cyklom cistenia je potrebné odstranit z rdry
rozliate tekutiny, najma tuky a oleje. Pocas
pyrolytického cyklu nenechavajte v rdre nijaké
prislusenstvo ani material.

A\ V pripade, Ze je rdra nainstalovana pod varnou
doskou, dbajte, aby boli horaky alebo elektrické
platnicky pocas pyrolytického cyklu vypnuté -
riziko popalenia.

A\ Velmi malé deti (0 — 3 roky) by sa nemali
zdrziavat v okoli spotrebica. Malé deti (3—8 rokov)
nepustajte k spotrebicu bez dozoru. Deti
od 8 rokov a osoby so znizenymi fyzickymi,
zmyslovymi a mentalnymi schopnostami alebo
s nedostatkom skusenosti a znalosti mdézu
pouzivat tento spotrebi¢ len v pripade, ak su
pod dozorom alebo dostali pokyny tykajuce
sa pouzivania spotrebi¢a bezpecnym sp6sobom
a chapu hroziace nebezpelenstva. Deti sa so
spotrebi¢om nesmu hrat. Cistenie a pouzivatelsku
udrzbu nesmu vykonavat deti bez dozoru.

A\ VYSTRAHA: Spotrebi¢ a jeho pristupné ¢asti
sa pocas pouzivania zahrievaju. Budte opatrni,
aby nedoslo ku kontaktu s ohrevnymi ¢lankami.
Nedovolte, aby sa deti mladsie ako 8 rokov priblizili
k rare, pokial nie su nepretrzite pod dozorom.

A\ Nikdy nenechavajte spotrebi¢ bez dozoru
pri suSeni potravin. Ak je spotrebi¢ vhodny na
pouzitie teplotnej sondy, pouzivajte len teplotnu
sonduodporucanu pre tuto riru—nebezpeclenstvo
poziaru.

A\ Oblecenie a iné horlavé materialy uchovavajte
mimo spotrebica, kym vietky komponenty Uplne
nevychladnu — nebezpeclenstvo vzniku poziaru.
Vzdy davajte pozor pri priprave jedal obsahujucich
velké mnozstva tuku, oleja alebo pri pridavani
alkoholickych napojov — nebezpelenstvo vzniku
poziaru. Na vyberanie pekacov a prislusenstva
pouzivajte Specidlne kuchynské rukavice. Na
konci pripravy jedla opatrne otvorte dvierka, aby
horuci vzduch ¢i para mohli postupne uniknut, az
potom vyberte jedlo znutra rdry —nebezpelenstvo
popalenin. Neblokujte vetracie otvory na horuci
vzduch na prednej strane rury — nebezpecenstvo
vzniku poziaru.

A\ Ked su dvierka otvorené alebo vyklopené,
davajte pozor, aby ste do nich nevrazili.

A\ Pred alebo po varenim sa potraviny nesmu
ponechat vo vyrobku alebo na nom dlhsie ako
jednu hodinu.

POVOLENE POUZiVANIE

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny
na ovladanie prostrednictvom  externého




prepinacieho zariadenia, ako je casova¢, ani
samostatnym dialkovym ovladac¢om.

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ je uréeny na pouZitie
v domacnosti alebo na podobné ucely ako napr.:
v oblastiach kuchyniek pre personal v dielhach,
kancelariach a inych pracovnych prostrediach; na
farmach; pre hosti v hoteloch, moteloch alebo
inych ubytovacich zariadeniach.

A\ Nie je povolené pouzivat ho na iné ucely (napr.
vykurovanie miestnosti).

A\ Tento spotrebi¢ nie je uréeny na profesionalne
pouzivanie. Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte vonku.

A\ Do spotrebica ani do jeho blizkosti
neumiestiujte horlavé materidly (napr. benzin
alebo aerosolové nadoby) — riziko pozZiaru.
INSTALACIA

A\ So spotrebi¢om musia manipulovatainstalovat
ho minimalne dve osoby — riziko zranenia. Pri
vybalovani a instalovani pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice — riziko porezania.

A\ Instalaéné prace, vratane privodu vody (ak
je), elektrického zapojenia a oprav musi vykonavat
kvalifikovany technik.  Nikdy neopravujte ani
nevymienajte Ziadnu cast spotrebica, ak to nie
je uvedené v navode na pouzivanie. Nepustajte
deti k miestu inStalacie. Po vybaleni spotrebica
sa uistite, ze sa pocas prepravy neposkodil.
V pripade problémov sa obratte na predajcu
alebo najblizsi popredajny servis. Po instaldcii
treba odpad z balenia (plasty, kusy polystyrénu
a pod.) ulozit mimo dosahu deti — nebezpelenstvo
udusenia. Pred vykonavanim instala¢nych
prac musite spotrebi¢ odpojit od elektrického
napdjania — nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym
prudom. Pocas instalacie davajte pozor, aby
ste spotrebi¢com neposkodili napajaci kabel —
nebezpecenstvo poziaru alebo zasahu elektrickym
prudom. Spotrebi¢ zapnite az po uUplnom
dokonceni instalacie.

A\ Pred vsadenim spotrebi¢a do nabytkového
prislusenstva urobte vsetky potrebné vyrezy
a odstrante drevené odrezky a piliny.

A\ Spotrebi¢ vyberte z polystyrénovej penovej
zakladne az tesne pred instalaciou.

A\ Poinstalacii nesmie byt spodnd ¢ast spotrebica
pristupna — nebezpelenstvo popdlenia.

A\ Neinstalujte spotrebi¢ za dekorativne dvierka
— nebezpeclenstvo poZiaru.

A\ Ak je spotrebi¢ nainitalovany pod pracovnou
doskou, neblokujte minimdlnu medzeru medzi
pracovnou doskou a hornym okrajom rury —
nebezpecenstvo popalenia.

VAROVANIA PRI POUZiVANIi ELEKTRICKEHO
SPOTREBICA

A\ Typovy stitok je umiestneny na prednom okraji
rary, viditelny pri otvorenych dvierkach.

A\ Spotrebi¢ sa musi dat odpojit od napajania bud

vytiahnutim zastrcky, pokial je lahko dostupng,

alebo prostrednictvom pristupného viacpélového
prepina¢a nainstalovaného pred zasuvkou
podla predpisov pre domovu elektroinstalaciu
a spotrebi¢ musi byt uzemneny v sulade
s narodnymi bezpecnostnymi normami pre
elektrotechniku.

A&\ Nepouzivajte predlzovacie kable, rozdvojky
ani adaptéry. Po inStalacii spotrebi¢a nesmu
byt jeho elektrické Casti pristupné pouzivatelom.
Nepouzivajte spotrebi¢, ak ste mokri alebo bosi.
Spotrebi¢ nepouzivajte, ak ma poskodeny napajaci
kabel alebo zastrcku, ak nefunguje spravne, ¢i ak
bol poskodeny alebo spadol.

A\ Ak je poskodeny napdjaci elektricky kabel,
musi ho vyrobca, jeho autorizovany servis
alebo podobne kvalifikovana osoba vymenit za
identicky, aby sa predislo nebezpecenstvu zasahu
elektrickym pradom.

A\ Ak je potrebné vymenit napajaci kabel, obrétte
sa na autorizovany servis.

CISTENIE A UDRZBA

A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vykonanim udrzby
vzdy dbajte na to, aby bol spotrebi¢ vypnuty
a odpojeny od elektrickej siete. Aby ste
sa vyhli riziku durazu, pouzivajte ochranné
rukavice (riziko trznej rany) a bezpecnostnu obuv
(riziko pomliazdenia); nezabudnite vykondvat
manipulaciu dvoma osobami (zniZenie zatazenia);
nikdy nepouzivajte parné (istiace zariadenie
(nebezpecenstvo zasahu elektrickym pradom).
Neodborné opravy nepovolené vyrobcom mozu
mat za nasledok ohrozenie zdravia a bezpenosti,
za ktoré vyrobca nemdze niest zodpovednost. Na
chyby alebo poskodenia sp6sobené neodbornymi
opravami alebo udrzbou sa nevztahuje zaruka,
ktorej podmienky su uvedené v dokumente
dodanom so zariadenim.

A\ Na ¢istenie skla dvierok nepouzivajte drsné
abrazivne Ccistiace prostriedky ani ostré kovové
Skrabky, pretoze moézu poskriabat povrch, ¢o
moze mat za nasledok rozbitie skla.

A\ Pred ¢istenim alebo udrzbou spotrebica sa
uistite, ze vychladol — nebezpecenstvo popalenia.
A\ UPOZORNENIE: Pred vymenou Ziarovky
spotrebi¢ vypnite — nebezpelenstvo zdasahu
elektrickym pradom.

LIKVIDACIA OBALOVYCH MATERIALOV

Vsetky obalové materialy sa m6zu na 100 % recyklovat a su oznacené
symbolom recyklacie é’p Rézne casti obalu likvidujte zodpovedne,
v plnom sulade s platnymi miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii odpadov.
LIKVIDACIA DOMACICH SPOTREBICOV

Tento spotrebic je vyrobeny z recyklovatelnych a znovu pouzitelnych
materidlov. zlikvidujte ho v sulade s miestnymi predpismi o likvidacii
odpadov. Podrobnejsie informdcie o zaobchadzani, obnove a recyklacii
domacich spotrebicov dostanete na miestnom Urade, v zbernych
surovinach alebo v obchode, kde ste spotrebic¢ kupili. Tento spotrebic
je oznaceny v sulade so smernicou Eurépskeho parlamentu a Rady
2012/19/EU o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni (OEEZ)
a s predpismi o odpade z elektrickych a elektronickych zariadeni
zr. 2013 (v platnom zneni). zabezpecenim spravnej likvidacie vyrobku
pomozete predchadzat potencidlnym negativnym dopadom na Zivotné

prostredie a fudské zdravie. Symbol E na spotrebici alebo v sprievodne;j




dokumentdcii znamend, Ze tento vyrobok sa nelikviduje ako domdci
odpad, ale je potrebné odovzdat ho v zbernom dvore pre elektrické
a elektronické zariadenia.

RADY NA USPORU ELEKTRICKEJ ENERGIE

Predohrev rdry pouzivajte, iba ak je to uvedené v tabulke na pripravu
jedal alebo v recepte. Na pecenie pouzivajte tmavé lakované alebo
smaltované formy, pretoze ovela lepsie pohlcuju teplo. Jedlo, ktoré si
vyzaduje dlhsiu pripravu, sa bude piect aj po vypnuti rary.

Standardny cyklus (Pyro ¢istenie): vhodny na ¢istenie velmi znecistenej
rary. Usporny cyklus (PYRO EXPRES CISTENIE/EKO) — iba pri niektorych
modeloch —: spotreba energie je nizsia o priblizne 25 % v porovnani
so Standardnym pyrolytickym cyklom. Aktivujte ho v pravidelnych
intervaloch (po peceni masa 2 — 3-krdt po sebe).

Zabezpecte, aby dvierka rary boli Uplne zatvorené, ked je spotrebic
zapnuty, a majte ich pocas pecenia ¢o najviac zatvorené.

Na skratenie doby pripravy jedla a Usporu energie pokréjajte jedlo na
malé kusky rovnakej velkosti.

Ak je doba pripravy jedla dlha, viac ako 30 minut, pocas poslednej fazy
(3 = 10 minut) znizte teplotu rury na najnizsie nastavenie, podla toho,
aky je celkovy cas pripravy jedla. Zvyskové teplo v rdre bude pokracovat
v priprave jedla.

VYHLASENIA O ZHODE

Spotrebi¢ spifa: poziadavky nariadenia Komisie (EU) 66/2014 na
ekodizajn; nariadenia Komisie (EU) 65/2014 o oznacovani energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov; predpisy z roku 2019 o ekodizajne energeticky
vyznamnych vyrobkov a energetickych informaciach (dodatok) (vystup
zEU) v sulade s eurépskou normou EN 60350-1.

Informacie tykajuce sa rezimu nizkej spotreby spotrebica v sulade

s nariadenim (EU) 2023/826 najdete na nasledujucom odkaze:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu

Tento vyrobok obsahuje svetelny zdroj s triedou energetickej uc¢innosti
F.

Vyrobca Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l. vyhlasuje, Ze tento model
domaceho spotrebi¢a MNV12PY s radiovym zariadenim Indigo 2.0
Wi-Fi Module je v zhode so smernicou 2014/53/EU a s predpismi

o radiovych zariadeniach z roku 2017.

Uplné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode sa nachadza na nasledujucej
webovej stranke: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

Radiové zariadenie pracuje v kmito¢tovom pasme 2,4 GHz ISM,
pricom maximalna hodnota prenasanej rddiofrekvencnej energie
nepresahuje 20 dBm (ekvivalentny izotropne vyzarovany vykon,
EIRP).

Sucastou tohto vyrobku je softvér s otvorenym zdrojovym kédom
vyvinuty tretimi stranami. Vyhlasenie o pouzivani licencie k tomuto
otvorenému softvéru je k dispozicii na tejto webovej stranke:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

SV I
SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

VIKTIGT ATT LASA OCH RESPEKTERA

Innan du anvander apparaten ska du lasa dessa
sakerhetsanvisningar. Forvara dem sa att du har
dem nara till hands for framtida bruk.

| dessa instruktioner och pa sjalva apparaten
ges viktiga sakerhetsforeskrifter som alltid
maste foljas. Tillverkaren fransager sig
allt ansvar for underldtenhet att folja dessa
sakerhetsinstruktioner, for olamplig anvandning
av apparaten eller vid felaktig installning av
kontrollerna.

A\ Vidrér inte ugnen nar pyrolysrengéringen
pagar (sjalvrengdringsprogram) — risk for
brannskada. Hall barn och djur pa avstand fran
ugnen under och efter pyrolysrengdringen (tills
rummet har vadrats ut helt). Spill av mat, sarskilt
fett och olja, ska avlagsnas fran ugnspanelerna
innan pyrolysrengdringen pabdrjas. Inga tillbehor

eller material far lamnas kvar i ugnen under
pyrolysrengdringen.

A\ Om ugnen &r placerad under en spishall maste
dusetillatt gasbrannare och elplattor aravstangda
under pyrolysrengoringen - risk for brannskada.
I\ Mycket sma barn (0-3 ar) ska hallas pa avstand
fran apparaten. Sma barn (3-8 ar) ska hallas pa
avstand fran apparaten savida de inte halls under
uppsikt. Barn fran 8 ars alder och personer med
nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental formaga, eller
bristande erfarenhet och kunskap, far endast lov
att anvanda denna apparat om de 6vervakas eller
om de har fatt instruktioner om hur apparaten ska
anvandas pa ett sakert satt och forutsatt att de
forstarvilkafarordetinnebar. Barnfarinte lekamed
apparaten. Rengoring och anvandarunderhall far
inte goras av barn utan 6vervakning.

A\ VARNING: Under anvindning blir apparaten
och dess atkomliga delar heta. Var forsiktig sa att
du inte ror vid varmeelementen. Barn under 8 ars
alder ska hallas pa avstand forutom om de halls
under standig tillsyn.

A\ Limna aldrig apparaten utan uppsyn dé du
torkar mat. Om apparaten ar avsedd att anvandas
med termometer, anvand endast den termometer
som rekommenderas for denna ugn — risk for
brand.

A\ Hall klider eller andra brinnbara material
borta fran apparaten tills alla komponenter har
svalnat helt - risk for brand. Var alltid uppmarksam
nar du lagar mat som innehaller mycket fett eller
olja och vid tillsattning av alkoholhaltiga drycker —
risk for brand. Anvand handskar for att ta ut karl
och tillbehér. Nar matlagningen ar fardig, 6ppna
luckan forsiktigt och Iat varm luft eller anga ta sig
ut gradvis innan du stracker in handerna — risk for
brannskador. Tack inte 6ver varmluftsventilerna
pa framsidan av ugnen —risk for brand.

A\ Var forsiktig nar luckan dr éppen eller i det
nedre ldget sa att du inte stoter emot luckan.

A\ Livsmedel far inte lamnas kvar i eller péa
produkten i mer dan en timme fore eller efter
tillagningen.

TILLATEN ANVANDNING

A\ FORSIKTIGT: Apparaten &r inte avsedd att
anvandas med en extern omkopplingsanordning,
sasom en timer, eller ett separat fjarrstyrt system.
A\ Den hir apparaten ar avsedd fér hushallsbruk
och liknande typ av anvandning, som t.ex.
| personalrum i butiker, kontor och andra
arbetsplatser | fritidshus Av kunder pa hotell,
motell och andra inkvarteringsanlaggningar.

A\ Ingen annan anvandning ar tilldten (t.ex. fér
att varma rummet).

A\ Denna apparat ér inte avsedd for professionellt
bruk. Anvand inte apparaten utomhus.

A\ Foérvarainte explosiva eller brandfarliga dmnen
(t.ex. bensin- eller sprayburkar) inuti eller nara
apparaten - risk for brand.




INSTALLATION

A\ Apparaten ska hanteras och installeras av
minst tva personer — risk for skada. Anvand
skyddshandskar vid uppackning och installation —
risk for skarskada.

AN Installation,  inklusive  vattentillforsel (i
forekommande fall), elektriska anslutningar och
reparationer ska utforas av behorig tekniker.
Reparera eller byt inte ut delar pa apparaten om
detta inte direkt anges i bruksanvisningen. Hall
barn pd sakert avstand fran installationsplatsen.
Nar produkten har packats upp, kontrollera att
den inte har skadats under transporten. Kontakta
din aterforsdljare eller narmaste kundservice
om du upptacker nagot problem. Efter
installationen ska forpackningsmaterialet (delar
av plast, frigolit osv.) forvaras utom rackhall
for barn - risk for kvavning. Apparaten ska
kopplas bort frdn stromforsérjningen innan nagon
installationsatgard utfors - risk for elchock. Under
installation, se till att apparaten inte skadar
natkabeln - risk for brand eller elchock. Aktivera
inte apparaten forran installationen har slutforts.
A\ Utfér alla utskdrningar pa inbyggnadsmdébeln
innandu forinapparaten ochavlagsnaallt sagspan
och sagdamm.

AM\Ta inte ut ugnen frdn dess polystyrenskum
forran den ska installeras.

A\ Efter installationen ska inte apparatens
undersida langre vara tillganglig - risk for
brannskada.

A\ Installera inte apparaten bakom en dekorativ
lucka - Risk for brand.

A\ Om apparaten installeras under arbetsbanken,
blockera inte minimimellanrummet mellan
arbetsbanken och ugnens 6vre del - risk for
brannskada.

ELEKTRISKA VARNINGAR

A\ Typskylten sitter p& framkanten av
ugnsutrymmet (syns nar luckan ar 6ppen).

A\ Det maste alltid kunna gd att koppla
bort apparaten fran elndtet genom att ta ut
stickproppen fran eluttaget om atkomligt, eller
med hjalp av en flerpolig strombrytare som
ar installerad fore eluttaget enligt elektriska
bestammelser. Apparaten maste jordas i enlighet
med nationella elektriska sakerhetsstandarder.

A\ Anvind inte férlangningssladdar, grenuttag
eller adaptrar. Narinstallationen ar klar ska det inte
ga att komma at de elektriska komponenterna.
Anvand inte apparaten om du ar vat eller barfota.
Anvand inte denna apparat om elsladden eller
stickkontakten ar skadad, om den inte fungerar
som den ska eller om den har skadats eller fallit
ned pa golvet.

A\ Om elsladden &r skadad ska den bytas ut mot
en likadan av tillverkaren, dess servicepersonal
eller liknande kvalificerad tekniker for att undvika
fara - risk for elstot.

A\ Om strémkabeln behéver bytas ut, kontakta
en auktoriserad aterforsaljare.

RENGORING OCH UNDERHALL

A\ VARNING: Férsakra dig om att apparaten ar
avstangd och bortkopplad fran elndtet innan
nagot underhallsarbete paborjas. Anvand
skyddshandskar (risk for sarbildning) och
skyddsskor (risk for blamarken) for att undvika
risk for personskada. Se till att hantera enheten
med tva personer (minska belastningen). Anvand
aldrig angtvatt (risk for elstot). Icke-professionella
reparationer som inte har godkants av tillverkaren
kan leda till en risk for halsa och sakerhet som
tillverkaren inte kan hallas ansvarig for. Eventuella
fel eller skador orsakade av icke-professionella
reparationer eller icke-professionellt underhall
tacks inte av garantin, vars villkor beskrivs i
dokumentet som levererades med enheten.

A\ Anvind inte starka slipande rengéringsmedel
eller vassa metallskrapor for att rengoéra luckans
glas eftersom de kan repa ytan, vilket kan leda till
att glaset spricker.

A\ Se till att apparaten har svalnat innan du utfér
underhall eller reng6ring - risk for brannskador

A\ VARNING: Sting av apparaten innan lampan
byts ut - risk for elstot.

ATERVINNING AV FORPACKNINGSMATERIAL

Forpackningsmaterialet kan &tervinnas till 100 %, vilket framgar av
atervinningssymbolen é:p . Dérfor ska de olika delarna av férpackningen

kasseras pa ett ansvarsfullt satt och i enlighet med gallande lokala
bestammelser for avfallshantering.

KASSERING AV GAMLA HUSHALLSAPPARATER

Denna apparat ar tillverkad av material som kan ateranvandas eller
atervinnas. Kassera den enligt lokala bestammelser for avfallshantering.
For mer information om hantering, atervinning och ateranvandning av
elektriska hushallsapparater, var god kontakta de lokala myndigheterna,
ortens sophanteringstjanst eller butiken dar apparaten inhandlades.
Denna apparat ar markt i enlighet med direktiv 2012/19/EU om avfall
som utgors av eller innehaller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning (Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) och med regleringen for
elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning 2013 (i dess dndrade betydelse).
Genom att sdkerstélla korrekt bortskaffande av denna produkt bidrar du
till att forhindra negativa konsekvenser for var miljé och halsa. Symbolen
g pa produkten eller i medféljande dokument anger att denna produkt

inte far kasseras som hushallsavfall, utan ska lamnas in till en miljéstation
for atervinning av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

MILJORAD

Férvarm bara ugnen om detta specificeras i tillagningstabellen eller i
ditt recept. Anvand morka eller svartlackerade ugnsformar eftersom de
absorberar varme mycket battre. Om en matratt kréver langkok kommer
den att fortsatta tillagas daven nar ugnen ar avstangd.
Standardrengéring (PYRO): som passar for att rengdra en mycket smutsig
ugn. Energibesparande rengéring (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO) —endast pa vissa
modeller: vars energiatgang ar 25 % ldgre @n under standardrengdringen.
Starta denna rengdring med jamna mellanrum (efter att du tillagat kott
2-3 ganger i rad).

Se till att ugnsluckan ar helt stdngd nar apparaten ar paslagen och hall
den stangd sa mycket som mgjligt under graddningen.

Skdr maten i sma, lika stora bitar for att minska tillagningstiden och spara
energi.

Nar tillagningstiden ar lang, 6ver 30 minuter, sdnk ugnstemperaturen till
den lagsta instéllningen under den sista fasen (3-10 minuter), baserat
pa den totala tillagningstiden. Restvarmen i ugnen fortsatter att tillaga
maten.

FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

Denna produkt uppfyller: Krav pa ekodesign enligt Europeiska
forordningen 66/2014; Energimdrkning enligt férordning 65/2014.
Ekodesign for energirelaterade produkter och energiinformation




(rattelse) (EU Exit) forordningar 2019, i enlighet med den europeiska
standarden EN 60350-1.

Information om apparatens lageffektslage i enlighet med férordning
(EU) 2023/826 finns pa foljande lank: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Den har produkten innehaller en ljuskalla med energieffektivitet i klass
F.

Tillverkaren Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l. intygar att den har
modellen MNV12PY av hushallsapparat med radioutrustning Indigo
2.0 wifi-modul 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU och Radio
Equipment Regulations 2017.

Hela texten i denna férsakran om 6verensstammelse finns pa féljande
webbplats: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
Radioutrustningen anvander frekvensbandet 2,4 GHz ISM, maximal
overford radiofrekvent effekt Gverstiger inte 20 dBm (e.i.r.p.).

I denna produkt ingar viss open source-programvara som har
utvecklats av tredje parter. Open source-anvandningsreglerna finns
pa foljande webbplats: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/

UK |
IHCTPYKUII 3 TEXHIKU BE3NEKU

BAXJIUBI NMPABWIIA, AKI TPEBA
MPOYUTATA TA AKUX dCIIf
AOTPUMYBATUCA

MNepen BMKOPUCTaHHAM Mpunagy npouyntanTe Ui
IHCTPYKLUIT 3 TexHikn 6e3nekn. 36epexiTb ix gnA
NOJanblOro BUKOPUCTAHHA.

Y unX iIHCTPYKUiAX Ta HA caMoMy Npunagi MiCTATbCA
BaXNMBI MnonepegXeHHA nNpo Hebe3neky, AKi
Cnip 3aBXAguM BUKOHYBaTW. BupobHMK He Hece
MOAHOI BiANOBIQANbHOCTI 3@ HEJOTPUMAHHA LMX
IHCTPYKLiN 3 TexHikum 6e3neku, 3a HeHanexHe
BMKOPUCTAaHHA npunagy abo HenpaBuibHe
HanawTyBaHHA efleMeHTIB ynpaBniHHA.

A\ He Topkanteca ayxoBoi wadu nig uvac
NiPONITUYHOIO UMKNY (CAMOOUULLEHHA) — iCHYE
pU3nK OTpUMaHHA onikis. [lig yac i nicna ymkny
niponisy (MOKM NpuMilleHHA He Oyae MOBHICTIO
NPOBITPEHUM) He 3anuwanTe 6ina AyxoBoi wadpw
Aiten i TBapuH 6e3 HarnAgy. [lepep noyaTtkom
NipONITUYHOrO UMKy 3 AYXOBOI WwWapum HeobxigHO
BMAANMUTY HaANMLWKN PiAVHK, 30Kpema Xupy Ta
onii. He 3anunwante Oyab-ake npunagaa uu
mMaTepianu BcepefuHi gyxoBoi wadu nig yac
NiPONITUYHOIO LUMKNY.

A\ fAkwo pyxosy wady BCTaHOBNEHO Mg
BAapWIbHOI MOBEpPXHelD, NepekoHanTecs, Wo nig,
yac NiponiTUYHOro LUMKNY BCi ra30Bi Ta eNeKTpUYHiI
KOHPOPKM BUMKHEHO — iCHYE PU3UK OTPUMAHHSA
oniKiB.

A\ He po3Bonante maneHbkum gitam (go 3
poKiB) migxoaAnTM HaaTo 6nM3bKO OO nNpunagy.
He po3sonsante maneHbkum gitam (Big 3 oo 8
POKiB) MigxoAnTn HaaTo 6nn3bKo fo npunagy 6e3
NOCTINHOro HarnAgy. 1o KopncTyBaHHA Npunagom
[AONyCKalTbCA [iTM BiKOM Bif 8 pokiB, ocobu 3
Gi3NYHNMK, CEHCOPHMMW Y PO3YMOBUMU BalamMu,
a TaKoX ocobu, AKi He MaloTb AOCBIAY UM 3HaHb
WOAO BMKOPUCTAHHA LbOro npwunagy, TibKM 3a
YMOBMW, LLO TaKi 0CO6U oTpyManu iHCTPyKUii wopao
6e3neyHoOro BMKOPUCTAHHA Npunagy, Po3yMiloTb

MOXNMBUIA PU3NK abo BUKOPUCTOBYIOTb NMpuniag
nig HarnAagom. He possonanTe AitaM rpatmca
3 npunagom. it MOXyTb unctTUTM Ta
obcnyroByBaT! npwnag nuvwe nig  HarnAagaom
LOPOCNVX.

A\ TONEPEOXEHHA: Mig yac BUKOPUCTaHHA
npwnag i Noro AOCTYrMHi YaCTUHWN HarpiBaloTbCA.
Cnig 6yt obepexHumn, WO6 He TOPKHYTMCA
HarpiBanbHUX enemeHTiB. [item fo 8 pokis
He MOXHa 3anuwaTty fnopyd i3 npunagom 6e3
NOCTINHOrO HarnAgy.

A\ He 3anuwante npwunaa 6e3 Harnagy, Komw
cywuTe npoayktn.  AKWo npwunag npuaaTHUN
ANA BUKOPUCTAaHHA OATUMKa, 3aCTOCOBYMTE TiNlbKN
TemnepaTtypHUN [aTuuK, AKUA PEeKOMeHOO0BaHO
ONA L€l AyXoBOi Wwadu - iCHYE pn3NK BUHNKHEHHSA
NOXeXi.

M\ He knapitb opar abo iHWI nerkosaiMuUCTi
mMaTepianu nobnusy npunagy, AOKU MOBHICTIO
He OXOJIOHYTb BCi MOr0 KOMMOHEHTN — IiCHY€E
PU3NK BUMHWKHEHHA MOXexXi. 3axgu OyabTe
obepexHi nig vaCc nNpuUrotyBaHHA CTpaB 3
BMKOPUCTAHHAM XMpy, onii abo npu AodaBaHHi
aNIKOroJibHMX HaMNOIB — iICHYE PU3MK BUHUKHEHHA
noxexi. [llpwn gictaBaHHI nocygy W akcecyapis
KOPUCTYUTeCA  MPUXBATKOIO. HanpukiHui
roTyBaHHA 3 OOepeXHiCTIO BigKpunTe ABepuATa,
Wwo6 A[O03BOAUTM MNOCTYMOBO BUNTWU rapsyomy
noBiTpto abo napi, nepw HiXXK HAbAU3UTUCL [0
LAYXOBOI Wapu — iCHYE pU3NK OTPUMaAHHA OMiKiB.
He 6noKynTe BEHTUNALiNHI OTBOPW ANA HArpiTOro
NOBITPA Ha NepefHi YaCcTVHI AyXOBOI Wadw - iCHY€E
PU3NK BUHUKHEHHA NOXeXi.

A\ Konu peepusTa AYXOBKN  BiAKPWUTI
3HAXOQATbCA Y HWKHbOMY  MONOMEHHI
MUIbHYBATK, W06 He BAAPUTUCH HAMMW.

A\ He 3anmwante npoayktyi abo roTosi cTpasu y
BMPOOI UM Ha HbOMY binblLue HiX NPOTArOM OAHi€l
roguHu o abo nicna NnpuroTyBaHHA.

AO3BOJIEHE BUKOPUCTAHHA

/\ OBEPEXHO: Len npwnag He npu3HauyeHU
ANA  ekcnnyaTtauil i3 30BHIWHIM - NPUCTPOEM
ONA NepeMuKaHHA, Hanpuknag, Tanmepom abo
OKPEeMOI0 CUCTEMOIO ANCTAHLIMHOIO KepyBaHHS.
A\ Len npunag nprisHaueHo AnA BUKOPUCTaHHSA
B MoOyToBMX i NoOAibHMX yMOBax, Hanpuknag
TaKMX: Yy KYXOHHMX 30HaX MarasuHiB, odicis Ta
iHWKX poboumx cepepoBul; Yy depmepcbKmx
rocnofapcrBax; Ki€HTaMW B roTtendax, MoTensx,
XocTenax i iHWNX XXNUTIOBUX NPUMILLEHHAX.

A\ 3a60poHAETbCA BUKOPUCTOBYBATW NpPUNaj
ONA HWWX uinen (Hanpuknag, AnA OnaneHHA
NPUMILLEHD).

abo
cnip

A\ Uein npuctpiii  He  MpU3HaYeHUN
ona  npodecinHOro  BUKOPUCTaHHA. He
BMKOPWCTOBYMTE npwnag 3a mexamu

NPUMILLLEHHA.
A\ He 36epirante BubyxoHebe3neyHi abo ropioui
peyoBMHU (Hanpurknag, 6eH3rH abo aepo30bHNX




6anoHuuKiB) BcepeanHi abo nobnusy npunagy -
iCHye Hebe3neKa BUHVKHEHHA MOXeXi.

YCTAHOBJIEHHA
A\ BcTtaHoBnEHHA i 06CNYyroByBaHHA npunagy
MOBUHHO BUKOHYBAaTUCb MNPWHANMHI  ABOMA

ocobamun nAa YHUKHEHHA PU3NKY TPaBMYBaHHS.
Mig yac po3naKyBaHHA Ta BCTAHOBJIEHHA nNpunagy
BYKOPUCTOBYMTE 3aXMCHi pyKaBuLi - iCHYE pU3nNK
nopisis.

A\ YCTaHOBNEHHSA,  BKAOYAOUM  MNigKIOYEHHS
nogayi BoAn (3a HaABHOCTI),  BMKOHAHHA
eNeKTPUYHMX 3'€AHaHb | PEMOHT, Ma€ BUKOHYBATU
KBanipikoBaHU nepcoHan. He pemoHTynTe
CaMOCTIMHO Ta He 3aMiHIONTe XOOHY YacCTUHY

npunagy, AKWO B IHCTPYKUil 3 ekcnayaTtauil
NPAMO He BKa3aHO, WO Ue HeobxigHo
3pobut. He po3BonanTte AiTAM HabnmXaTucb

[0 MicLA yCTaHOBNEHHA. Po3nakysaBlwimn npunag,
nepesipTe, YN Ha HbOMY HEMAE MOLKOAXKEHb MicNA
TPaHCNOPTYBaHHA. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHA Npobnem
3BepHiTbcA A0 npogaBuda abo Hanbnmxyoro
LeHTpY nicnAnpoga)kHoro obcnyrosysBaHHs. icna
BCTAQHOBJIEHHA 3alVULWKN YMAKOBKM  (NNacTuK,
NiIHONONICTUPONOBI  €NEMEHTN TOWO) MNOBUHHI
30epiratnca B HegoOCTYMHOMY AnA AiTen Mmicui:
icCHye Hebe3neka yayweHHs. lNepen npoBefeHHAM
O6yab-AKMX PoOIT 3 yCTaHOBMEHHA Npunag cnig
BIOKMIOUMTL Bifj enekTpomepexi AnA YHUKHEHHS
PU3UKY YparKeHHA enekTpUYHUM cTpymoMm. Iig yac
YyCTaHOBJIEHHA NpuUnagy nepekoHanTecs, WO BiH He
NepeTnCKae Ta He MOLWKOOXKYE Kabenb »KMBMEHHSA
— iCHY€ pM3MK BUHUKHEHHSA NOXeXi abo ypaxKeHHA
eneKkTpocTpymom. Bmukante npunag nuwe nicna
3aBepLleHHsA npoueaypu NOro BCTAHOBMEHHS.

A\ Yci ctonAapHi  poboTu  BUKOHYyiiTe [0
BOy#oByBaHHA npunagy B mebnesun Kopnyc i
NpubepiTb yClo fepeB’aHy CTPYXKKY Ta TUPCY.

A\ He suiimainTe npunag 3 niHOMoAicTMpony Ao
MOMEHTY Or0 BCTAHOBJIEHHS.

A\ Nicna BCTaHOBNEHHA Npunagy He MOBUHHO
6yt pocTyny OO WOro pfHa - IiCHYE pu3MK
OTPUMAHHSA OniKiB.

A\ He BcTaHOBRIONTE NpUnag 3a AeKopaTVBHUMM
ABepuATaMn — ICHYE PU3NK BUHVKHEHHSA MOXKeXi.
A\ Akuo npunag BCTaHOBNEHWMIA Nig Po60oyYoIo
NOBEpPXHEID, 3aNuLANTe MiHIManbHUI NPOCBIT MiXK
po6OUYOD MOBEPXHED Ta BEPXHIM KPAEM AyXOBOI
wadn — iCHY€E pM3MK OTPMMaHHA OMiKiB.
MOMNEPEAMEHHA WOAO0 ENEKTPOTEXHIYHUX
POBIT

A\ MNacnoptHa Tabnuuka 3HAXOAUTbCA Ha
nepegHbOMy Kpai AyxoBOi wadu (BMAHO, Konu
ABepuATa BIgKPUTI).

A\ Cnig 3abe3neunT MOXIMBICTb Bif'€AHaHHA
npwnagy Bif, efleKTpomMepexi LLIAXOM
BMUTATYBaHHA BUKM (32 HAABHOCTI) 3 po3eTkuM abo
3a gonomorot 6araTomnonoCHOro nepemmnkaya,
BCTAHOBMIEHOTO nepef pPO3eTKOK  3rigHO 3
npaBuiaMy MOHTa)Ky efleKTpONpOoBOAKM, KpiM

TOro, Npunag ma€ 6yTn 3aszemneHnn BignoBiAHO
[0 HaLioOHanbHNX CTaHAAPTIB eneKkTpobesneKku.

M\ He BMKOPUCTOBYMTE
NnoJoBXyBadi, po3rany>KyBaui abo nepexigHuKu.
Micna nigKknloYeHHA enekTPUYHi  KOMMOHEHTU
He MaloTb OyTM [OCAXHI KopucTyBaueBi. He
BUKOPUCTOBYMTE nNpunag, AKWO BU  MOKPI
abo 60COHIX. 3abOpOHAETbCA KOPUCTYBaTUCA
UMM NpUIagoM Yy pasi MOLWKOMKEHHA Kabento
XMBNeHHA abo BWNKKW, Ta Yy pasi HEHaNnexHoi
po60TK Npunagy abo NOWKOOAPKEHHA YL NafiHHA.

VA Akwo Kabenb eNeKTPOXKNBIEHHA
MOLIKOAMXEHWUN, CNif 3BEPHYTUCb A0 BUPOOHMKA,
cepBicHOro areHta abo ocobu 3 noaibHot
KBanidikauieto ana 3aMiHN Ha iAEHTUYHNI Kabenb,
OO YHUKHYTM He6e3neKn —iCHYyE pU3NK yparkeHHsA
eNeKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM.

A\ Y pasi HeobXigHOCTi 3aMiHU Kabenio XNBMEHHS,
3BEpHITbCA [0 aBTOPM3OBAHOINO CEepBiCHOro
LUeHTpY.

YULWEHHA TA OBCJZTYTOBYBAHHA

A\ TMOMNEPEXKEHHA:  nepen  3AiNICHeHHAM
TEXHIYHOro 06cnyroByBaHHA npunagy
nepekoHanTeca B TOMY, WO NpuNag BUMKHEHUN
i BiAKNOYEeHUN Big aXxepena uBneHHa. Llo6
YHUKHYTU PU3NKY TPaBMYBaHHA, BUKOPUCTOBYMTE
3aXUCHI pyKaBnYKKM (pM3MK Mopi3sy) Ta 3axmcHe
B3yTTA (pM3uK 3a6010); KepyBaHHA 0OOB'A3KOBO
MaloTb 3AiNCHIOBATU [AOBi NOAWHU (3MEHLLEeHHSA
HaBaHTaXeHHA); HIKONW He 3aCTOCOBYIMTE NPUCTPOI
YMLLEHHA Napoto (PU3NK YPaXKeHHA eneKTPUYHUM
CTPYMOM). HenpodecinHum pemoHT, He
[03BONEHNA BUPOOHNKOM, MOXE MaTu PU3NK
AnA 300poB’A Ta 6e3neKkn, 3a AKNA BUPOOHUK
He Hece BignoBiganbHOCTi. byab-akun pedekr
ab0 MOLWKOMKEHHA, CNpUUMHEHi HenpodecinHnM
PEMOHTOM abo TexHiYHMM 0OCNyroByBaHHAM, He
NOKPUBAKTbCA rapaHTi€l0, YMOBU AKOI 3a3HayeHi
B JOKYMEHTI, LLIO MOCTAYaAETbCA 3 MPUCTPOEM.

A\ He BukopucToByiiTe abpasuBHI OUNCHUKM Ta
rocTpi MeTaneBi CKpebKn ANa ounLEeHHs CKna Ha
ABepUATax, OCKINbKM BOHW MOXYTb noapAnaTu
NOBEPXHIO, YHACNIAOK YOro CKIIO MOXKe TPICHYTMW.
AN\ TMepiu HiX YNCTUTY aBO BUKOHYBATK TEXHIUHE

06CnyroByBaHHA, nNepekoHamTeca B TOMY, LWO
npunag OXosIoHYB, OCKINbKW iCHYE PU3KK OMiKiB.

A\ TOMEPEOMEHHSA: BuMKHITL npucTpin nepep,
TUM, AK 3[INCHIOBATK 3aMiHy NaMnn — iCHYE PU3NK
YParKeHHA enekKTpUYHNM CTPYMOM.

YTUNI3AUIA NAKYBAJIbHUX MATEPIAJIB

MakyBanbHun matepian Ha 100% nignAra€e BTOPWHHINA nepepobui Ta

NMO3HaYeHUN CUMBOSIOM g'p Tomy pi3Hi YaCTMHW ynakoBKWM Cnif
yTWRi3yBaTV BiANOBIAANbHO Ta 3riAHO 3 MiCLEeBMMM NpasBuiamn LWOA0
yTuni3adii Bigxogis.

YTUNI3ALIA NOBYTOBUX NPUNAAIB

Llen npunap BUrotoBneHo 3 maTepianis, AKi NignAraloTb BTOPUHHIN
nepepobui abo NprAaaTHi 4nA NOBTOPHOrO BUKOPUCTaHHA. YTunisynte
Mnoro BIAMOBIAHO A0 MicLueBMX npasBwa yTwuaisauii Bigxogis.  OnAa
OTPUMaHHA A0AATKOBOI iHGOpMaLii NPO NOBOLKEHHA 3 NOOGYTOBMMMU
eNeKTPUYHUMK Npunagamu, iX yTunisadilo Ta BTOPUHHY MepepobOKy
3BEpPHITbCA 0 MiCLIeBMX OpraHiB, Cly6u yTunisauii no6yToBux Biaxoais
abo B MarasuH, ge Bu npugbanu npunag. Lleh npunag mapkoBaHo




BignNoBiAHO [0 €Bponencbkoi AaupekTneu 2012/19/€C, OupeKktnen
WOAO BiANPaLbOBAHOIO ENIEKTPUUHOIO 1 eIeKTPOHHOrO 06s1IagHaHHSA
(WEEE) ta po PernameHnty 2013 poky npo Bigxoau enekTpuyHOro Ta
€NeKTPOHHOro obnagHaHHA (3i 3miHamu). 3abe3neuyvBWN NpPaBUIbHY
yTunisauilo Uboro npunagy, Bu LOrMoMoXeTe 3anobirTu HeraTVBHUM
Hacniikam AnAa OOBKiNnA Ta 340poB'A nogen. g CvmBON Ha BUPOOGI
abo B cynpoBiaHi AOKYMeHTaLii BKa3ye Ha Te, WO Npwiaj He MOXHa
yTunisyBatn fK nobyTosi Bigxoaw, i Wo 1oro noTpibHo 3JaBath Ha
yTunisauiio Ao BigNoBiAHMX LEHTPiB 360py BigXoAiB Ans BTOPUHHOI
nepepobKy enekTPMYHOrO i eNIeKTPOHHOrO O6NagHaHHS.

PEKOMEH,U,ALI,I'I'.I..I.I,OLI,O 3AOWAAMEHHA
ENIEKTPOEHEPTII

MporpiBanTe gyxoBy wady nuwe ToAi, KONM Le BKa3aHo y Tabnuui
npuroTyBaHHsA, abo B peuenTi. BuKopucToBYyWTe TeMHi NlakoBaHi
abo emanboBaHi [EeKO AN1A  BUMiKaHHS, OCKINIbKM BOHWU Kpalie
nornnHatoTb Tenno. CTpasu, AKi NOTPebyioTb TPMBANOro NPUroTyBaHHs,
NPOJAOBXKYBaTUMYTb FOTYBaTUCA HaBiTb NiCNIA BUMKHEHHA Jyx0BOi Wwadwu.
CraHgapTHui uukn (PYRO): nigxoanTb ONA OUMILEHHA AyXe OpyaHOi
ayxoBoi wadu. EHeprosbepiratounii umkn (PYRO EXPRESS/ECO): - Tinbku
B OKPEeMUX MOAENAX - : Y AKOMY CMOXMBAETbCA NPUON3HO Ha 25% MeHLue
eHeprii, HiX nig yac ctaHgapTHoro umkny. ObupaiTe U GyHKLUilo Yyepes
neBHWI NPOMIXOK Yacy (micna 2-3 pasiB NpPUroTyBaHHA M'Aca NOCMiNb).
MepeKkoHalTecs, Wo ABepuATa AyxoBoi Wadu 3aumHeHi, Konu npunag
npawioE, Ta 3a MOXKIMBOCTI TPUMANTE iX 3aUMHEHMMU Nif Yac BUMIKaHHSA.
LLlo6 3MeHLIMTM Yac roTyBaHHSA Ta 3a0LLaAUTUN EHEPTi0, HAPDKTE MPOAYKTU
HeBeNMKMMU LUMaToUYKamu NPUGIN3HO OAHAKOBOIO PO3Mipy.

Y pasi TpuBanoro yacy rovyBaHHsa (6inbwe 30 XBWIMH) YCTaHOBITb
Temnepatypy B AyxoBiii wadi Ha MiHIManbHWI piBeHb MNPOTArOM
0OCTaHHbOI Pa3mn (3—10 xB), BUXOAAUM i3 3aranbHOro Yacy roTyBaHHA.
Mpouec roTyBaHHA NPOAOBXKYBATUMETLCA Mif A€ 3aNULWKOBOrO Tensa
B AyXOBil Wwadi.

OEKJIAPALIA NMPO BIANOBIAHICTb

Len npwunap signosigae: Bumoram wopo ekopmsanHy PernameHTty
€C 66/2014; Bumoram LWOA0 MapKyBaHHA Knacy eHeproepekTyBHOCTI
65/2014; Bumoram WoAo ekoau3aiiHy AnA BMPOOGIB, WO CMOXMBaOTb
eHeprilo, Ta [onoxeHHAM Npo eHepreTuyHy iHGopmadito (Monpaeka)
(Buxig 3 €C) 2019 poky, BiANOBIAHO A0 €Bponelicbkoro craHaapTty EN
60350-1.

IHdopMaLlito Woao BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUnagy B PeXKUMi HU3bKOro
eHeprocrnoXmBaHHaA BignosigHo Ao PernameHTy (€C) 2023/826 MoxHa
3HaTK 3@ HAaCTYNMHMUM nocunaHHam: https://docs.emeaappliance-
docs.eu

Llen BMpi6 MiCTUTb eneMeHT OCBITNIEHHSA Klacy eHeproedpeKTMBHOCTi F.

Brnpo6Huk, komnaHia Whirlpool Management EMEA s.r.l., 3aaBnse,
wo mopenb nobytosoro npunagy MNV12PY 3 pagioobnagHaHHAM
Indigo 2.0 Wifi Module Bignosigae Bumoram gupektunsu 2014/53/UE
Ta PernameHty pagioobnagHaHHs 2017 poky.

MoBHWI TeKCT Aeknapadii NPo BiANOBIAHICTb MOXKHA 3aBaHTAXNTN 3
Be6-canTy: https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
PapioyctaTkyBaHHA npaLtoe B npomuciosomy (ISM) yactotTHomy
gianasoHi 2,4 Ty, makcMmanbHa NoTyHicTb BY-curHany, wo
nepepaeTbca, He nepesuLlye 20 Abm (eKBiBaneHTHa NOTYKHICTb
i30TPOMHOro BUMNPOMIHIOBaHHS).

Y Lbomy BUpPOGI HasiBHE NeBHe NporpamMmHe 3abe3neyeHHs 3
BiKPUTUM KOLOM, AAKe po3pobneHe TpeTiMn ocobamu. 3anaBy

010 BUKOPUCTaHHSA NiLeH3ii Ha NporpamHe 3abe3neyeHHs

3 BiZKPUTUM BUXIAHVM KOZLOM MOXKHa 3HATW Ha Be6-calTi:
https://docs.emeaappliance-docs.eu/
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